Approved June 23, 1987
Date

MINUTES OF THE __Senate COMMITTEE ON __Ways and Means

The meeting was called to order by Senator August "Gus' Rogina at
Chairperson

9:00 a.m./KHX on April 27, 1987in room _123=8  of the Capitol.

All members were present except:

Committee staff present:

Research Department: Laura Howard, Lynne Holt, Ed Ahrens, Russ Mills, Julian
Efird, Scott Rothe, Gloria Timmer, Ray Hauke, Carolyn
Rampey, Alan Conroy, Ramon Powers

Revisor's Office: Norman Furse

Committee Office: Judy Bromich, Pam Parker
Conferees appearing before the committee:

Senator Bogina distributed and reviewed information concerning the Status of
the State General Fund (Attachment 1).

Items for Omnibus Consideration, dated April 27, 1987, was distributed and
reviewed by staff from the Legislative Research Department

in addition to copies of the bill explanation for SB 433. (Attachments

2 and 2A). The following follows the outline on Attachment 1.

Legislature, HB 2014 - This item was approved by the Committee

Division of Post Audit, HB 2595 - This item was approved by the Committee

Board of Indigents' Defense Services, SB 289 - The Committee approved ex-
penditure authority as a no-limit fund in order to utilize the new Indigents'
Defense Services Fund.

Department of Human Resources

A. 1. Senator Talkington moved, Senator Winter seconded, to introduce
a bill which will allow for the appointment of the eighth aministra-

tive law judge within the division of workers' compensation. (Bill
Draft 7 RS 1542) The bill is to be sent directly to the Senate
Floor. The motion carried by voice vote.

A. 2. HB 2573 - In regard to the 4.0 FTE new positions to serve as
assistant rehabilitation administrators, the Committee recommended
adding two new positions and using two currently vacant positions
in the Department of Human Resources for the other two new positions.

B. 1. GBA No. 3 - The Committee agreed with a reduction of $271,494
and 6.5 FTE positions due to reduced financing for ESSI in FY 1987.

B. 2. GBA No. 4-4 - This item was approved.

B. 3. GBA No. 4-4 - The Committee approved the Governor's recommendation
for $150,000 from the Special Employment Security Fund to finance
Job Service activities.

C. 1. The Committee approved FY 1988 financing of $57,045 for a Deputy
Secretary of Human Resources and shift two FTE secretary positions
to Workmens Compensation to reduce the need for two new positions.

C. 2. The report on the fiscal impact of SB 112, as requested by the
Senate Subcommittee, is attached. (Attachment 3)

C. 3. The report as requested by the Senate Subcommittee regarding
the FY 1986 expenditures for educational expenses of employees paid
by the state, the nature of the training, and expenditures to date
in FY 1987 was distributed and reviewed. (Attachment 4) During
discussion regarding this item, Senator Winter expressed the hope

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not
been transcribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not
been submitted to the individuals appearing before the committee for

editing or corrections. Page 1 Of _.§_




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __Senate COMMITTEE ON Ways and Means

room _L23=5  Statehouse, at _9:00  am A% on April 27 1987

the Department would review this subject to assure there are no
abuses. It was felt by the Committee that there were some ques-
tionable classes listed.

Staff reviewed a letter dated April 20, 1987 to Chairmen Bogina and Bunten
bringing to their attention items affecting the Department's FY 1987 and

FY 1988 budget for omnibus consideration. (Attachment 5) During discussion,
the Committee approved the addition of FY 1987 financing of $23,108, plus
interest, ($25,855) from the State General Fund to pay for a federal audit
exception against the CETA program.

Department of Revenue (Attachments 6, 7 and 8)

A. 1. Alcoholic Beverage Control. SB 141 - During discussion, Secretary
Duncan answered a question from Senator Winter by stating that
it is the desire of Director Lamb, ABC Division, and himself
to accept applications for licenses, process them, and have them
issued as close to July lst as they can. Their first priority
is liquor-by-the-drink. He felt they could reasonably expect
to handle drinking establishment licenses by July lst.

The Committee concurs with GBA No. 4-1 in recommending nine po-
sitions in FY 1987. However, they also recommend adding an
additional five positions to enable a May 18th hiring instead
of a June 18th hiring in order to help facilitate an earlier
and smoother implementation of liquor-by-the-drink laws. The
Committee also concurs with the GBA No. 4-1 in recommending
$537,217 and 18.5 FTE positions in FY 1988.

2. Other ABC Questions for Omnibus Review - The Committee recommends
addition of 385,000 State General Fund in FY 1988 for the auto-
mation of the ABC Division and directed the Division and the
Division of Information Systems and Communication to agree on
an acceptable system following further review.

B. 1. Other Bills. SB 48 - No action was taken pending GBA No. 5.

2 SB 241 - The Committee recommended the reduction of $28,000 in
FY 1988 due to the elimination of the requirement that the Di-
rector of Property Valuation must distribute guides showing fair
market value of personal property.

3. SB 395 - The Committee did not recommend expenditures estimated to
produce and affix the county name decal on each license plate.

L. HB 2080 - No action was taken. This issue should be discussed
in 1988.

5. HB 2140 - The Committee recommends a FY 1988 State General Fund
expenditure for one FTE position for an Attorney I.

6. HB 2169 - The Committee passed over this item.

7. HB 2491 - The Committee recommends the addition of a no-limit
expenditure authority in FY 1988 for the new Kansas Qualified
Agricultural Ethyl Alcohol Producer Incentive Fund.

C. 1. Omnibus Items. K-BITS Positions and Funding. - The Committee
recommends $75,000 from the State General Fund and directs the
Department to contract with Regents' faculty for an independent
study of K-BITS. It also recommends the restoration of 7.0 FTE
positions for those programmers and systems analysts working
on K-BITS in the amount of $251,390.

Page 2 of 8




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE Senate COMMITTEE ON Ways and Means

room __123=3S Statehouse, at _9:00 __ a.m./E*X on April 27 19.87

2. Proposed New Tax Collections Unit - Senator Feleciano moved,
Senator Kerr seconded, to recede from comments made by the Com-
mittee in the Committee Report objecting to the creation of a
new Division of Collections within the Department of Revenue.
The motion carried on a voice vote.

Secretary Duncan reviewed the Department's request for office space for

the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. The consensus of the Committee
was to approve $38,567 State General Fund financing for an additional years
lease at the Jayhawk Towers, until June 30, 1988, for ABC. Secretary Duncan
reviewed the Department's request for a Manager of Planning and Research
position. The Committee recommends restoring the 1.0 FTE position and
$42,724 State General Fund financing for FY 1988.

Kansas Racing Commission

HB 2044 - The Committee recommends the addition of a new no-limit account
in the Racing Reimbursable Expense Fund as authorized in HB 2044 to
recover and pay costs of fingerprinting and race track officials in

FY 1988. Also, the Committee recommends the addition of a technical
amendment designating authority to the State Finance Council to appove
transfers of State General Fund financing authorized in HB 2221 for

use by the Commission in FY 1988.

Board of Tax Appeals

A. Technical Item - The Committee recommends the name of the Publication
and Other Fees Fund be changed to the Duplicating Fees Fund in order
to implement the revolving account to pay for copying records.

B. The Committee discussed putting salaries and Other Operating Ex-
penditures in one line item, as recommended by the Governor, which
gives the agency more flexibility. No action was taken.

C. The Committee recommends the addition of $11,045, State General
Fund, in FY 1988 for the financing of 940 additional square feet
of space in the Docking State Office Building. The agency indicates
severe overcrowded conditions.

D. The Committee recommends the addition of $2,000 in State General
Fund financing for FY 1988 for travel and subsistence of the Board.

Board of Technical Professions (Attachment 9)

A. Omnibus Item - The Committee approves the expenditure in FY 1988
of $31,291 as requested by the agency for computer purchase from
the Board's fee fund.

A motion was made by Senator Talkington, seconded by Senator Winter, to
approve the minutes from the March 17, 19, 20, 23, and 30 (a.m. and p.m.),
1987. The motion carried on a voice vote. :

The meeting recessed for lunch.

Afternoon Session

Department of Education

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2 -- Anti-Drug Abuse Funds - The
Committee recommends reducing the State Department's FY 1988 appro-
priation for operating expenditure from the State General Fund by
$5,000.

Page 3 of 8




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __Senate COMMITTEE ON Ways and Means

room __123-8 Statehouse, at _9:00 _ am.%¥X on April 27 1987

B. HB 2075 - The Committee recommends $14,500 from State General Fund
FTor FY 1988 to implement the Kansas Training Information Program
(K-TIP) as established by HB 2075.

C. HB 2528 - The Committee recommends $10,000 State General Fund financ-
ing for FY 1988 to prepare and administer the "state plan of account-
ability" for vocational education programs.

The Chairman announced, and there was a short discussion concerning, a request
from Washburn University for a line item Washburn University Operating Grant
of $200,000. No action was taken.

Board of Healing Arts

A. SB 34 - The Committee recommends $70,000 for the new Executive Di-
—ector for FY 1988 which will be offset by the savings of $18,959,
the amount budgeted for the salary and benefits of the Board Sec-
retary position which would be abolished.

Department of Commerce (Attachments 10 and 11)

A. GBA No. 3 - The Committee concurs with the GBA No. 3 in recommending
565,495 State General Fund financing for 2.0 FTE positions in FY
1988 for the establishment of a Trade Services Unit within the Trade
Development Division of the Department of Commerce.

B. HB 2004 - The Committee recommends the addition of $20,772 from
the State General Fund in FY 1988 to fund mileage at $6,422, opera-
tions at $1,850 and special studies at $12,500 associated with the
Kansas Coal Commission as created by 1987 HB 2004. State General
Fund support for any special studies would require a one-to-one
match from contributions to the Coal Commission.

C. SB 100 - The Committee recommends $4,940 to finance four one-day
meetings for the Commission and $450 for operations, totaling $5,390
from State General Fund for FY 1988

Low Income Tax Credit - The Committee recommends one special projects
attorney position financed from the State General Fund for a limited
term appointment for FY 1988. (Attachment 10)

Kansas Technology Enterprise Corporation (KTEC) - The Committee
agrees to reappropriation of funds in FY 1988 for the Research
Matching Grant Program and the Small Business Innovation Research
Matching Fund, in addition to funding for operations with the proviso
that these have three separate line item appropriations. (Attach-
ment 11)

Film Commission - The Committee recommends the addition of $31,013
from the Economic Development Initiatives Fund and 1.0 FTE position
in FY 1988 for additional staff support for the Kansas Film Com-
mission.

Kansas Fish and Game Commission (Attachment 12)

A. GBA No. 4 - The Committee agrees with the Governor's recommendation
to transfer $15,000 from the Nongame Wildlife Improvement Fund to
the Natural Heritage Inventory Account and Kansas University for
partial funding of the Natural Heritage Inventory Program.

B. HB 2058 - The Committee recommends a $90,000 limit on the Migratory
Waterfowl Propagation and Protection Fund established by HB 2058
and the addition of $5,766 from the Fish and Game Fee Fund for

Page 4 of 8



CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __Senate  COMMITTEE ON Wayvs and Means
room 123=S  Statehouse, at _9:00  am.jp¥d. on April 27 19.87

temporary clerical assistance in FY 1988 to distribute migratory
waterfowl stamps to vendors.

Department of Wildlife and Parks

A.

GBA No. 4 - The Committee concurs with GBA No. 4 in recommending

the merger of the FY 1988 funding for the State Park and Resources
Authority and the Kansas Fish and Game Commission under the Depart-
ment of Wildlife and Parks created by Executive Reorganization Order
(ERO) No. 22 and the statement in Section 10 (A) of ERO 22 and is

of the opinion that no additional appropriation is ncessary to im-—
plement the merger of the two agencies.

Kansas Bureau of Investigation

A.

FY 1988 Operating Budget and GBA No. 4 - The Committee concurs with
GBA No. 4 as outlined on page 11, Attachment 2.

HB 2140 - The Committee does not recommend a total appropriation
of $34,300 for 2.0 FTE Laboratory Technician positons and supplies.

HB 2305 - The Committee recommends an increase by $2,000 on the
Criminal History Record Checks Fee Fund in FY 1988 for fingerprint-
ing and search responsibility as prescribed in HB 2305.

Attorney General

A.

HB 2223 - The Committee recommends the establishment of the Board

of Polygraphists Fee Fund and 0.6 FTE positions to implement provisions
in HB 2223 with a spending limit of $29,000. The Committee further
recommends a transfer from the State General Fund of $5,000 to the

Fee Fund for start-up costs to be repaid by June 30, 1988.

Histroical Society

A.

SB 265 - A "no-limit" expenditure authority was recommended by the

Committee for the Eisenhower Centennial Fund as created in SB 265.

State Board of Agriculture (Attachments 13 and 14)

A. GBA No. 3, Item 36 -- State Water Plan - It was decided by the Com-
mittee to take no action until and unless SB 39 is passed.

B. SB 123 - No action was taken.

C. HB 2517 - The Committee recommended the establishment of an Inter-
national Marketing Fund with a "no-limit" expenditure authority
for FY 1988 as a line item.

Request for expenditure level increases - The Committee recommends,

as outlined by the agency (Attachment 13), the increase of expenditure
levels for a total of $301,872 in FY 1988. This includes $100,145

for the Corn Commission Fund, $101,291 for the Grain Sorghum Commission
Fund, and $100,436 for the Soybean Commission fund.

Construction of the new solvent storage facility - The Committee recom-—
mends the addition of $2,000 State General Fund financing to cover
costs of materials as outlined by the agency in their letter dated
April 21, 1987. (Attachment 14)

Grain Inspection Department (Attachment 15 and 16)

A. SB 303 - The Committee recommends the reduction of the expenditure
Timitation by $30,206 and the elimination of omne of the Warehouse

Examiner positions as per SB 303.
Page > of _8




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __Senate COMMITTEE ON Wavs and Means
room _123-S  Statehouse, at _9:00  a.m.fp¥KXon April 27 19.87

1983 Scale truck replacement - The Committee recommends the addition of
516,000 in FY 1988 for the replacement of the agency's 1983 scale truck
which is reported to have 87,000 mile on it. (Attachment 15)

SB 303, New Section 2 (a) - There was discussion concerning the wording
OF this section (Attachment 16) and no action was taken. The Chairman
was to speak with Senator Allen concerning this issue.

Adjutant General

A. GBA No. 3, Item 45 -- Active Duty Reimbursement - The Committee
concurs with this item.

Secretary of State (Attachment 17)

A. GBA No.3, Item 44 -- State Census - During discussion concerning
Attachment 17/, staff noted that the requested funding amount for
FY 1987 for the beginning work on the census is $31,572, not the
figure of $36,875 as indicated in the letter from the Secretary
of State. The Committee concurs with GBA No. 3, Item 44 and the
requested amount for FY 1988.

Kansas Highway Patrol

A. Separation Pay - The Committee recommends a separate line item of
a total of 5$250,839, including $226,684 from the State General Fund
and $24,155 from the Turnpike Fund for 13 individuals who have sub-
mitted letters of intent for retirement, six individuals wanting
to retire but have not submitted their letters and four eligible

individuals who have not yet committed to retiring. If any portion
of these funds are not expended at the end of FY 1987 they shall
be lapsed.

B. SB 109 - The Committee recommends the establishment of a Vehicle
Tdentification Number (VIN) Fee Fund in FY 1988 with a no-limit
expenditure unless relased by the Finance Council.

C. SB 87 - The Committee recommends the expenditure of $9,440 in FY
1988 for additional training for the certified level of emergency
medical personnel to work with first responder units.

Following a short break, the Committee continued discussion.

Department of HEalth and jEnvironment (Attachment 18)

A. GBA No. 4 - The Committee recommends the addition of $3,400 for
FY 1987 and $19,067 for FY 1988 fromthe State General Fund for an
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) Task Force which is com-
posed of 15 members. The Committee also concurs with the Governor's
recommendation of $135,800 from the State General Fund and 1.0 FTE
position for FY 1988 to provide funding for AIDS testing, counseling
and risk reduction. Information was requested concerning the cost
per test.

B. Omnibus Item -- Community Right to Know - By consensus, the Committee
deferred action on this item pending a recommendation from the Governor.

C. Omnibus Item -- Patient Care and Services (PaCS) - By concensus,
the Committee deferred action on this item until receipt of a GBA

addressing it.

Page _ 6 of _8



CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __Senate COMMITTEE ON Ways and Means-
room _123-S  Statehouse, at _9:00  am.$%¥X on April 27 1987
D. Omnibus Item -- Conservation Fee Fund - The Committee deferred action

on this item until discussion of the Kansas Corporation Commission
budget review.

E. SB 40 - The Committee did not approve the requested $17,247 from
the State General Fund for a .5 FTE Environmental Engineer and
associated operating costs to perform the responsibilities associated
with this bill as it was learned the agency could absorb the cost
within its budget.

F. SB 339 - The Committee recommends including the addition of 558,950
from the State General Fund for FY 1988 to provide staff and funding
for continuation of credentialing activities.

‘Adult care licensure and certification process - The Committee recommends
an increase of the 1987 expenditure limitation of Medicare by $73,500,

a reduction of the Medicaid limitation by $35,000 and the Health Facili-
ties Review Fund by $38,500 to accurately reflect the expenditures

of the licensing and certification program.

Federal Medicare and Medicaid licensure and certification process -
The Committee recommends the request from the Department of Health
and Environment for the FY 1988 increase be financed with $10,400
Medicare (Title XVIII funds), and $26,766 Medicaid (Title XIX funds).

Radiation Control Subprogram - The Committee made no recommendation
on the agency's request regarding the various fee fund decreases.

Radiation Control Subprogram - The Committee recommends an increase
in the expenditure limitation of the Medicare fund due to additional
X-ray inspections required by Medicare but does not recommend the re-
quested position.

Kansas Corporation Commission

A. Omnibus Items
1. Utilities Division Salary Shortfall - The Committee recommends
the addition of expenditure authority of $27,000 in FY 1987 from
the Public Service Regulation Fund for salaries and wages for
the Utilities Division and notes that the additional funding
for salaries and wages will be offset by operating expenditure
reductions.

2. Federal Energy Grants - The Committee recommends, in FY 1988,
the addition of expnditure authority of $61,225 from federal
Energy Extension Service Funds, $65,486 from the federal Institu-
tional Conservation Program Funds, $44,400 from federal Energy
Conservation Bank Funds. The increase in federal Energy Exten-
sion Services Funds is to be offset by a reduction of $61,225
in the Energy Grants Management Fund.

The Committee recommends expenditure authority in Fy 1988 for
$60,000 from OKC oil overcharge funds which were approved for
expenditure by the 1986 Legislature but which will not be ex-
pended in FY 1987. The Commission did not receive federal Depart-
ment on Energy approval for the OKC program until February, 1987.

B. Omnibus Item -- Conservation Division - During discussion, Senator
Feleciano moved, Senator Gaines seconded, relative to the Committee's
concern regarding well plugging, that the KCC aggressively continue
to pursue plugging at whatever level the KCC feels confident, and
not at a minimum level, and establish whatever funding formula would
be necessary to collect the required assessments from the industry.
The motion passed on a voice vote.

Page _ ! of _8_




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __Senate COMMITTEE ON Wavs and Means

room 123-S Statehouse, at _9:00  am.B%X on April 27 19.87

As an item to be placed under the Department of Health and Environment,
the Committee recommends the addition of $742,283 in FY 1988 from

the State General Fund for the Environmental Remediation program

with no transfer from the KCC Conservation fee fund to DH&E. The
Committee requested a project tabulation illustrating expenditures
from the Environmental Remediation Program.

C. Omnibus Item -- Underground Injection Control -- Federal Funds -
The Committee recommends expenditure authority for the UIC funds
in FY 1987 of $163,725 and $54,575 in FY 1988.

Department on Aging

GBA No. 4 - The Committee concurs with the GBA No. 4 and recommends

the addition of $673,732 Senior Community Service Employment Program
funds and 1.0 FTE position in FY 1988. This recommendation provides
$39,440 for administrative costs and $634,292 for grants for the employ-
ment and training program for senior citizens.

The meeting was adjourned.

Page 8 of 8




DATE: -/ /;z 4 / 5
/7 /

GUEST LIST
COMMITTE=: SENATE WAYS AND MEANS
NAME (PLEASE PRINT) ADDRESS COMPANY/ORGANIZATION
— P - - & > ) s - e e e ) '
DD ra £l LA s e pes KH Do
e . - < ” ‘
~ ) \ Tt - o N ‘ N | i
i ) - ~Dle ormon = Y ) DA O
= ~ A e -
Y dA% T UVMES Ayenc <€ Dz
) VA /,’ _’ ) 9 /:. 7 y /)
r‘/‘ " A2, ,/\ | Sy /K’/ [ D A A DA
5 e // e 7
ey ) y A ot e o
v\.?/f /If/// A / ‘,/’"///ﬁ'l/m _//«Ifl";// 5 ST 777
—s AT Sa - — -
- : /"/’ RS 2 &) /
/}/ i YN A I 2palAd2 /~/c AAAA [ g
7\ — v f
/ D ' -] - - :
\-,_/‘/ LA ( A= el /- /O :e:: < -'/{ < 6 OV
"/'"; : N - p —t ~,
g S 7/ 7 A A s o
Tc‘:/”/:f’/:’ X a0 TG odoe Ao o (oA L
- . C;/" /’/ \.; 1 ! ™ V
* / =5 - e MR A
NOAUwL XA A/ N 4 RN R J | i~y
’/W Ny y. Y /’\
7 4 £y / . ) /
Lo Z (Ko \ S fex_ N%( Z/ﬂ‘&fz L L
/i ' / 4 d
ARND YA ’ B = O - K' [
2 Noamyons e M
e i i K
LSt [FTICMADICLS TEIC (2l o X\
— [ E’\’, /(< /“\. L',::’ L el 2 f\/., HP-&EndsS
H
. :
i




40U4 {y3uu4) — Hull
8804 (88804) — Green

NYY 7L

=
Y

#2187

ATTAMEIVT /

/N A~ /\ &

4/2,/27

Presared By i E
- T "1 Aporovea By ] :
2 3 4
_ — — MAMMIW)}{// b AN
U o e GRA L st [//%%ﬁéé
/-3 51 787
1il F//ﬁd;7__ . . I L : :
2il g liige. | || | K glbzy [P igiezg EL I
sy MMM/; s =77 L Yop -
iR I NI 1
5 @/xf% 5 ;
6 . '
| v ,
il Ltorid Tartad
gl SRR (I SR A
| Sty atiii |
10| d i ]
nil . Wrygss — L
12}] W Belrvest L £0
g | }z&&fﬁ EEE ;
15 | R RN RANE -
i T ikmlaes sz | [ Gog)
L2 I | HEE : ’ L — I
wll | Pndng Lalence g yaol/7f| T ys2pof 1F 12430 |
I 4
20 ] L ! P 20
i ! SRR R
all _LfﬁsﬁzMM’mNs I : | ‘ i } ' S _721
2l et | L i
o A7 o A R R
23 | I - 3 M Iex ,d(. ; 271t | SN S _) I r?‘
25 |  SB39Y— htvesce M« V27273 >4 IA;piM 21727 X fo ACAOGT 25
ag: = : I } P
L R j{ﬁ 95&/5-— M Jm o%.; e i L 1 N N E rt‘%
‘ i | ; R : {27
2L ; s A o Rl % sty o A S
28| /. ¢ Irndard LY . #) -] Py Y/ ‘. ' 'W : -,—-Wlt—«; 28
29l . L2 ol pa Lo % 7 e
30| » 2 ﬂ&lm neliaew fﬁﬂa&’ sl A ; #g%, 430
— ‘ . B2V SERV2 DR SR W2 lia
sl 3. )QA./;J/AZ&# AP i X 4]. ‘WL‘T/T&IE 7
o B ARNNOEHINE N
Al ¢ | £ | 2l |
Bl _ &/ o WY ppsrnnanis sl e 2 . o : = MW R
YI s 232725 e Fpn bty widlod )L L
et . ANSY7/ Al 1 3 4 ool s
35 | { S/ . £ L2y | ;
36% | 4. Y y A:V J.LZ 9i L’: oy {AF Frs / ! L38
s ’ Lo\ ont) oA P’ A‘A«‘%L \mac-r&ﬁa_(a,@ W Lons_ 1137
38 L__ T ,[:},/,[Z (,&‘q,/. Y,LLW/) M :‘,’— it ! l i = f’" ¥ i 7/@( 44 :/%,{33
’ ‘ ? E » j | B : ‘ ~ 139
B T4 ; %/_ — * ‘”‘”“'ﬂ
wlf o7 E MMM oo L blh ald . SGF ane ' ﬁ:xc
bl e ity Tod o T i iiies pbeooiBned Spndiilinta fod 5B
fan Z7 ,&y,-—m/.//:g_‘d(, M WM’ !



nng — (y08v8) voay

m 222 8 8RR I LES KIS S B S0 PR S iy
S T s B A - R S 4 NN N S N NN o0 . |
- N M T " Y = ® i = lvﬂ,l.l. ” “ " ” I .
+ + ; : ! | ¢ i
B R C o R
” ey A SN
i | R FERE B ERENERRiD _ —3./.31 Tod 1.
AN B R R A ST
- . ! i e . R 48
. ' r . t i -y
H m p Ny | IR0 T T T T
: AREN |
= | . Q AN QI H- Y.
, 3 SIS T NSNS N R -
, - S - SRS < & , S :
| | N 2™ ~N Ny /\u N < /\x?J ‘ /.37‘
) h% | - N t — ovl =
! / 3 F _ >
o m “.rl.lw m =) |
- ”1 - NS < e
“ | - 0N o : S Q[ R
S _ “/D. S /pM/V/ QL éﬁ W/A ” Wm g 8 T
BEURRQEL LARESEE: DAL ERORT
| RO BN NGRS RSN S
. R FESEE .
o | ; | ~ N oK)
. JESVURUT (PR S B amadad T
\w.l/, ! o i e T —C ,,M lﬂu x|
| | B T e o e 43 w .
N RS
“ : X M _ ﬂ N lwﬂ ) '
. ) m | |
A W M ,m ,Z
N | m K
_ i ‘ . N N 0&
| _r , _/ 77 . 90
_ | N v M
| 3y [ 3 _
! l
w ! . N ] MJ_ W/ | OAA
m _ i = AN A |
, i | | ) h S
“ B ENNER RS | , N 3 3
oL . !
_. Y NN A
| i | . |
L N — T ,.
! * ' ” Lo i w o .rf‘!, , | | | w;;w. I8
b | ‘ B _ o 0 I T S et oo
M ! ! H ! ; | .. ——+- - @ 7% w m = MM o ﬂq«u n % 5%
: | i » - - AT S Y : o e
- = " ) [ae ] -t un W s hald
N - e e e~ ® oo S o9 a3 42 =2 .
u2319 — (p0888) v088 :




o L /C.Y/ftf?._éffozgfim\‘S@F ,

L Precares By

T T Teiienl) e
1 2

|

-

¥ izalad ¥ zzg,_/z«sﬁ Pl

— 5 SR A S A 0 O
- o T T et A e et I IR I _; NY
G W : (951 (20 zf/i
- ) pﬂcﬁm@(_ e 257, Lzizl it
Wiedi cal aaalcdziee L - (rrsD) Rlpea | L%TUT

W0 o0 ~3 (=2} w - (98] N s
[T- I S - ) w £y [FYR S

_ F_% o 5i - s st 0L Ge) |

R el
w N - O

4804 (84804) - Bult
8804 (88804) — Green

— e
[S . =1

| *-.-‘_-_J%AMM 257, . L I N
N LA D Aok Nttt | - 92)) __B29 )|

| Wttt e asniinga Hl Z7) N €T VI TS

—
[<3)

/(U,{,«M,a)f?/w/y (3o (36D

— e g
W o0~

NN NN NN
(3 B )

(4
~

v&xﬁw@,ﬂ - &/‘W&
o] Mol Dottt ton)

e
N
E=N

i gﬂg@z RS | 2500) | | (2\508) |
o /W WM iy LexzD | ke || Les)) |
L : e '! : e i ' - 4
R N N s IR WA'yrd ylaas” =
L redical B ERES | K09 k09 =
o hon i l L sE _ {H430) (272)
HRE /1924 Ay Z:L:/z

AY

[
o

KARL RN /@5’. 29 1 7a

)
o~

K PEES - Lehosl 3/\&@ M" - |

nN-
o0

N
™y N
[~ ~4

2y | | (e

N
[te)

NYrsl LornTlra o e

@/A}‘MW 94 >/ |

@O

Qy
o

(s0) i (43)

(9]
et

4.4 M%WM _

[RNEE S §

B ST I
(28
—

w
N

28 2|20 P22

w W
o W

’ 'WJML frnaoigndl B

) W
o

w
wn

W W
00~

w
(Y]

&
<O

¥
T e 7 i
I T t i . .
. RN ; ? ! : ‘
, T " T —
D BRE I ! ;
i i P : ; H 4
‘ | RS : ' H :
. . vt L i o] :
. X - ' i 3 '
}' ! 1 f ¢ b . E
| : i 1 P
7 ; + ™1 ' 1
t x ! ; 1
i ! | J T P
— et ™ T I
I i
! : L — b
Ty v .
{ i
| i
Pl § ; ’ b
i i - -t
Ly t 7 St ! i
i C \
| L

+
~n ~N) — ot — — — —t — [ o -
[ondR == SV < S » LI - R I w N - O

(A5
w

NN
o uwn

[7%3
(=

w W w
o, N

w W W W
W 0o N O

&
<



4804 (84804) — Bult
8804 (88804) — Green

o ;y/fff —‘?GF

Precaced By

L Approces By

 —

(T

R st | Zpslébt | U fosmces

3 w Bvctpd Kogepl] | 60308 seolsod [ ir

2 2

3| \edicoatravcte | ||, _ R i

4 s acw/ﬁMJ 44,,;, ' - .. R

54 f/ﬁ/b/ M@/J,zd 52/ Véu - -~ s

6} LA Lmndl sl A o -7, (I I . e

11 T U | /0 7

81 -A_gsifzﬂz;//&/’%rt//./f/uﬁ @ ‘ , : YAZ 74N %‘ &

9 s : L K
10| ZQA \)‘)"ﬁ{; F NI Y73 _4ub3 10
1 Yoz, M e ; s _(poo) I L1
12 [| 7&/{ 7 ' i 3"_‘”_ 12
13} W)  Iraansrcl — EEE RN ol i K
14 ] _W‘L /1 1 gs] V2 10
15 | KT fary / : . (azs 15
16 | Z/AM M { - ;//00 - IL 16
17| K-TECH W@m 7 | j 7305> Al } if”
18] J/z/TLu// ﬂwﬁzb Yoty ? lza L1 |24 s
191 Lece m W\/ ’ = | aso | Lis
20 | W@&W Lnaranel B éi, 3 (2.&7 4 20
21§ ~ i s! R ‘ |21
2| o g Tt i Sl tor Fomnia | i [ R T O
2| @Wfd{m | /.2 é{;z./>a1.-. \[2 23
2| Wnidasail. ' &8 (] 200y | (o [l2e
25 | s Tiher apreiod O SER {t\‘v I 25
26 M”&jm&n&&mfl N 1 . &5/ |26
27 WJWZM# . t/‘lﬁ?_] qug 27
28| )a‘,/bzﬁ,w (kets (Wg2) | |28
2] ﬁ/p&mgzzzz@;a@; 29| | b2l ||| as
30° 3 (22 . YF3) . 130
31 @M_W 250 | (ylusg) | (3 i
32 : L N . 32
33 I /&O)Z?/I/AJ/W/ Peadce sl E | g : r,' 3 L1/ ’ i33
34 d v v } ? 'r : , E I 1 - |34
36| 2ty D, % : i ‘}90 | j/'D_O,Q,,;Bs
Z RF/wﬁ (egagann | . 00 28 “,Z

; : : o + —
39| A:C() B‘yo Lot b s, ‘ ] S pidpe
10! 1) 2% 7 A?/L b ortpz. .__llao
| e )7, ,974,(/,{0«,0,,014,:,00‘ ! |




, Precarea By

o /f /732?/5@f2%?%%94;é, T

{ Approver By

1 - 2 3

] . g e ) I TS | : | | O
S [ Jﬁwa/w// Pheden) L p2al ed U | |24
' 2l s 2l || (3R
B W 0ce)) G

L T T e G itind D]

W N e

. .AZDJ/,{A/ M///ffm/ \:é S | ;~9;,.;ﬂ.3“/ Iy

(YT - -} ~ o [3,] o~ w ~N —
+ e = s +

—
o

B ivgiiidaid SRR . _199)
W

sy o Rl N Tz 1T (s
erz,_,&{; /‘Q”WV . S : §(3é~/> I
AVTS 224 i Ll sy

— s e
w N e

4804 (84804) — Bult
8804 (88804) — Green

e
o P

0 (ard | | Casy,
. C. CWJ 4! ‘ ' B ) : 5_(4&{0 *_L,__vi SoD)_
| I ~ IQM&/ N8558 PN 123 ; 2y R/

4 C Lt A
V4 Pl R

t
w o -~ o w +

| KRS delrnl H N R
I W/JW&JM,& Cd | po 29

—
=4}

| v
nate i (o) || | Alisy Ll

— = e
w00 o~

\ ‘ : { » L2l ’
QMJA&YIAZ/W 2-2 28 A2 =Y. xf &,( Z_%, -< T)

! |
Lorrsetlinna ] L

NN
N - O

) —

't Lo m/,},/: 74

ATt PMJ&MW#« \ ] i\ i C'ff)
| '

/ﬁfzf/n/z/,fx/ml d ; L V2o

»N
w

ny
-3

Lo lTlal - Loveella || e | [ g

N
w

|
! L '
i 31; il
:
] L -
T — r—

[
o

'fﬁc,zr_s N /o O » Tpfo '

NN
o 3

’@%@Qh?@m&hg T T T T e

w ™~
S ®

“Dosite e T el

w
Py

v-.;_..g tnatss 7 |l 75730 s T led

(5]
N

w
w

w
-y

Aépﬁzzzﬁw%M/ e | | | g | | wed | |
B - ' .

W
w

(9%
4]

w
~

é)&//é/y\m:jﬁiﬂzw : 1 ‘ 25,

w W
w oo

fd)ﬁﬂ% IR A

o
o

(o) 07p rareea  todlo AR BEk

.[)35704\42‘24 |




Lé;r) ,/)

P8 SCF ,;:i"ﬁzz& e [

. Precaes 8y

Apgroved By H

”~%W,%%&szz;%ﬁfﬂadamdAw%éf;ifm”[‘“;;:i;;gng;”;ﬁiééff

W 00 ~N O A W e
t ¥ e e R v v

| MR Apu///@,«/ ST B /é B /A !
i ﬂwz;ém B o) [ | eed |
| Ry A ATA R I il 179 |

1

—
o

i Ze . i Bel TR

— [y
~N =
il T

LA le. X0 Xﬂw : ; Gleze) | | (1eod) |

—
w
geo

4804 {84804) — Bull
8804 (88804) — Green

—
W
-

e - _ ‘ - ; _— : - . 3
AMH e A i R B A N _ 4
|y %Mf § I N Ry, : '

—
[+

ﬁu/upﬂm A/%{/Az” : ‘ | ‘(7/;2\ 'Z7/24>‘ ]
Ol SUiB B BB EENC))

— —
w oo -~
g S -

— + T + - — ]

Lo otel- 104 il T [ ThEe) | [ es) |

—

N NN
N = O

L : : e - N I I I &
: ‘ ' BEEE N N R N D
%A‘&@%ﬁ&ﬂ‘/ N5 Lo Qleve (2.200)T

. M’ eV 7l~/ﬂj—M/

N
(%)

%M ;ZLLM * E ' ’ (?00 ' ( Oé _-

N
N

~
o

~N
o

N
~

™~
©o

n
w

w W
— o

w
N

w W
> W
5 =

(73}
wn

w
=43

W
~

w
=]

(v
w

-
o

f /«p ERS - Viendehoel. B i
I i : i I R ]
1 %ﬁ/zm/m P =) /oloid) T AT
4 Lees > i N 2lasp \.2',7/  Bog
o C 7 T ™ - ‘
il M/Mif Mu }"A/P#F B [ | C? o) 3 < o) |
! ’ EREE e BORS DR RER
| EREE I i i
s 1 by N .
| | P e *
n = e i 4
' P P o )
d o BEER :
. : :7‘ i |‘
- - I
b | P N
T t " x; '
! b =
o ) i
o | : j
| T T
i ; ;
! . . ! ! P
! o ; s 7
: s T
- : : L
]

Wom‘aﬂ/

.,%%27434,44/{)0%‘%4 B 2N i RRE
3 R A 5 : ‘ : : : ’




Sate

)

e
S1%
°

I
ate
Sl s
°18
a -

£

7E£ -

'/

/)

A L

a0 4

77

(

e Cuie —>

et

%) ~ % o
- N m 9 0w W~ o o 9 — N ....m_ A m. U. w‘ Wu.x,. & & .H. B" M/u MJ 3_ = 3w,
F— — : S | _. Lo _
NEERERPUS R R A -
‘i.,/mh\p"l, — i d 44\4 R - b . .
e e Y R R T |
S v : Ao P an | ﬂ D) b E ﬂ _
. & ; A an S I - |
. . RS S U A . N
! i , ) /4,\ . | / /!lr . */L @ e H .
f i o ! m
; : | ! | L
{ i ! . : t ~
+ ~

e
390

. o‘i%zzz

g

WILY,

.35/,
£, pfO

T

482 400

uadIn — (p0gey) voss

31y

&
= ./f“ﬁ o i e e S LS
T - mfﬂw;-!Lil :.,‘!,.th:..ww-? SR D N I J
} Va. ,,_/ J
iR SER y
)
JW W4 | M W
' -
MEER S
) . |
S N\ j ,
é IM lev > vW
M W N _ .
F/ Mw 4” | < X %.
SRR M R I
_ | ! L Y M N
: m _ i i | m “
. e s r e~ 22 3R NRIBEREIRBRASNHRIBBEERS




Kansas Legisiative Research Department April 27, 1987

ITEMS FOR OMNIBUS CONSIDERATION

Legislature

House Bill No. 2014 (pending, Conference) would create a nine-member
Commission on Access to Services for the Medically Indigent and Homeless
effective July 1, 1987, and expiring December 31, 1989. The Commission would
be composed of three public members and six legislators. The Budget Division
fiscal note contains an estimate of expenditures over the Commission's 1ife of
$30,100, assuming 12 two-day meetings and average distance from Topeka for the
members ($1,025 per meeting day). On that basis, the FY 1988 expenditures
would be approximately $15,000. Staff assistance is to be provided by the
Legislature's regular staff agencies as authorized by the Legislative Coordi-
nating Council and the Post Audit Committee. Assuming that any such services
would not exceed those normally provided to interim special committees there
are no additional budgetary requirements for staff agencies.

Division of Post Audit

House Bill No. 2595 (Second bill on Senate General Orders) changes
the name of the Federal Audit Services Fund to the Audit Services Fund, effec-
tive in FY 1988. This name change is proposed in order to utilize the fund
for the receipt and expenditure of moneys to be paid by the Lottery and Racing
Commissions as reimbursement for costs of financial compliance audits. If
H.B. 2595 passes, the Audit Services Fund should be appropriated for FY 1988.
The present Fund is appropriated in H.B. 2126 without a limitation on expendi-
tures. Technical Tanguage would also be desirable to indicate that, wherever
an appropriation act of the 1987 Session refers to the Federal Audit Services
Fund, such referral shall be deemed to apply to the Audit Services Fund.

Board of Indigents' Defense Services

Senate Bill No. 289 contains amendments relating to the amount and
distribution of docket fees. The bill establishes a new Indigents' Defense
Services Fund and provides for an additional $.50 fee to be added to the
docket fee for three types of cases: (1) criminal cases (including traffic
cases); (2) Jjuvenile proceedings; and (3) mental illness, drug abuse, and
alcoholism treatment actions. Moneys in the fund are to be used exclusively
to provide counsel and related services for indigent defendants. The fund
will be administered by the State Board of Indigents' Defense Services. The
Office of Judicial Administration estimates that the additional $.50 fee on
these court actions may generate up to $123,000 for the Indigents' Defense
Services Fund in FY 1988. The Board will require expenditure authority, ei-
ther as a no-1imit fund or a specific expenditure limitation in order to uti-
lize the fund.

AT ACKHNEMNT 2
</ /Q 37/8 5 S



Department of Human Resources

A. Bills with Fiscal Impact. House Bill No. 2186 and House Bill No.
2573 have an administrative impact on the agency. Any additional expenditures
would be financed from the Workers Compensation Fee Fund.

tion of at least one administrative law judge and one secretary at an estij-
mated cost of $90,596 annually. The agency further indicates that other addi-
tional judges may be needed if litigation increases substantially. Salaries
and benefits of $57,817 are requested for 2.0 FTE new positions, and other op-
erating expenses of $29,781 and allocated overhead (indirect costs) of $2,998
are estimated in FY 1988.

K.S.A. 75-5708 1limits the number of Administrative Law Judges to
seven and all seven positions are currently allocated. In order to add an
eighth judge as requested by the agency, current law limiting the number of
Judgeships would have to be amended.

2. H.B. 2573 expands the scope of duties for the Workers Compensa-
tion Program to include vocational rehabilitation. The new law provides that
representatives of Workers Compensation would be actively involved with plan-
ning and monitoring rehabilitation services. The new law further specifies
that the Director of Workers Compensation shall appoint a rehabilitation ad-
ministrator and four assistant rehabilitation administrators.

The agency estimates that 4.0 FTE new positions to serve as assistant
rehabilitation administrators would cost $116,876 and that an existing posi-
tion would need to be upgraded at a cost of $3,736 to serve as the rehabilita-
tion administrator. Other operating costs of $37,000 and allocated overhead
of $5,995 are estimated in FY 1988. Total FY 1988 costs are estimated at
$163,607 to implement H.B. 2573,

B. Governor's Budget Amendments.

1. GBA_No. 3 includes a reduction of financing and staffing for the
Employment Security Systems Institute (ESSI). The Legislature made adjust-
ments in FY 1988 expenditures and staff, but did not reduce FY 1987 approved
levels. GBA No. 3 recommends a reduction of $271,494 and 6.5 FTE positions
due to reduced financing for ESSI in FY 1987.

2. GBA No. 4-4 includes two expenditure limitation adjustments in FY
1987 for the Job Training Partnership Act: increases of $193,648 for the Title
ITT Dislocated Workers Program and $213,685 in the Title II-B Summer Youth
Program. Both increases will raise the amount for state operations expendi-
tures. Decreases 1in other assistance for JTPA clients are estimated at
$193,648 for Title IIT activities and $213,685 for Title II-B activities in FY
1987 as funds are shifted.

For the Title III Program, the agency projects salaries and benefits
of $160,392 and $33,256 for other operating costs. Some Job Service staff



-3 -

will be used to increase delivery of Title III services and $140,000 of Title
IIT financing will provide a supplemental source of funding for Job Service
which  is experiencing a deficit situation for federal reimbursements 1in FY
1987. That problem also is addressed in item B3 below.

For the Title II-B Program, the agency projects salaries and benefits
of $158,083 and $55,602 for other operating costs. Most of the salary funding
will be used to hire school teachers during the summer as temporary employees
to work in the Summer Youth Program.

3. Also in GBA 4-4, the Governor recommends amending K.S.A. 44-716a
in order to make expenditures of $150,000 from the Special Employment Security
Fund to finance Job Service activities which are running short of federal
funds.

The agency estimates a deficit of $380,000 in federal reimbursements
for the Job Service Program in FY 1987. The shortfall is due to two factors:
lower than budgeted staff attrition which was assumed at 3.0 percent for sal-
ary turnover savings and termination of the Targeted Jobs Tax Credit Program
federal reimbursements.

In addition to taking actions to reduce the projected deficit by not
filling vacant positions and terminating temporary staff, financing of
$140,000 from JTPA (as recommended in item B2 above) will be used to supple-
ment Job Service funding. In addition, the Governor recommends expenditure of
$150,000 from the Special Employment Security Fund in order to provide addi-
tional supplemental financing for the Job Service.

K.S.A. 44-716a statutorily 1imits expenditures from the Special Em-
ployment Security Fund to $100,000 annually. The agency has budgeted that
level of expenditure in FY 1987 for the Wheat Harvest Program and for moving
its data processing operations to the Landon State Office Building. Any FY
1987 expenditure above the $100,000 must be approved by the Secretary of Human
Resources, the Governor, and the State Finance Council acting on this matter
which is characterized as a matter of legislative delegation and subject to
the guidelines prescribed by subsection (c) of K.S.A. 75-371lc.

Currently, H.B. 2272 (pending) authorizes expenditures from the Spe-
cial Employment Security Fund as “"No Limit." However, the statutory limita-
tion does apply in regard to the $100,000. The Legislature could provide in
the Omnibus bill that expenditures of a certain amount above the statutory
1imit were authorized for a specified purpose, subject to State Finance Coun-
cil approval, as an alternative to the Governor's recommendation of amending

K.S.A. 44-716a and appropriating the $150,000.

C. Omnibus Items.

1. The Senate Subcommittee added 1.0 FTE new position and no
financing, pending recommendation of the salary from the Secretary during the
Omnibus period, for a Deputy Secretary. The Secretary in a letter of April
20, 1987, estimates financing of $57,045, of which $1,711 would be provided
from the State General Fund, will be required. In conjunction with the
reorganization of the agency, 2.0 FTE secretarial positions assigned to the
previous assistant secretaries have been abolished. Savings of $41,172



-4 -

associated with the two abolished positions are estimated in addition to
reductions previously made by the Legislature for FY 1988. Financing of the
Deputy Secretary could be offset partially by these reductions.

: 2. The Senate Subcommittee requested a report on the fiscal impact
of S.B. 112 (pending) which would abolish the prevailing wage on public con-
struction projects. The agency's fiscal note indicates State General Fund
savings of $1,164 in other operating expenditures if the bill passes.

3. The Senate Subcommittee requested a report on the FY 1986 expendi-
tures for educational expenses of employees paid by the state, the nature of
the training, and expenditures to date in FY 1987. That report is available as
a handout for the Committee.

Department of Revenue

A. Alcoholic Beverage Control.

1. S.B. 141 implements Tiquor by the drink and makes numerous
Changes in the Kansas Liquor Control Act.

FY 1987 requests total $64,325 from the State General Fund, of which
$28,230 would be for salaries and benefits of nine new positions and tempo-
rary clerical assistance, $20,000 for legal services, $15,238 for capital out-
lay expenses, and $857 for other operating costs. GBA No. 4-1 recommends
$61,875 in FY 1987 and nine positions.

FY 1988 requests total $560,855 from the State General Fund and 18.5
FTE new positions. Financing of $447,017 for salaries and benefits is re-
quested. Other operating expenditures include $80,000 for travel and subsis-
tence, $30,036 for capital outlay, and $3,802 for other costs. GBA No. 4-1
recommends $537,217 and 18.5 FTE positions.

The agency indicates the following staff costs in FY 1987 and FY 1988
for the different groups of new employees requested:

FYy 87 FY 88
4.5 Office Assistants $ 7,380 $ 72,186
3.0 System Analysts and Programmers 7,580 83,087
1.0 Revenue Analyst 3,270 28,564
1.0 Tax Examiner 2,070 17,950
(5.0 Revenue Auditors -- 139,406
ok zv3.0 Liguor Control Investigators -- 75,444
T 1.0 Assistant Attorney General -- 30,380
o TOTALS $20,300 3447,017

In addition to funding for regular staff, the agency requests $30,000
in FY 1987 to finance temporary assistance for legal services ($20,000) and
clerical help ($10,000) to supplement current and requested new staff.



-5 -

ABC 1is authorized 59.0 FTE positions in FY 1988. Staffing includes
16.0 office assistants and 3.0 office supervisors, 32.0 liquor control inves-
tigators, 1.0 auditor, 1.0 Assistant Attorney General plus 1.0 regular law
clerk and one special project law clerk, 3.0 secretaries, and 2.0 supervisory
staff including the Director and Chief Enforcement Officer.

The Audit Services Bureau has 16.0 Revenue Auditors assigned to in-
state work, primarily sales tax. The Legislature provided 2.0 positions in’
1983 to work private clubs.

The agency's ABC data processing plan (discussed in item A2 below)
indicates that 2.0 systems analyst and programmer positions will be required
by ABC in order to implement a licensing system, gallonage tax system, compli-
ance system, and administrative system. Estimated effort is 325 days by 1.0
computer systems analyst and 465 days by 1.0 programmer. The agency's Data
Processing Bureau is authorized 13.0 FTE systems analyst and programmer posi-
tions financed from the State General Fund in FY 1988. An additional 7.0 FTE
State General Fund positions associated with K-BITS were deleted during the
1987 regular Session, but are subject to Omnibus review in item C1 below.

2. Other ABC Questions for Omnibus Review. The Conference Committee
on H.B. 2272 and H.B. 2395 deferred consideration of the ABC request for new
computer equipment until Omnibus.

The House deleted $80,161 in FY 1987 and $14,832 in FY 1988 to pur-
chase a minicomputer and related equipment and software, pending relocation of
ABC to the Docking State Office Building and submission of a new data process-
ing plan based on needs at that site. The Senate had restored $14,832 in FY
1987 and $31,664 in FY 1988 to allow ABC to purchase computer equipment for
connection with the DISC mainframe instead of acquiring a minicomputer system.

A data processing plan dated March 15, 1987 and revised April 6,
1987, has been prepared by the agency. The Senate Subcommittee received cop-
ies of the March 15 document. In addition, the Secretary has indicated that a
special paper on the computer question and other ABC questions has been pre-
pared for Omnibus consideration, but that paper was not available in time for
review in preparing this memorandum.

Multiyear costs for ABC data processing equipment and software are
listed for three options in the agency's plan of March 15 and the revised
April 6 plan lists new cost estimates for the mainframe application:

Revised
Mainframe Mainframe Microcomputer Minicomputer
FYy 1987 $ 14,832 $ 17,912 $ 47,917 $ 80,161
FY 1988 31,664 57,176 17,142 9,360
FYy 1989 47,336 45,104 35,642 39,668
FY 1990 59,720 57,488 31,142 5,178

TOTALS §153g552 $177,680 $131,843 $134,367



B. Other Bills.

1. S.B. 48 requires mineral producers to file a report identifying
any person or entity receiving mineral production payments. Any such person
or entity would be subject to taxation under the Kansas Income Tax Act.

FY 1988 expenditures of $36,425 from the State General Fund are re-
quested. Included in the costs is 1.0 FTE new Tax Examiner at $20,324 to help
identify nonfilers and underreporters flagged by computer matches and to han-
dle such accounts. Annual telephone expenses of $480 are estimated. Capital
outlay of $646 to equip the new position also is requested, as well as $284 to
install equipment.

In addition, one-time costs of $13,090 for programming and analyst
help for automating the search procedures is requested. Computing costs of
$1,601 also are requested to pay DISC fees.

2. S.B. 241 eliminates the requirement that the Director of Property
Valuation must distribute guides showing fair market value of personal prop-
erty. Savings of $28,000 from the State General Fund are estimated in FY 1988
if the guides are not distributed by PVD.

3. S.B. 395 (pending) concerns the 65 mile per hour speed 1limit and
currently includes a provision which requires the placement of a three- quar-
ters inch high county name decal on each license plate. Expenditures of
$317,000 from the DOV Operating Fund are estimated to produce and affix the
county name decal, based on a cost quote from Center Industries which manufac-
tures the tags.

q, H.B. 2080 allows the county commissioners of Montgomery and
Wyandotte counties to submit to the county voters the question of imposing a
countywide sales tax and pledging that revenue to finance construction or re-
construction of a courthouse, Jail or law enforcement center.

Expenditures of $20,489 from the State General Fund are requested in
FY 1988 in anticipation of the agency having an increase of incorrect sales
tax returns if a new tax rate is approved. Funding of $18,694 for 1.0 FTE new
position would finance an Office Assistant III to handle errors and make cor-
rections. Other operating costs of $1,795 also are requested.

Actual costs relative to H.B. 2080 probably would not occur until FY
1989.

5. H.B. 2140 places a stamp tax on marijuana and other controlled
substances. Two new positions are requested to administer the new tax.

FY 1988 State General Fund expenditures of $67,408 and 2.0 FTE new
positions are requested for an Attorney I and Office Assistant III. Included
in the request are annual salaries and benefits of $36,644, $480 for telephone
costs, and one-time expenses of $1,492 for capital outlay and $368 for equip-
ment installation.



-7 -

6. H.B. 2169 exempts antique aircraft used exclusively for recre-
ational or display purposes from all property and ad valorem taxes. Registra-
tion of the estimated 500 aircraft is required and the agency estimates costs
of $10,921 in FY 1988 to handle registering them.

FY 1988 expenditures of $10,921 from the DOV Operating Fund would pay
for 0.5 FTE Office Assistant III at $9,347, $350 for postage and registration
forms, $1,175 for capital outlay, and $49 for equipment installation.

7. H.B. 2491 (pending) concerns ethyl alcohol as a motor fuel compo-
nent; establishes the Kansas Qualified Agricultural Ethyl Alcohol Producer In-
centive Fund; and provides that qualified producers will be paid from the new
Fund for distilling ethyl alcohol and selling to an alcohol blender. One new
position is requested to administer the program.

FY 1988 expenditures of $18,776 from the DOV Operating Fund are re-
quested for 1.0 FTE new Tax Examiner I position at $17,950 and $826 of capital
outlay. The new Fund should be included in the appropriations bill, if the
proposed bill is approved.

C. Omnibus Items.

1. K-BITS Positions and Funding. The House deleted $579,743 from
the State General Fund and 8.0 FTE positions, pending completion of a perfor-
mance audit of K-BITS. The Senate restored $10,000 from the State General
Fund to continue to run transient guest tax in FY 1988. The Senate deferred
action on restoring $251,390 for salaries and benefits of 7.0 FTE programmers
and systems analysts working on K-BITS. The Conference Committee concurred
with the Senate restoration of $10,000 and the Secretary of Revenue was to
prepare a plan indicating how many data processing staff should be retained.
That plan was not available in time for review in preparing this memorandum.

2. Proposed New Tax Collections Unit. The House recommended that no
reorganization be initiated until the Legislature has reviewed and approved
comprehensive plans, and if any reorganization should be planned prior to the
1988 Session, that plans be submitted for review during Omnibus. The Senate
concurred with the House recommendation, with the understanding that reconsid-
eration of this matter depends upon provision during Omnibus of comprehensive
information. No additional information was available in time for review in
preparing this memorandum.

Kansas Racing Commission

House Bill No. 2044 (pending) establishes the Kansas Racing Commis-
sion. In addition, a new statutory fund is created which is not included in
H.B. 2272. The Racing Reimbursable Expense Fund should be included in the
Omnibus Bill. Fees for fingerprinting and reimbursements for track officials
paid to the Racing Commission are to be deposited in this Fund, and expendi-
tures for fingerprinting and paying track officials will be paid from this
Fund.




Board of Tax Appeals

A. Technical Item. H.B. 2272 includes a Publication and Other Fees
Fund with no Timit expenditure authority which would allow any fees charged
and collected by the Board pursuant to statute to be deposited in this Fund.
The Board had requested creation of the fund to allow duplicating costs
charged for copying its records to finance its copy machine. By statute, the
Board also collects fees for industrial revenue bond filings and it would
appear that the Fund title should be changed to "Duplicating Fees Fund" in
order to implement the revolving account to pay for copying records. The
currently approved item would allow fees from IRB filings also to be deposited
in this Fund rather than the State General Fund where they are presently
deposited as revenue.

Board of Technical Professions

A, Omnibus Item. The House Subcommittee deleted $9,290 for
computer-related equipment and software, pending development of a data-pro-
cessing plan by the Board. The Senate Subcommittee recommended that a data
processing plan be presented for consideration during Omnibus if the Board fi-
nalized its selection from two options. The first option had an estimated
five-year cost of $35,334 for an IBM System 36 minicomputer and the second op-
tion, recommended by DISC, was estimated at $51,465 for mainframe computing
and programming costs over five years. The minicomputer option does not in-
clude any programming costs if the vendor supplied software is not readily
adaptable to office needs. :

In a letter of April 21, 1987, the Board indicates a preference for
the IBM System 36. The FY 1988 costs include $19,112 for equipment, $7,191
for software, and $500 for training for a total of $26,803. Maintenance of
$1,798 would be an annual expense.

The DISC recommended mainframe option has an estimated FY 1988 cost
of $24,825: $8,325 for equipment, $15,600 for programming of software, and
$900 for training. Annual operating costs of $5,328 for DISC fees and software
maintenance are estimated.

Department of Education

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2 -- Anti-Drug Abuse Funds. H.B.
2587 (pending) includes an appropriation to the Department of Education for
drug abuse education. However, in order to carry out the Governor's recommen-
dation, as revised by the House Appropriations Committee and the Senate Ways
and Means Committee, an adjustment must be made in the Omnibus Bill. It is
the Governor's recommendation that a position in the Department of Education
currently funded half from the State General Fund and half from the State
Safety Fund be funded entirely from the State Safety Fund. That shift would
free $15,583 from the State General Fund to be used for drug abuse education.
The House Appropriations Committee and the Senate Ways and Means Committee
concur with the Governor's recommendation to fund the position entirely from
the State Safety Fund, thus freeing $15,583 from the State General Fund. How-
ever, the Committees recommend that only $10,583 from the State General Fund




-9 -

be used for the drug program and that the remaining $5,000 be a reduction in
State General Fund expenditures.. The action required in the Omnibus Bill to
implement the Committees' recommendation would be to reduce the State Depart-
ment's FY 1988 appropriation for operating expenditures from the State General
Fund by $5,000.

B. House Bill No. 2075 establishes the Kansas Training Information
Program (K-TIP). The purpose of K-TIP, which was recommended by the Legisla-
tive Commission on Economic Development, is to provide consumer information
about employment placement rates and average salaries earned by recent gradu-
ates of vocational education programs. The information will be compiled and
published annually by the State Board of Education and made available to stu-
dents who are considering enrolling in a vocational education program. The
State Board estimates that program expenditures from the State General Fund
will be $14,500 in FY 1988. As required by the bill, the State Board will
publish the K-TIP report by December 1 of each year and include placement
rates and salary information for persons who completed a vocational education
program the prior fiscal year. Vocational education programs to be included
in the K-TIP report are postsecondary programs offered by area vocational
schools, community colleges, Washburn Unijversity, and Regents' institutions.
Proprietary schools that want to participate may. The State Board also is au-
thorized to conduct follow-up surveys and studies that will help it evaluate
vocational education programs. The State Board will be assisted by an advi-
sory committee representing participating institutions. The estimated cost of
$14,500 consists of $6,500 for the wages of temporary empioyees who will com-
pile information and do data processing; $1,250 for computer costs; $3,000 to
be paid to the State Department of Human Resources for salary and employment
data derived from unemployment insurance records; $1,500 to print approxi-
mately 1,000 copies of the K-TIP report to send to each participating institu-
tion and high school in the state; $1,000 for office and computer supplies;
and $1,250 for postage.

C. House Bill No. 2528 was recommended by the Legislative Commission
on Economic Development to strengthen the oversight role the State Board of
Education plays with regard to the vocational education programs it approves.
The bill requires the State Board to prepare a "state plan of accountability"
for vocational education programs that identifies criteria by which vocational
education programs will be evaluated. Criteria specified in the bill include
salary and placement information, employer satisfaction with graduates, and
the performance of graduates on occupational licensing examinations. Respon-
sibilities of the State Board under the bill involve the preparation and annu-
al review of the plan and the submission of a report to the Governor and to
the Legislature by February 1 of each year. In order to administer the plan,
the State Board will survey employers to get performance information about
graduates and obtain other data it needs to evaluate vocational education pro-
grams. The State Board estimates that expenditures from the State General
Fund to prepare and administer the accountability plan will total $10,000 in
FY 1988. The amount consists of $5,000 for the wages of temporary employees
who will compile the report; $3,000 for printing, data processing and office
supplies; and $2,000 for postage.




- 10 -

Board of Healing Arts

A. Senate Bill No. 34 (pending) would abolish the current position
of Secretary of the Board of Healing Arts and create the new position of Exec-
utive Director to be appointed by the Board and confirmed by the Senate. The
Executive Director would be an unclassified employee whose salary would be set
by the Board and approved by the Governor. The Executive Director could not
be a member of the Board. S.B. 34 also would authorize the Board to employ an
administrative assistant, an unclassified employee whose salary would be set
by the Board and approved by the Governor. At this time, the Board has not
estimated the fiscal impact of the bill because it has not yet developed the
criteria for the new position and therefore has not determined what the salary
should be. S.B. 34 is similar to legislation introduced during the 1986
Session that did not pass. Had the legislation creating the new Executive Di-
rector position passed, the House Ways and Means Committee in 1986 recommended
the salary be set at $66,026 and the Senate Ways and Means Subcommittee that
reviewed the budget recommended $70,000. No additional money was recommended
for the new position of administrative assistant because it was assumed that
the position was a title change for a position that currently existed.
Expenditures in FY 1988 for the salary of the new Executive Director would be
offset by savings of $18,959, the amount budgeted for the salary and benefits
of the Board Secretary position that would be abolished.

Department of Commerce

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3. GBA No. 3 recommends $65,495
from the State General Fund and 2.0 FTE positions in FY 1988 to establish a
Trade Services Unit within the Trade Development Division of the Department of
Commerce. The recommendation includes $55,507 for the salaries of a Trade
Services Specialist and an Office Assistant III and $9,988 for other operating
expenses.

B. House Bill No. 2004 creates a 13-member commission to study ways
to expand the markets for Kansas coal. Commission members are entitled to be
paid subsistence allowances, mileage, and other expenses as provided in K.S.A.
75-3223 or a lesser amount as determined by the Secretary of Commerce. The
Department of Commerce estimates total State General Fund expenditures of
$49,892 for the commission in FY 1988. The estimate includes $23,042 for
subsistence, mileage, and other expenses for 13 members for six two-day
meetings, $1,850 for printing, supplies and staff travel, and $25,000 for the
Department's share of the cost of surveys and studies. In addition, a special
revenue fund is required for the receipt and expenditure of any contributions
to the commission. '

C. Senate Bill No. 100 creates a 15-member travel and tourism com-
mission. Commission members are entitled to be paid mileage as provided in
K.S.A. 75-3223(c) or a lesser amount as determined by the Secretary of Com-
merce. The Department of Commerce estimates total State General Fund expendi-
tures of $5,390 for the Commission in FY 1988. The estimate includes $4,940
to finance four one-day Commission meetings and $450 for supplies and printing
expenses.




- 11 -

Kansas Fish and Game Commission

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4. GBA No. 4 recommends the
transfer of $15,000 from the Nongame Wildlife Improvement Fund to the Natural
Heritage Inventory Account at the University of Kansas for partial funding of
the Natural Heritage Inventory Program.

B. House Bill No. 2058 requires that all persons who must purchase a
hunting license must also purchase a state migratory waterfowl habitat stamp
before hunting migratory waterfowl. The bill provides that the Commission
shall enter into a contract with a nonprofit organization for the design and
production of the stamp. The Commission estimates that expenditure of $5,766
from the Fish and Game Fee Fund is required in FY 1988 for temporary clerical
assistance to distribute the stamps to license vendors. In addition, the bill
creates the Migratory Waterfowl Propagation and Protection Fund. The Commis-
sion estimates FY 1988 receipts of $129,000 and expenditures of $90,000 from
this fund for waterfowl propagation projects.

Department of Wildlife and Parks

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4. GBA No. -4 recommends the
merger of the FY 1988 funding for the State Park and Resources Authority and
the Kansas Fish and Game Commission under the Department of Wildlife and Parks
created by Executive Reorganization Order (ERO) No. 22. The recommendation
makes no changes in appropriations, expenditure 1limitations, financing
structure, or position limitations from the Governor's recommendations for the
individual agencies. It should be noted that section 10 (A) of ERO 22
provides that on July 1, 1987 "the balance of all funds appropriated and
reappropriated to any of the state agencies abolished by this order is hereby
transferred to the Kansas department of wildlife and parks and shall be used
only for the purpose for which the appropriation was originally made." It is
not believed to be necessary to provide additional appropriation- language to
implement the merger of the two agencies.

Kansas Bureau of Investigation

A. FY 1988 Operating Budget. During its consideration of the FY
1988 KBI budget, the Senate Subcommittee noted the agency's request for
$481,029 in additional operating expenditures and that the Bureau had
requested a Governor's Budget Amendment for additional funds. The
Subcommittee noted that some amount of increase to the Governor's
recommendation appeared to be justified and recommended that the FY 1988
budget be reviewed in the Omnibus Bill at which point the agency appeal and
any Governor's Budget Amendment could be evaluated. The Conference Committee
concurred in this recommendation.

The KBI has requested an additional $481,029 from the State General
Fund for operating expenditures in FY 1988, including $139,845 in salaries and
wages and $341,184 in other operating expenditures. The request for $139,845
for salaries and wages includes $89,179 to reduce the budgeted turnover rates
in several agency programs. In addition, the agency requests an additional
$50,000 in State General Funds to offset operating expenditures in order to



- 12 -

utilize the Criminal History Record Check Fee Fund proceeds to hire temporary
clerical personnel for noncriminal Justice record checks. The agency request
for additional other operating expenditures totals $341,184 from the State
General Fund and includes $35,500 to reinstate the Crime Prevention program,
$109,381 for travel and subsistence, $58,848 for capital outlay, $47,316 for
professional and scientific supplies, $14,556 for printing, $19,018 for re-
pairing and servicing, and $56,565 for other operating expenditures.

Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 recommends additional funds for
operating expenditures for the KBI in FY 1988 totaling $189,392 and includes
savings of $9,531 for a net increase of $179,861 to the recommended FY 1988
budget. The recommendation includes additional expenditures for agency travel
($56,407), laboratory equipment maintenance ($19,018), criminal drug testing
supplies ($45,076), laboratory safety equipment ($13,588), printing of finger-
print cards and evidence submission manuals ($23,157), holsters and ammunition
to support the new handguns ($11,189), and miscellaneous items ($20,957). 1In
addition, GBA No. 4 reduces salary and wage expenditures by $9,531 to adjust
turnover rates.

B. House Bill No. 2140 places a tax on marijuana and controlled sub-
stances illegally acquired, possessed, transported, transferred, or offered
for sale. Under the bill, a tax is assessed according to gram weight or dos-
age unit of the taxed substance. The Department of Revenue states that it is
reasonable to assume that the KBI laboratories will be responsible for the
laboratory work required under the bill.

The KBI indicates that it does not currently weigh or count most
items of marijuana or controlled substances, in that weight and count are not
necessary for prosecution in most cases. The Bureau indicates that 2.0 FTE
Laboratory Technician positions at a cost of $28,700 and $5,600 for supplies,
including $4,600 for two balance scales and $1,000 for packaging and evidence
hand1ing supplies, would be required to implement the requirements of the bill
with a total cost of $34,300. The Bureau indicates that one laboratory tech-
nician would be located at the Topeka laboratory and one at the Great Bend
laboratory.

C. House Bill No. 2305 requires incumbent sheriffs and chiefs of po-
lice, persons assuming those offices, and candidates for sheriff to be finger-
printed. The bill requires the City clerk or county election official to for-
ward the prints to the KBI and the Bureau to certify either a conviction
record, or lack thereof, to that official. The bi1l further requires the cost
of the fingerprint search to be paid by the person being fingerprinted. Such
proceeds would be deposited in the Criminal History Record Checks Fee Fund.
The KBI estimates expenditure of $2,000 from the fee fund in FY 1988 for tem-
porary assistance in supporting fingerprinting and search responsibilities.
Such expenditures would require an increase of $2,000 to the expenditure 1imi-
tation on the fund.




- 13 -

Attorney General

A. House Bill No. 2223 establishes the five-member Kansas Board of
Polygraphists under the jurisdiction of the Attorney General. The act re-
quires persons acting as polygraphists, polygraph examiners, or polygraph op-
erators to be licensed, and the board is empowered under the act to grant
licenses. The operation of the board would be fee-funded; however, the board
would incur expenses before revenues sufficient to cover those expenses are
generated.

It is estimated by the agency that a transfer of $29,013 from the
State General Fund to the Board of Polygraphists Fee Fund would provide one-
time start-up costs and administration expenses for the first year of
operation of the board. The estimate includes a 0.2 FTE director and 0.4 FTE
secretary, start-up capital outlay of $4,405 for office equipment and
supplies, funding for five days of Board meetings, and 250 square feet of
office space.

Historical Society

A. Senate Bill No. 265 creates the Eisenhower Centennial Commission,
which is to be composed of five citizens appointed by the Governor, and
requires the Commission submit a comprehensive report of centennial activities
to the Governor by July 1, 1988. The bill authorizes the Commission to accept
donations, gifts, and contributions and creates the Eisenhower Centennial
Fund. Expenditure authority is required to permit the Commission to spend
proceeds from this fund.

State Board of Agriculture

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3, Item 36 -- State Water Plan.
GBA No. 3 recommends the addition of $66,562 and 2.0 FIE for the Board Of Ag-
riculture and an identical deletion from the Kansas Water Office to adminis-
ter provisions of S.B. 39 and S.B. 40 that impiement sections of the State
Water Plan. S.B. 39 expands the authority of the Chief Engineer to regulate
stream modifications. S.B. 40 (signed by the Governor) establishes an envi-
ronmental review process for water projects permitted by the Chief Engineer.
The Conference Committee on the agency's appropriation bill (H.B. 2182) de-
ferred until the Omnibus appropriation bill consideration of GBA No. 3 pending
passage of S.B. 39 which is in the House Committee on Energy and Natural Re-
sources. It would appear that S.B. 39 will not be acted upon during the 1987
Session.

B. Senate Bill No. 123 increases the maximum pesticide business 1i-
cense fee from 375 per category to $100, requires that pest control techni-
cians be registered and pay an annual fee of $25 less the $10 fee paid by a
pesticide business for each uncertified applicator employed by the business,
and increases the maximum agricultural chemical registration fee from $15 to
$30 per product. The fiscal impact for S.B. 123 includes additional revenues
of $153,550 ($115,050 to the Agricultural Chemical Fee Fund and $38,500 to the
Pesticide Use Fee Fund) and additional expenditures of $5,763 from the Pesti-
cide Use Fee Fund. The agency's appropriation bill (H.B. 2182) is based on




- 14 -

additional revenues of $156,850 and no additional expenditures. The differ-
ence between H.B. 2182 and S.B. 123 will result in a shortfall of $9,063.

C. House Bill No. 2517 (pending) creates the International Marketing
Fund to allow the Board of Agriculture to receive funds from individuals and
other entities who benefit from the international marketing efforts of the Dj-
vision of Marketing. A1l expenditures from the fund would be used to pro-
mote international marketing of Kansas agricultural products. The agency's
appropriation bill (H.B. 2182) does not include the International Marketing
Fund.

Grain Inspection Department

A. Senate Bill No. 303 changes the minimum number of public grain
warehouse examinations required to be conducted by the Kansas Grain Inspection
Department from the current three in each 24-month period to one in each 12-
month period. The agency notes that with passage of S.B. 303, one of its 16
Warehouse Examiners can be eliminated. Resulting savings of $30,206 inciude
$22,206 in salary costs and $8,000 in travel costs.

S.B. 303 also requires the agency director to charge a $100 license
fee for state-licensed facilities based on the storage capacity in bushels for
each of the 195 functional units. Additional annual revenue is anticipated to
total $19,500.

Adjutant General

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3, Item 45 -- Active Duty Reim-
bursement. GBA No. 3 recommends the addition of $40,000 from the State Gen-
eral Fund in FY 1987 to restore funds expended from the agency's State Mili-
tary Service Operations program for emergency active duty pay during the March
blizzard in western Kansas. The recommendation would provide funds for emer-
gency use for the remainder of FY 1987.

Secretary of State

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3, Item 44 -- State Census. GBA
No. 3 recommends the addition of $3,360,000 in FY 1988 from the State General
Fund for costs associated with a state census. H.B. 2038, which has been
signed by the Governor, directs the Secretary of State to conduct a census of
Kansas residents for the purpose of reapportioning state senatorial and repre-
sentative districts by November 1, 1988.

Kansas Highway Patrol

A. Separation Pay. The Conference Committee on S.B. 244 deferred
until the Omnibus appropriation bill consideration of financing separation pay
of Patrol employees. The Patrol anticipates the number of retirees to in-
Credase by up to 24 individuals above the historical average of 20 as a result




- 15 -

of retirement enhancements approved during the 1985 Session (K.S.A. 74-49,109-
111). Based on updated information provided by the Patrol on April 17, 1987,
the agency requests $135,679 ($123,014 State General Fund and $12,665 Turnpike
Fund) for 13 individuals who have submitted letters of intent to retire. The
Patrol also requests $74,283 ($62,793 State General Fund and $11,490 Turnpike
Fund) for six individuals who want to retire but have not yet submitted a
letter, and $40,877 from the State General Fund for four eligible individuals
who have not yet committed to retiring. Potential expenditures total
$250,839, including $226,684 from the State General Fund and $24,155 from the
Turnpike Fund.

B. Senate Bill No. 109 provides for the credit of vehicle identifi-
cation number (VIN) check receipts to a newly created Vehicle Identification
Number Fee Fund rather than to the State General Fund. Currently, $1 of each
charge made by designees of the Patrol Superintendent and the entire amount
charged for inspections made by Patrol personnel are deposited in the State
General Fund. S.B. 109 will reduce State General Fund receipts by $280,000
based on approximately 20,000 VIN checks per month. The Patrol's FY 1988 ap-
propriation bill (S.B. 142) does not include the Vehicle Identification Number
Fee Fund. The Legislature may wish to consider the disposition of receipts
deposited in the VIN Fee Fund.

C. Senate Bill No. 87 creates a certified level of emergency medical
personnel to work with first responder units and who would be trained to per-
form basic 1life saving care until emergency medical service units arrive.
Training includes not less than 45 hours in a preliminary emergency medical
care course approved by the University of Kansas Medical Center. Not less
than eight hours of supplemental instruction as prescribed and approved by the
Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Council would be required annually for
recertification. The bill establishes a certification fee of $7.50 and a
renewal fee of $2.00, both to be credited to the State General Fund. EMS
anticipates FY 1988 revenues of $7,500 based on 1,000 first responders
applying for certification. Additional expenditures of $9,440 from the State
General Fund in FY 1988 for initial examinations are anticipated by EMS,
including the cost of examiner travel and wages, office supplies, postage, and
telephone.

Department of Health and Environment

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 recommends funding from the
State General Fund of $3,400 for FY 1987 and $19,067 for FY 1988 for the Ac-
quired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) task force. The 15-member task force
is to develop a state plan for the coordination of health, social, legal, and
educational responses to the disease. The recommendation provides funds for a
special projects staff position ($15,057) and other operating expenses of
$7,410 for the task force for seven months.

The Governor also recommends $135,800 from the State General Fund and
1.0 FTE position for FY 1988 to provide funding for AIDS testing, counseling,
and risk reduction. The recommendation includes $87,000 for aid to counties
experiencing major increases in AIDS testing, $18,800 for the salary and wage
costs of one Microbiologist Technician I, $15,000 for test kits, and $1,500
for postage and educational materials.



- 16 -

B. Omnibus Item -- Community Right to Know. During the budget
review conducted by the appropriations committees the issue of federal
community Right-to-Know legislation was highlighted for Omnibus consideration.
It was Tlearned that the federal legislation mandates activities which will
need to be implemented in Kansas, apparently by Health and Environment and the
Adjutant General. The Department has submitted a fiscal note of $3,289 from
the State General Fund for FY 1987 and $384,307, also from the State General
Fund, for FY 1988. The fiscal note includes funding of $226,779 for 11.0 FTE
positions which will be phased in throughout FY 1988, $117,887 for operating
expenditures, and $39,641 for one-time equipment purchases.

C. Omnibus Item -- Patient Care and Services (PaCS). During legis-
lative budget review the issue of PaCS was highlighted for Omnibus consider-
ation. It was learned that the federal Department of Health and Human Ser-
vices has mandated the use of the new PaCS' survey system for all facilities
for Medicare and Medicaid certification. The state of Kansas does not cur-
rently have enough staff to implement the survey methods according to the
federal regulators and has been informed by the federal government that the
system must be implemented. The Department indicates that in order to
implement the program the following is requested:

8 Health Surveyors $217,917
2 Regional Managers 62,026
Travel , 28,616
Other Operating 7,774
Equipment 6,750

TOTAL 33233083

Funding for the program would be from federal Medicare funds (5.82
percent) and Medicaid funds (94.18 percent). A state match of approximately
$75,000 will be required in the SRS budget. Also, the Department indicates
that 5.0 FTE positions and $160,517 from Medicare and Medicaid funds will be
requested for FY 1989 to complete the required staffing levels.

D. Omnibus Item -- Conservation Fee Fund. During Conference
Committee deliberations the projected shortfalls in the Corporation Commission
Conservation Fee Fund were discussed. The Conference Committee recommended
that $742,283 be deleted from the Environment Remediation program funding
pending the receipt of more information on the fee fund. The recommendation
deleted $418,392 from the State General Fund and $323,891 from the
Conservation Fee Fund. No Program or staff reductions were recommended. In
order to fund the program as recommended by the Governor and both Houses, a
total of $742,283 from some funding source will need to be added.

E. S.B. 40 creates the Water Projects Environmental Coordination
Act to implement the Environmental Coordination subsection of the State Water
Plan. The bill requires that prior to approval or issuance of a permit for a
proposed water development project, the permit granting agency would have to
obtain a review by the appropriate state environmental review agencies of the
proposed project and its environmental impact. The Department has requested
$17,247 from the State General Fund for a .5 Environmental Engineer and
associated operating costs to perform the responsibilities associated with
this bil1.



- 17 =

F. S.B. 339 amends the Health Planning Act to delete all references
to the Statewide Health Coordinating Council (SHCC) action and make the
state's laws consistent with the September, 1986 repeal of federal health
planning laws. Also, the bill amends the Kansas Act on Credentialing to de-
lete references to the SHCC and require that the Secretary of Health and Envi-
ronment carry out certain responsibilities relating to credentialing now as-
signed to the chairperson of SHCC. A1l current requirements for the
Department's credentialing activities remain in effect.

Due to the repeal of the federal health planning laws, federal health
planning funds are no longer available. Credentialing activities have been
conducted by staff who were funded through those funds. These staff were de-
leted in the Governor's recommendations, leaving no staff to conduct
credentialing activities in FY 1988. The issue was reviewed by the Senate
Ways and Means and the House Appropriations Committees and highlighted for
Omnibus review.

The agency has submitted a fiscal note of $58,950 from the State Gen-
eral Fund for continuation of credentialing activities. The request includes
$35,373 for one Health Planning Project Reviewer, $11,686 for a Secretary II
position, $7,160 for travel for the ten-member technical committee and staff,
and $4,731 for other operating expenditures.

Kansas Corporation Commission

A. Omnibus Items. During legislative discussions of the
Commission's budget, several items were highlighted for review during the
Omnibus Session when more complete and actual information would be available.
The Commission submitted information regarding the following requests:

1. Utilities Division Salary Shortfall. The Utilities Division was
budgeted for a 6.3 percent turnover rate in FY 1987. The rate was based on
actual experience from previous years, however the turnover in FY 1987 was ap-
proximately 1 percent for the first seven months. The rate has increased
recently but not to the budgeted level and the Commission requests an expendi-
ture limitation increase of $27,000 from the Public Service Regulation Fund
for salaries and wages.

2. Federal Energy Grants. The Commission has been informed that ad-
ditional federal energy grant funds are available to Kansas and requests
expenditure authority increases for the following federal funds:

Energy Extension Service $ 61,225
Institutional Conservation Program 65,486
Energy Conservation Bank Fund 44,400

TOTAL v $1713111

A1l of the above funds will be available in FY 1988. The Institutional
Conservation Program Funds are to be used entirely for administrative costs
and the Conservation Bank Funds are to be used for program grants only. Also,
the Energy Extension Service Funds may be used to offset 0il overcharge funds



- 18 -

approved in 1987 S.B. 255 thereby allowing a reduction of $61,225 in the
Energy Grants Management Fund.

In addition, the Commission requests expenditure authority in FY 1988
for $60,000 from the OKC settlement. Approval for expenditure of $250,000
from OKC funds was granted by the 1986 Legislature. However, because of
delays in program approval by the federal Department of Energy, the program
was not in place until February, 1987 and the $60,000 will not be spent in FY
1987. The request would provide expenditure authority for that carryforward
balance in FY 1988.

B. Omnibus Item -- Conservation Division. 1In early April 1987, the
Commission informed the Legislature of a significant decline in receipts to
the Conservation Fee Fund and the resulting budgetary implications of the
decline. The House Committee directed the Commission to provide information
regarding potential personnel actions, budget adjustments, and fee assessments
to the Committees during the Omnibus budget review.

The Commission has submitted information which anticipates that reve-
nues from oil and gas assessments will remain constant. The Commission
projects an ending balance of $500,000-$600,000 in FY 1987, a reduction from
the $1.2 million currently budgeted. Assuming an ending balance of $600,000,
relatively constant receipts from o0il and gas assessments, and expenditure
levels as recommended by the Governor and the Legislature to date, the Conser-
vation Fee Fund would realize an ending balance of a negative $1.1 million in
FY 1988.

In response to that possibility, the Commission has begun to
implement the following:

1. A reduction in the workforce of approximately 20 percent to be
achieved through holding positions vacant and through vacating
authorized and filled positions. With a reduction of approxi-
mately 20 percent in the Commission staff by July 1, 1987, the
Commission projects salary and wage savings of $540,000. The
Commission presently has 100.0 authorized positions with 4.5
positions vacant.

2. Reductions in the operating budget. Some savings in operating
expenditures, such as travel, will be available due to the
reduction in staff. In addition, the Commission proposes to
eliminate contracts with professional engineers and geologists
and force savings in other areas of the budget. Anticipated
saving estimates range from $258,500 to $335,000.

3. Allow for only minimal well plugging activities in FY
1988(approximately $100,000). Expenditures for well plugging in
FY 1986 were $281,794 and $112,344 has been expended to date in
FYy 1987. ‘

4. Adjust fee schedules to increase existing assessments and possi-
bly establish new revenue sources. An example of the adjustment
of an existing fee would be to increase assessments on oil and
gas by 18 percent and thereby generate $390,000 more revenue.



- 19 -

[f the intent to drill fee was reestablished, approximately
$75,000 could be collected. The Commission estimates that if
existing fees were adjusted and several other fees implemented,
approximately $500,000 in additional revenue could be collected.
The Commission does not propose to adjust fees at this time,
but to review them later in FY 1988 and make adjustments at that
time.

As of April 23, 1987 the Commission is proceeding with the
adjustments in staffing and operating expenditures and is closely monitoring
well plugging activities. No legislative action is necessary for continuation
of these actions.

In addition, the Commission's estimates assume a transfer of
$270,000, as recommended by the Senate, from the fee fund to the Department of
Health and Environment's Environmental Remediation program. The transfer was
deleted, along with all State General Funds, from the Health and Environment
budget during the Conference Committee discussions. The amount of the
transfer is based on the approximate percentage of time spent on oil and gas
clean-up activities by the Health and Environment staff. If a decision to
fund the Health and Environment program from the State General Fund only were
made, an additional $270,000 would be available for the Conservation Division
operations.

C. Omnibus Item -- Underground Injection Control -- Federal Funds.
The Commission requests expenditure authority for the UIC funds in FY 1987 of
$163,725 and $54,575 in FY 1988. Additional federal funds are available due
to additional funds added by Congress for the UIC programs and due to
unallocated carry-forward funds available to Kansas. The federal UIC funds
will be used to supplant Conservation Fee Funds in the Conservation Division.

Department on Aging

Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4. The Governor recommends the
granting of authority for the Department on Aging to receive and expend fed-
eral Title V funds from the Older Americans Act in the amount of $673,732 for
the Senior Community Service Employment Program (SCSEP).

The state's share of the Senior Community Service Employment Program
which 1is received through the federal Department of Labor, is currently
administered by two national contractors, National Green Thumb and National
Association of Spanish Speaking Elderly. The Governor recommends the
consolidation of the administration of the employment and training services
into the Department on Aging, effective July 1, 1987. Although the funding
will be provided through a different mechanism, it is expected that changes
and interruptions in the existing Kansas programs will be minimal. The
Department anticipates that $634,292 of the total available funds will be
subgranted to the two national organizations currently administering the
program.

In addition, the Department requests that $39,440 be used for
administrative costs associated with the Title V grant. The request includes



- 20 -

$30,862 for an Employment and Training Policy and Program Analyst, $6,578 for
other operating expenditures, and $2,000 for required audits.

University of Kansas Medical Center

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 recommends an expenditure 1limi-
tation increase of $500,000 on the Hospital Revenue Fund for FY 1988 and a
corresponding decrease in State General Fund appropriations. At its April 17,
1987, meeting the State Board of Regents increased the FY 1987 approved
revenue estimate for the Hospital Revenue Fund to $93 million, an increase of
$500,000 over the previous estimates. The Governor recommends that the
anticipated $500,000 remain in the fund balance for FY 1987 and be used in FY
1988.

B. Senate Bill No. 385 (Pending) authorizes the Medical Center to
issue bonds for the construction of a second multi-level parking garage. The
parking garage, which was reviewed and approved by the Joint Committee on
State Building Construction, will be financed by approximately $3.0 million
from revenue bonds and $500,000 from parking fee revenues. Creation of a fund
for the Multi-level Parking Structure Phase II -- Construction Bonds is
required.

S

C. Senate Bill No. 87 creates a certified level of emergency medical -
personnel to work with first responder units and to be trained to perform
basic 1life savings care until emergency medical service units arrive.
Training would include not less than 45 hours in a preliminary emergency
medical care course approved by the Medical Center. A certification fee of
$7.50 and a renewal fee of $2.00 are established by the bill and it is
estimated that approximately $7,500 from those fees will be credited to the
State General Fund in FY 1988.

The Medical Center estimates additional expenditures of $16,439 in FY
1988 for the first responder program. Included in the estimate is $13,939 for
a half-time field coordinator, $1,500 for 50 instructors at three regional
workshops, and $1,000 for 20 field trips. (Additional fiscal impact of g9,440
for this bill may be found in the Highway Patrol's writeup.)

D. Technical Adjustment. In order to fully fund the equipment pur-
chases and capital improvement projects approved by the 1987 Legislature an
additional $45,000 must be transferred from the Hospital Revenue Fund to the
Hospital Fund, increasing the transfer from $1,631,172 to $1,676,172.

University of Kansas

A. Senate Bill No. 385 (pending) authorizes construction of a multi-
level parking facility at the University of Kansas Lawrence campus. The bill
also authorizes issuance of bonds for construction of the facility, upon re-
view by the Joint Committee on State Building Construction. Passage of S.B.
385 requires legislative consideration of two items. First, the University
has indicated intent to utilize $363,972 from the Parking Fees Fund to reduce




- 21 -

the amount of bonded indebtedness required by the parking plan. If the Legis-
lature wishes to adopt this financing method, a $363,972 expenditure limita-
tion increase is necessary on the Parking Fees Fund during FY 1988. Secondly,
as a technical matter it will be necessary to appropriate a fund into which
proceeds of a bond issuance will be credited.

B. Joint Committee on Building Construction Recommendation. The
Joint Committee on State Building Construction has authorized the University
to proceed with planning for improvements at the Law Enforcement Training Cen-
ter. The expenditure for preliminary and final planning would involve
$300,000 in expenditures during FY 1988. The University is requesting an ex-
penditure limitation increase of $126,467 on the Law Enforcement Training Cen-
ter Fund to accommodate expenditures for this planning. The difference be-
tween this increase and the $300,000 in final planning expenditures will be
financed through reductions in other areas. The Joint Committee's recommenda-
tion also included a proviso 1limiting planning expenditures to $300,000 and
requiring Joint Committee review of the preliminary plans, prior to expendi-
ture for final planning.

Board of Regents

A. House Bill No. 2013 establishes the Kansas Career Work Study pro-=—
gram. The bill establishes in statute a program that has operated at the
state universities and Washburn University, known as the Off Campus Work Study
program. However, H.B. 2013 requires the Board of Regents to develop guide-
lines for operation of the program. Additionally, Section 3(4) of H.B. 2013
requires the Board of Regents to develop guidelines for operation of the pro-
gram. Additionally, Section 3(4) of H.B. 2013 requires the Board to "Review
budget requests of eligible institutions for operation of the program and al-
locate and distribute moneys appropriated therefor to the institutions." Fur-
ther, Section 3(5) of the bill allows the Board authority to reallocate moneys
appropriated for operation of the program among eligible institutions during
the year. Finally, Section 4(b) allows institutions to use Career Work Study
moneys for administration, subject to provisions of appropriations acts.

Appropriations contained in H.B. 2439 and H.B. 2225 authorize a total
of $496f185 for the off campus work study program. This total is appropriated
to the various institutions as indicated below. The Legislature may wish to
decide: (1) whether its appropriations for the revised program are as in-
tended both in total and in allocation to each institution; (2) should each
of those appropriations be lapsed and a single appropriation approved for the
Board of Regents during FY 1988 or whether a proviso should be authorized for
the Board allowing them to reallocate the existing appropriations; (3)
whether to allow the universities an amount or percentage of the appropriation
for program administration. H.B. 2013 gives the Board some administrative au-
thority over Washburn University's administration of this program, without in-
volvement of the State Department of Education. Finally, the Board of Regents
is not requesting funds for administration of the program.



- 22 -

FY 1988 Appropriations for Off Campus Work Study

University of Kansas $158,065
Kansas State University 133,032
Wichita State University 100,463
Emporia State University 34,674
Fort Hays State University 34,543
Pittsburg State University 20,398
Washburn Nonstate University 15,000

TOTAL $496,755

Pittsburg State University

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4. At the time the Senate
considered revised FY 1987 utilities estimates for the Regents' Insti-
tutions, revised data was not available from Pittsburg State University.
This data has now been received and Pittsburg State University is requesting a
FY 1987 supplemental appropriation totaling $44,800. The additional ex-
penditures are largely the result of a 13 percent rate increase in elec-
tricity, which became effective during FY 198Y4. GBA No. 4 recommends that the
Pittsburg State University budget be increased by $44,800 during both FY 1987~
and FY 1988, due to this revised estimate. :

Kansas Public Employees Retirement System --
Employer Contribution Rates

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3 revised the Governor's
recommendations for KPERS-school employer contributions for FY 1987 and FY
1988.  The Governor's FY 1987 revised recommendation for school employer
contributions is $32,607,232 (SGF) and is based upon actual covered payroll
data for the three quarterly transfers that have been made. The Governor
recommends a reduction of $350,104 (SGF) from the original recommendation of
$32,957,336 (SGF).

Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3 revised the FY 1988 school employer
contribution by $290,000 (SGF) above the original recommendation. The
increase is based on the April, 1987 payment that will be deferred until FY
1988 amounting to $11,490,000 (SGF). In addition the Governor recommended
$500,000 (SGF) in interest to KPERS computed to an annual rate of 5.5 percent
over the period of deferral. The Governor's revised recommendation of
$58,188,061 (SGF) is an increase of $290,000 (SGF) above the original
recommendation of $57,898,061 (SGF).

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3 also accelerates the FY 1989
certified KPERS employer contributions to FY 1988. The Governor's FY 1988
budget recommendations are based upon the FY 1988 certified employer
contribution rates for KPERS nonschool and KPERS school at 3.9 percent and 4.1
percent, respectively. The KPERS actuary has since reported that the
recommended FY 1989 employer contribution rates of 1.5 percent for KPERS
nonschool and 3.7 percent for KPERS school. However, the Governor recommends
that a uniform rate of 2.9 percent be certified for both school and nonschool.




- 23 -

Accordingly, the Governor recommends a reduction in expenditures for KPERS
school employer contributions from $58,188,061 to $47,936,661 or a reduction
of State General Fund demand of $10,251,400.

In addition, there are several employees in the Department of Educa-
tion who are members of the KPERS School Retirement System. The Governor rec-
ommends reduced contributions, based on the 2.9 percent employer contribution,
of $11,366 for this group of employees, $6,933 of which would be financed from
the State General Fund.

With respect to KPERS nonschool, Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3
also recommends reductions to the employers contributions based on the rate of
2.9 percent. The Governor recommends reductions in agency budgets of
$5,140,000, of which $3,050,000 would be financed from the State General Fund.
The Governor further recommends that the State Genmeral Fund savings be
utilized to finance state employee compensation. Accordingly, the Governor
recommends the State General Fund appropriations of $7,000,000 included in
H.B. 2574 could be reduced by $3,050,000.

C. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 recommends accelerating the FY
1989 certified employers contribution rate to FY 1988 for the Judge's Retire-
ment System (8.7 percent to 5.6 percent), for the Kansas Bureau of Investiga-
tion (KBI) (14.9 percent to 9.7 percent), and for the Highway Patrol (16.6=
percent to 11.1 percent). The recommended accelerations by the Governor would.
save State General Fund employer contributions in FY 1988 in the amount of
$939,213. Of this amount, $269,278 would be from the Judicial Branch, $98,090
from the KBI, and $571,850 from the Highway Patrol. There would also be a
savings 1in special revenue fund by the Highway Patrol in the amount of
$81,603. The adjustments for the reduced Judges, KBI, and Highway Patrol
employer contributions could be made by 1lapsing the savings from the
appropriate FY 1988 agency appropriation bill in the Omnibus appropriation
bill.

D. Senate Bill No. 163 delays the FY 1987 fourth quarter State Gen-
eral Fund transfer for KPERS school employer's contributions to July 1, 1987.
The bill also provides that interest at the rate of 6.72 percent shall be paid
to the KPERS Fund for the period of deferral. Interest for the deferral is
estimated at $188,000 on a delayed fourth quarter transfer of $11,490,000.

E. House Bill No. 2354 (the Omnibus retirement bill) is currently in
the Senate. This bill recommends a combined KPERS school and nonschool em-
ployer contribution of 3.0 percent for FY 1988. The bill contains two retire-
ment enhancements that have an actuarial cost of an additional employer
contribution of 0.1 percent. The estimated additional employer contributions
for FY 1988 to provide the enhancements are $853,560 (SGF) for KPERS school
and $514,045 for KPERS nonschool, of which $282,725 would be from the State
General Fund. The additional KPERS nonschool employer contributions for the
enhancements could be adjusted in H.B. 2574, the state employee compensation
bill. H.B. 2354 also recommends accelerating the FY 1989 certified employers
contribution rate to FY 1988 for the Judge's Retirement System, for the Kansas
Bureau of Investigation, and for the Highway Patrol.




- 24 -

Department of Corrections

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Inmate Medical Reimbursement
System. GBA No. 4 recommends $82,980 (State General Fund) in FY 1988 for the
Department of Corrections to contract for the establishment and operation of a
medical reimbursement system to handle inmate medical costs. The contract is
estimated to require start-up expenditures of $45,240 and annual expenditures
of $37,740. The Governor recommends that the proposed medical reimbursement
system be similar to the one operated by SRS which utilizes contract services
in determining appropriate surgical and in-patient rates and would include a
utilization review to determine the necessity and propriety of the length of a
hospital stay and the services rendered for an i1l inmate. The Governor also
recommends a reduction of $82,980 (State General Fund) in FY 1988 at the
Kansas State Penitentiary for inmate health care, based on utilization of the
proposed medical reimbursement system.

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Mental Health and Substance
Abuse Counseling. GBA No. 4 recommends $47,565 (State General Fund) in FY
1988 for the Central Management program of the Department of Corrections for
contracted mental and substance abuse counseling for inmates. The contracted
program would be designed using graduate level clinicians from the University
of Kansas, Emporia State University, and Wichita State University who would
provide counseling services to inmates in the E] Dorado Honor Camp, prerelease™
centers, and work release centers. The Governor estimates that the FTE.
equivalent of 4.9 clinicians could be achieved with the recommended funds.
Currently, inmates at the honor camps, prerelease centers, and work release
centers are returned to the State Penitentiary or the State Industrial
Reformatory to receive counseling services as required by the Parole Board.

C. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Crisis Intervention Program.
GBA No. 4 recommends $15,000 (State General Fund) in FY 1988 for continuation
of a parolee crisis intervention program within the Department of Corrections.
The Governor recommends the funds for the agency's Central Management program.
The crisis intervention Program provides emergency funds to parolees who lack
the financial resources to cope with emergency situations. The most common
use is to reimburse halfway houses which provide substance abuse and employ-
ment counseling for parolees thus averting their return to the prison system
on a technical parole violation.

D. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Accreditation Funds. GBA
No. 4 recommends $19,800 (State General Fund) in FY 1988 for costs associated
with accreditation by the American Correctional Association (ACA) for three
correctional facilities. The recommended funds would permit the E1 Dorado
Honor Camp and the Toronto Honor Camp to seek reaccreditation from ACA. The
funds would also permit the State Reception and Diagnostic Center to seek

first-time accreditation from ACA.

E. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Honor Camps Operation. GBA
No. 4 recommends an additional $23,000 (State General Fund) in FY 1987 for in-
mate health care costs in the Honor Camps program. An inmate from the Toronto
Honor Camp recently had double by-pass heart surgery performed on him, result-
ing in a medical bill of $23,000.




- 25 -

GBA No. 4 also recommends $13,500 (State General Fund) in FY 1988 for
operating expenditures at the Toronto Honor Camp based on an increased inmate
population. Recent renovations at the Toronto Honor Camp permitted the inmate
population at the camp to increase by nine.

F. Emergency Inmate Capacity Expansion Program. The Senate Ways and
Means Committee and the Conference Committee on Senate Bill No. 200 recom-
mended that the Governor's emergency inmate capacity expansion program be re- -
viewed as an item for the Omnibus appropriation bill. The Governor initially
recommended a reserve of $6,500,000 (State General Fund) in the FY 1988 Gover-
nor's Budget Report for an inmate capacity expansion program. In Governor's
Budget Amendment Nos. 3 and 4, the Governor's net recommendation is an addi-
tional $192,951 (State General Fund) in FY 1987 and $956,651 (State General
Fund) in FY 1988 to fully implement the Governor's program. The total cost of
the program as recommended by the Governor is $7,649,602 (State General Fund)
with $192,951 in FY 1987 and $7,456,651 in FY 1988 with a total of 199 addi-
tional FTE positions.

The Governor's recommended program includes 509 additional minimum
security beds divided among four sites. The inmates would be housed on the
campuses at Norton State Hospital (240), Osawatomie State Hospital (60),
Winfield State Hospital (149 additional), and at the Forbes Industrial Park,
Topeka (60). The recommended amounts contemplate hiring the first=—
institutional personnel and Central Management staff on June 18, 1987.
Operating expenditures for FY 1988 would provide for the arrival of the first
inmates on or shortly after July 1, 1987. Renovation expenditures would
provide for facility renovation, some security fencing, and for moveable
equipment. Recommended funds for FY 1988 would complete the renovation
projects started in FY 1987 and provide for renovation of facilities located
at Forbes in Topeka. In addition, the Governor recommends that a correction
operated food service be established at Winfield and Osawatomie by November 1,
1987. The following table summarizes the Governor's recommendations:

Governor's Recommendations for 509
Additional Inmate Capacity

Additional FY 1988

Inmate Additional Renovation Operating

Location Capacity FTE Costs Costs
Winfield 149 50.0 $ 785,705 $1,390,630
Norton 240 96.0 1,062,248 -~ 2,333,600
Osawatomie 60 34.0 671,443 862,306
Forbes/Topeka 60 13.0 98,500 314,340
General Management -~ 6.0 -- 130,830
TOTAL 509 199.0 $2,617,896 $5,031,706

GRAND TOTAL ' $7,649,602



- 26 -

G. House Bill No. 2341 amends the Community Corrections Act to re-
strict chargebacks to only those youths committed to the state youth centers
by district court judges, and not for youths placed in state facilities by ad-
ministrative decision of the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services
(SRS). Currently, a chargeback or "penalty" of $6,000 is assessed against the
appropriate community corrections program state entitlement for every youth
committed to a state youth center by the juvenile division of the district
court or for youths placed in the youth center by SRS. '

The Department of Corrections estimates that in FY 1988 approximately
80 youths will be administratively placed in state youth centers by SRS.
Based on this estimate, the Department indicates the annual chargebacks will
be reduced by $480,000 and therefore increasing by a 1ike amount the state aid
to those participating community corrections counties for FY 1988.

H. House Bill No. 2467 provides ‘that Correctional Industries of the
Department of Corrections will be the sole agency responsible for disposing of
state surplus property. Although the Department of Corrections assumed re-
sponsibility from the Department of Administration for the federal and state
surplus property programs in 1986, the Director of Purchases still had author-
ity to dispose of state surplus property. To implement the additional respon-
sibilities in H.B. 2467 the agency requests $88,970 and 3.0 additional FTE po-
sitions. The agency proposes funding the additional expenditures from re-—
ceipts to the Correctional Industries Fund.

I. Senate Bill No. 367 (pending) would increase the expenditure lim-
itation proviso for the total construction cost of the Ellsworth Correctional
Work Facility (ECWF) from $9,735,000 to $10,600,000. The state entered into a
lease-purchase agreement in 1986 with the Ellsworth Public Building Commission
for the construction of a correctional facility. The additional construction
expenditures on the facility of $865,000 would be used to construct a medium
custody correctional facility with a capacity of 352 inmates (256 medium cus-
tody inmates and 96 minimum custody inmates) instead of the currently autho-
rized project which provides for 288 minimum custody inmates.

The Department of Corrections has requested that $840,000 in addi-
tional construction funds for the conversion of the facility be procured
through a second 15-year bond issue by the Ellsworth Public Building Commis-
sion. The FY 1988 estimated bond payment on the conversion funds is $105,485
and is requested entirely from the State General Fund.

J. Ellsworth Correctional Work Facility Debt Service for FY 1988 in
the amount of $1,125,000 (State General Fund) was removed from S.B. 200 pend-
ing recommendations of the Joint Committee on State Building Construction on
the conversion of the facility from minimum to medium custody. The Joint Com-
mittee on State Building Construction has recommended the requested $1,125,000
for the debt service on the original bond issuance.

State Industrial Reformatory

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3 -- Operating Expenditures. GBA
No. 3 recommends an additional $52,500 for operating expenditures to correct a
technical oversight in the Governor's original recommendation. The Governor's




- 27 -

FY 1987 recommendation is based on an inmate population at the institution of
1,535, however, the Governor's recommended inmate-related expenses within the
agency's budget is based on 1,500 inmates.

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3 -- Lapse of Generator Funds.
GBA No. 3 recommends reduced expenditures for installation of standby elec-
trical generators at the institution. The original appropriation by the 1985
Legislature for the standby electrical generators was $575,000. The bid re-
ceived by the agency was $365,000. The Governor recommends the lapse of
$210,000 (State General Fund) from the project in FY 1987.

Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board

A. Senate Bill No. 78 and Senate Bill No. 288. S.B. 78 creates a
new Professional Counselors Registration Act under which individuals who meet
the standards set out in the bill may be registered by the Behavioral Sciences
Regulatory Board. S.B. 78 provides for biennial renewal of registrations, a
maximum registration fee of $75, a maximum examination fee of $100, and estab-
Tishes a five-member advisory commission on professional counseling, which ex-
pires July 1, 1988.

S.B. 288 amends the Licensure of Psychologists Act to allow registra-:
tion of masters level psychologists. S.B. 288 provides for biennial renewal
of registrations, a maximum registration fee of $100, and requires the
Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board to establish a three-member registration
committee.

The Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board anticipates that approxi-
mately 500 counselors and 400 master level psychologists will seek regulation
through the passage of these two bills. The Board anticipates new fee fund
receipts of approximately $84,000 from the additional registrations and exami-
nations in FY 1988. The Board also requests the following additional operat-
ing expenditures to handle the increased workload from additional regulation:

Salaries and wages

Upgrade of existing positions $ 5,018
New Office Assistant II 15,7?5
Board member compensation 4,514
Subtotal-salaries and wages $25,237
Communications $ 7,918
Rents 952
Travel 16,354
Examinations 20,000
Court reporter/investigator 4,000
Miscellaneous 2,571
Capital outlay 1,885

TOTAL -- Additional Operating Expenditures
Requested $78,917



- 28 -

Based on the projected receipts and requested expenditures, the
Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board projects an ending fee fund balance in FY
1988 of $64,737.

Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4. GBA No. 4 recommends that a
total of 100 mentally retarded persons be moved from state institutions to
other placements, including private ICF/MRs or community-based facilities.
The Governor also recommends that 50 clients on community waiting lists be
served through special grants. GBA No. 4 includes funding for these place-
ments for an average of five months in FY 1988 at an average rate of $50 per
day per client. The Governor's recommendations assume that 75 of the 100 cli-
ents moved from state institutions would be eligible for the federal Medicaid
waiver program (Home and Community Based Services) and thus these grants would
be financed with 55.2 percent federal funds.

The Governor also recommends funding for two special projects posi-
tions to coordinate and expedite the movement of clients to community place-
ments.

The total amount of additional funding recommended in GBA No. 4 for=—
these placements is $624,061, of which $309,249 is from the State General Fund
and $314,812 is from federal Medicaid funds.

The proposal is summarized below:

GBA No. 4 - Mental Retardation Grants

Movement of 100 clients from institutions $ 760,417
Movement of 50 clients off community
waiting Tlists 380,208
Special projects positions 58,540
Subtotal $1,199,165
Less: Federal matching funds (314,812)

Amount in Governor's original
recommendation for additional client

movement in FY 1988 (575,104)
TOTAL - GBA No. 4 - State General Fund 309:249

The total amount in the Governor's original recommendation for spe-
cial purpose mental retardation grants (including continuation funding for
clients moved in previous years) was $2,151,378. That amount was deleted from
S.B. 196 by the Conference Committee recommendation that decisions regarding
special mental retardation grants should be delayed until the Omnibus Session.

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4. SRS has been informed by the
federal government that the state procedures for establishing paternity in the
state-operated child support enforcement program are not in compliance with
federal requirements. If this deficiency is not corrected, the state could
lose over $400,000 in federal funds on an annual basis. This reduction in




- 29 -

federal funds has been suspended, pending submission of a state plan to cor-
rect the deficiency. GBA No. 4 recommends $231,108, of which $69,332 is from
the SRS Fee Fund and $161,776 is from federal child support enforcement funds
to allow SRS to utilize additional part-time intermittent positions to address
the deficiency. With the amount recommended in GBA No. 4 the total amount
recommended in FY 1988 for part-time intermittent staff for this program is
$389,660, compared to the $376,169 budgeted in FY 1987 and $340,556 actual ex-
penditure in FY 1986.

C. Homemaker Proposal. During the review of the SRS budget, the
agency presented a proposal to change the salary structure and classification
status for the staff of the Homemaker Program and utilize savings from those
changes to finance an IRS requirement that SRS pay employer FICA contributions
for nonmedical attendant care workers used in the Home and Community Based
Services program. The House recommendations on the SRS budget adopted certain
portions of the agency's proposal and deleted $531,634 from the State General
Fund. The Conference Committee recommended that the $531,634 be reinstated
and that this proposal be reviewed during the Omnibus Session.

Special Education Programs at the State
Mental Retardation Institutions

A. House Bill No. 2225 (pending), the appropriation bill for the De-
partment of Education, would provide a categorical aid rate of $13,476 per
eligible teaching unit for special education services. The special education
budgets for the state mental retardation hospitals are based on a categorical
aid rate of $12,500 per eligible teaching unit. The increased amount of cat-
egorical aid available to each hospital would provide the following offsetting
reductions from the State General Fund for FY 1988:

SGF
Hospital - Reduction
KNI $ 44,238
Parsons 38,590
Winfield 40,559
TOTAL §123!387

B. Alternatively, Senate Bill No. 420 would provide a categorical
aid rate of $14,096 per eligible teaching unit for special education services
and count each paraprofessional position as a four-tenths full-time equivalent
special teacher. The current law provides that a paraprofessional shall be
counted as a one-half full-time equivalent special teacher. Based on the in-
creased categorical aid available to each hospital and the proposed change in
the paraprofessional full-time equivalent calculation, the following offset-
ting reductions from the State General Fund may be made for FY 1988:




- 30 -

SGF
Hospital Reduction
KNI $ 13,538
Parsons 19,658
Winfield 12,915
TOTAL $ 46,111

Title XIX and State General Fund Adjust-
ments at the State Mental Retardation
Institutions

Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 recommends adjustments in the
estimates of Title XIX receipts in FY 1988 as a result of a one-time exception
in the Medicaid rate setting procedure of the state mental retardation
institutions. A substantial increase in Titl]e XIX receipts has been received
in FY 1987 and GBA No. 4 recommends the following adjustments to the State
General Fund appropriations and Title XIX Fund transfers in FY 1988:

Hospital Title XIX SGF
KNI $ 221,696 $ (221,696)
Parsons . 394,043 (394,043)
Winfield - 699,393 (699,393)

Norton (178,252) 178,252
TOTAL 1,136,880 §$1=136=880)

GBA No. 4 also includes a total increase of $217,000 in FY 1987 and
$44,865 in FY 1988 for transfers from the Title XIX Fund to the mental health
hospitals. In summary, GBA Nos. 3 and 4 recommend increased Title XIX Fund
expenditures of $1,067,593 in FY 1987 and $1,181,745 in FY 1988, based on the
cne-time settlement exception of $1,680,586 and an increase of $568,752 in
projected receipts for FY 1988. To this point, the Legislative recommenda-
tions have been based on a $1.8 million settlement exception, with the total
amount used to offset FY 1988 State General Fund expenditures in the mental
retardation institutions plus an additional $217,000 of Title XIX receipts for
Rainbow in FY 1987. GBA No. 4 .recommends the expenditure of an additional
$449,338 from the Title XIX Fund in FY 1988, above the $1.8 million settlement
amount, based on revised Medicaid reimbursement projections and the proposed
client movement from Winfield. GBA No. 4 would in effect provide for a total
of $2,249,338 in additional Title XIX receipts to offset State General Fund
expenditures at the mental health and mental retardation institutions in FY
1987 and FY 1988. The Title XIX Fund projection for FY 1988 would be subject
to change if the Legislature adopts a plan of client movement different than
the recommendations contained in GBA No. 4.



- 31 -

Kansas Neurological Institute

The mental retardation institution budgets were removed from the FY
1988 appropriations bill (Sub. S.B. 161) and FY 1987 supplemental appropria-
tions bill (S.B. 244) by the Senate Committee on Ways and Means following the
decertification of Winfield in February, 1987. Subcommittee recommendations
will be available for consideration by the appropriations committees during
the review of items contained in the Omnibus Bill.

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Current Year Operating Bud-
get. GBA No. 4 recommends a total decrease of $70,000 in State General Fund
expenditures for FY 1987. The recommendation is based on projected savings in
salaries and wages ($85,000), resulting from a higher than expected level of
turnover, and a reduction in the fee fund expenditure limitation due to lower
than anticipated receipts. GBA No. 4 recommends a decrease of $15,000 in fee
fund financing and provides a corresponding increase in State General Fund ex-
penditures for FY 1987.

Norton State Hospital

The mental retardation institution budgets were removed from the FY
1988 appropriations bill (Sub. S.B. 161) and FY 1987 supplemental appropria--
tions bill (S.B. 244) by the Senate Committee on Ways and Means following the
decertification of Winfield in February, 1987. Subcommittee recommendations
will be available for consideration by the appropriations committees during
the review of Omnibus Bill items.

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3 -- Current Year Operating Sav-
ings. GBA No. 3 recommends a total decrease of $78,883 in State General Fund
expenditures for FY 1987. The recommendation is based on projected savings in
salaries and wages ($50,000), increased receipts to the fee fund ($25,000),
lower than anticipated expenditures in other operating areas ($20,000), a re-
duction in the fee fund carry forward balance to FY 1988 ($11,883), and a
$28,000 increase in capital outlay expenditures.

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3 -- Use of Facilities for Inmate
Housing. GBA No. 3 recommends a total increase of $408,301 in State General
Fund expenditures and the addition of 12.0 FTE positions in FY 1988 for the
proposed placement of inmates at Norton. The recommendation would include in-
creased expenditures for salaries and wages ($151,633), utilities ($30,000),
fgod (%215,168), capital outlay ($10,000), and fees for other services
(%$1,500).

Parsons State Hospital

The mental retardation institution budgets were removed from the FY
1988 appropriations bill (Sub. S.B. 161) and FY 1987 supplemental appropria-
tions bill (S.B. 244) by the Senate Committee on Ways and Means following the
decertification of Winfield in February, 1987. Subcommittee recommendations
will be available for consideration by the appropriations committees during
the review of items contained in the Omnibus Bill.



- 32 -

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Current Year Operating Bud-
get. GBA No. 4 recommends the FY 1987 addition of $39,814 from the Title XIX
Fund for a variety of operating expenditures resulting from deficiencies cited
in a recent Health Care Financing Administration survey of the hospital.

Winfield State Hospital

The mental retardation institution budgets were removed from the FY
1988 appropriations bill (Sub. S.B. 161) and FY 1987 supplemental appropria-
tions bill (S.B. 244) by the Senate Committee on Ways and Means following the
decertification of Winfield in February, 1987. Subcommittee recommendations
will be available for consideration by the appropriations committees during
the review of items contained in the Omnibus Bill.

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3 as Revised by GBA No. 4 --
Prerelease Center Expansion. Adjustments recommended in GBA No. 3 and a por-
tion of the recommendations in GBA No. 4 relate to the proposed expansion of
the Winfield Prerelease Center during the remaining months of FY 1987 and FY
1988. GBA No. 3, as revised by GBA No. 4, recommends an increase of $6,933 in
State General Fund expenditures for capital outlay items in FY 1987. 1In FY
1988, GBA No. 3 would provide for increased expenditures in salaries and wages
($34,968) and utilities ($19,791), and would decrease expenditures for food by™-
$71,931. The reduction in food expenditures is based on providing dietary
services to the Winfield Prerelease Center for 4.5 months, rather than 12
months.

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Medicaid Certification. GBA
No. 4 recommends the addition of $810,779 from the Title XIX Fund in FY 1987
for a variety of expenditures relating to compliance standards cited by fed-
eral Medicaid surveyors. The recommendation for FY 1987 would retain the 35
FTE staff positions which were to be gradually vacated by the end of the fis-
cal year, add funding for an additional 83.0 direct care, professional, and
support staff positions, and provide for other operating expenditures result-
ing from deficiencies cited by federal surveyors. In FY 1988, GBA No. 4 rec-
ommends the addition of $2,098,153 in State General Fund expenditures, based
on the addition of 120 FTE positions and a reduction in the fee fund expendi-
ture limitation. The recommendation provides a decrease of $145,943 in fee
fund financing and a corresponding increase in the State General Fund appro-
priation, due to lower than anticipated receipts. GBA No. 4 recommends a re-
duction in the client census from 440 to 340 by the end of the fiscal year and
a corresponding reduction of 50 FTE positions, resulting in a year end FTE po-
sition total of 888.

Mental Health Institutions Cateqorical Aid

A. House Bill No. 2225 (pending), the appropriations bill for the
Department of Education, will allow a categorical aid rate of $13,476 per
eligible teaching unit for FY 1988. The education budgets for Larned State
Hospital, Osawatomie State Hospital, Rainbow Mental Health Facility and Topeka
State Hospital, as contained in Sub. S.B. 161, are based on a categorical aid
rate of $12,500 per eligible teaching unit. Based on the increased categori-
cal aid available to the hospitals the following offsetting reductions from
the State General Fund may be made for FY 1988:

B ity




- 33 -

Larned State Hospital $ (12,339)
Osawatomie State Hospital (19,433)
Rainbow Mental Health Facility (20,279)
Topeka State Hospital 28

Total

Alternatively, Senate Bill No. 420 (pending) provides that for pur-
poses of calculating the reimbursement to school districts for special educa-
tion services, a paraprofessional shall be counted as a four-tenths full-time
equivalent special teacher. The current law provides that a paraprofessional
shall be counted as a one-half full-time equivalent special teacher. Passage
of S.B. 420 will allow a categorical aid rate of $14,096 per eligible teach-
ing unit for FY 1988. Based on the categorical aid available, if S.B. 420
passes, the following offsetting reductions to the State General Fund may be
made for FY 1988:

Larned State Hospital $ (15,075)
Osawatomie State Hospital (28,350)
Rainbow Mental Health Facility (19,378)
Topeka State Hospital

Total

Mental Health Institutions -- Title XIX

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Shifts in Title XIX and
State General Fund. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 recommends a shift in
Title XIX funding at the mental health and mental retardation institutions in
FY 1988. As a result of a one time exception in the Medicaid rate setting
procedure of the state mental retardation institutions in FY 1987, a
substantial increase in Title XIX receipts has been received. In addition,
the Governor proposes to adjust the amounts transferred to each institution to
more accurately reflect the amount of Title XIX generated by each of the
institutions. The Governor recommends the following offsetting adjustments
for the mental health institutions:

Title XIX
Funds SGF
Larned State Hospital $(499,447) $ 499,447
Osawatomie State Hospital 84,159 (84,159)
Rainbow Mental Health Facility 526,297 (526,297)
Topeka State Hospital (66,144) 66,144
TOTAL $ 44,865 $ (44,865)

Current legislative action has used the one-time lump sum settlement
of $1.8 million at the MR institutions, except for $217,000 which was added to
Rainbow's Title XIX transfer as a result of lower than anticipated fee
collections.



- 34 -

Larned State Hospital

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Operating Budget Savings.
GBA No. 4 recommends the reduction of $82,500 from the State General Fund in
FY  1987. Larned has experienced savings of $82,500 in salaries and wages.
Legislative adjustments to Larned's budget in FY 1987 decrease operating ex-
penditures from the Governor's original budget by $82,500 from the State Gen-
eral Fund and make a reappropriation of $82,500 to FY 1988, as reflected in
Sub. S.B. 161.

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Fee Fund Adjustment and Ad-
dition of Seven Registered Nurses. GBA No. 4 recommends an increase of
$350,000 in fee fund financing based on revised projections for Larned State
Hospital in FY 1988. The Governor recommends using $177,019 of the revised
projection to finance seven new nursing positions and the remaining $172,981
would be a reduction in Larned's state general fund appropriation. On March
4, 5, and 6 of this year, federal Medicare surveyors reviewed Larned State
Hospital and found the hospital out of compliance because of the insufficient
number of registered nurses at the hospital. Legislative adjustments to
Larned's budget increased the hospital's fee fund by $290,000 to provide a
projected two-week ending balance in the fee fund and decreased the State Gen-
eral Fund by $290,000. Revised projections of fee fund receipts indicate that
the recommendation to increase the fee fund an additional $60,000 could be-—
adopted for FY 1988 and, if the Legislature wishes, may be used to partially
finance the nursing positions. The projected ending balance in the fee fund
would still be the equivalent of two-weeks of receipts.

Osawatomie State Hospital

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Fee Fund Adjustment. GBA
No. 4 recommends an increase of $80,000 in fee fund financing for Osawatomie
State Hospital in FY 1988 and a corresponding decrease in the State General
Fund appropriation based on revised fee fund projections. Legislative adjust-
ments to Osawatomie's budget increased the hospital's fee fund expenditure
limitation by $80,138 to provide a projected two-week ending balance in the
fee fund and a corresponding reduction from the State General Fund. Conse-
quently, the recommended shift from the State General Fund to the fee fund
contained in GBA No. 4 is $138 below legislative adjustments to Osawatomie's
budget, as contained in Sub. S.B. 161.

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Corrections' Expansion. GBA
No. 4 recommends removing $4,343 for the Corrections’ expansion at Osawatomie
in FY 1987 due to a delay in the project and shifting the funds to FY 1988.
The Legislature's adoption of GBA No. 3 added $5,683 for dietary, laundry, and
utilities in FY 1987. Consequently, the FY 1987 General Fund recommendation
contained in GBA No. 4 is $1,340.

Rainbow Mental Health Facility

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Funding Shifts and Operating
Budgets. GBA No. 4 adds the Governor's concurrence to previous legislative
action which increased Title XIX funding in FY 1987 by $217,000 and made an




- 35 -

offsetting reduction of $217,000 to the hospital's fee fund due to lower than
anticipated receipts; increased the fee fund and decreased the State General
Fund by $217,000 in FY 1988; added $28,411 to the State General Fund appropri-
ation to fund the school budget in FY 1988; and added 4.0 FTE janitorial posi-
tions to convert from contracted janitorial services to in-house services.

Topeka State Hospital

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Fee Fund Adjustment. GBA
No. 4 recommends an increase of $149,173 in fee fund financing for Topeka
State Hospital in FY 1988 and a corresponding decrease in the State General
Fund appropriation based on revised fee fund projections. Legislative adjust-
ments to Topeka's budget increased the hospital's fee fund expenditure limita-
tion by $80,000 to provide a projected two-week ending balance in the fee
fund. Revised projections of fee fund receipts for Topeka indicate that GBA
No. 4 could be adopted for FY 1988, and fee fund financing for FY 1988 could
be further increased by $69,173 with a corresponding reduction in the State
General Fund appropriation and still allow a projected ending balance in the
fee fund equivalent to two-weeks of receipts.

Board of Nursing _

A. Senate Bill No. 302 creates the Grants and Gifts Fund to allow
the Board of Nursing to accept grants, donations, bequests, or gifts. The
bill does not specify what the funds would be used for and the agency's appro-
priation bill (H.B. 2224) does not include the Grants and Gifts Fund.

omnibus.mem



OMNIBUS APPROPRIATIONS BILL

Senate Bill No. 433

As Approved by the Senate

The Omnibus Appropriations Bill reduces FY 1987 operating expendi-
tures by $4,587,289 from all funds, with reductions of $7,782,903 from the
State General Fund. The bill reduces FY 1987 State General Fund and all funds
capital improvements expenditures by $15,049.

Fiscal Year 1988 operating expenditures totaling $31,054,413 are ap-
proved by the Omnibus Bill, of which $22,557,453 is from the State General
Fund. Capital improvements totaling $2,918,118 are included in the bill for
FY 1988 of which $2,087,679 is from the State General Fund.

These amounts do not include the Governor's original recommendation
for the four state mental retardation institutions which had not previously
been included in any appropriation bill considered by either house.

omni.cov

ATTHCHPIEMT A4
shaqlsy S

s



L33

Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
- Recommendat ions Recommendations Recommendat ions

Sec. 2 -- Legislature

The Senate Committee recommends the appropri-
ation of $15,000 from the State General Fund for
FY 1988 to finance per diem, subsistence, and
mileage costs of the nine-member commission on
Access to Services for the Medically Indigent and
Homeless created by H.B. 2014, The section also
lapses $54,078 from FY 1988 salaries and wages to
reflect a revision in the KPERS rate from 3.9
percent to 3.0 percent.

Sec. 3 -- Division of Post Audit

The Senate Committee recommends the appropri-
ations of the Audit Services Fund with no limit
on expenditures for FY 1988. The Fund is estab-
lished by H.B. 2595 to replace the present Fed-
eral Audit Services Fund. The section also
lapses $5,975 from FY 1988 salaries and wages to
reflect a revision in the KPERS rate from 3.9
percent to 3.0 percent.

sec. 4 -- State Board of Indigents’ Defense
Services

1. Appropriation of a no-limit Indigents' De-
fense Services Fund for FY 1988, which fund
was created by S.B. 289 and will receive rev-
enue from an additional $.50 fee to be added
to the docket fee in criminal, juvenile, and
mental illness, drug, and alcoholism actions.
The additional fee is expected to generate
about $123,000 for the fund in FY 1988.

2. Reduction of $9,893 (SGF) in salaries and
wages in FY 1988 to accelerate the FY 1989
certified employer's contribution rate for
KPERS.,




Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

Secs. 5 and 6 -- Department of Human Resources

1. Recommend introduction of a bill to amend
K.S.A. 75-5708 and increase the authorized
number of administrative law judges from 7.0
to 8.0. No financing to pay costs estimated
in the agency's fiscal note for H.B. 2186 is
recommended pending passage of the proposed
bill since one of two requested new positions
is an Administrative Law Judge.

2. Recommend adding 2.0 FTE new positions and
reallocating 3.0 existing FTE positions to
implement vocational educational provisions
of H.B., 2573, New FY 1988 expenditures of
$163,607 are recommended from the Workers
Compensation Fee Fund to implement provisions
of H.B. 2573 and to provide five staff as
required by the bill. Reductions of $41,172
from all other funds result from reallocating
two vacant positions from other areas where
staff had been reduced because of reorganiza-
tions.

3. Concur with reduction of FY 1987 estimated
expenditures for ESSI by $271,494 as recom-
mended in Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3.

4. Concur with FY 1987 expenditure limitation
increases of $193,648 for the Title II1 Dis-
located Workers Program and of $213,685 for
the Title II-B Summer Youth Training Program
as recommended by Governor's Budget Amendment
No. 4.




oot

Sec.

13 3.
Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

Concur with FY 1987 expenditure of $150,000
from the Special Employment Security Fund to
finance activities of Job Service as recom-
mended by Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4,
This recommendation increases total expendi-
tures to $250,000 in FY 1987 and the statu-
tory limitation of $100,000 in K.S.A. 44-
716a is amended for one fiscal year.

Add FY 1988 financing of $57,045 for a Deputy
Secretary, including $1,711 State General
Fund, $2,852 Workers Compensation Fee Fund,
$570 Boiler Inspection Fee Fund, $570 OSHA
Federal Fund, $570 Occupational Information
Fee Fund, $570 JTPA Title 111, $6,275 JTPA
Title II1-A, $1,141 JTPA Title I1-B, and the
remainder from funds with no limitations.

Add FY 1987 financing of $25,855 from the
State General Fund to pay for a federal audit

exception against the CETA program.

7 -- Department of Revenue

Add $72,683 State General Fund financing in
FY 1987, including $36,588 for salaries and
benefits of 14.0 new positions and other
part-time staff; $20,857 for other operating
expenses; and $15,238 for capital outlay ex-
penses to implement S.B. 141 which amends the
Kansas Liquor Control Act.



Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
B Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

Add $537,217 State General Fund financing in
FY 1988, as recommended in Governor's Budget
Amendment No. 4, including $421,980 for sala-
ries and benefits of 18.5 FTE positions;
$83,802 for other operating expenses; and
$31,435 for capital outlay and other one-time
expenses to implement S.B. 141 which amends
the Kansas Liquor Control Act.

n

3, Add $85,000 State General Fund financing in
FY 1988 for acquiring data processing equip-
ment and software which will be approved by
DISC in order to provide automation for the
Division of Alcohol Beverage Control.

4. Add $38,567 State General Fund financing in
FY 1988 for the Alcohol Beverage Control
Division to remain in its current location
for one additional year before moving to the
Docking State Office Building.

5. Reduce estimated FY 1988 expenditures in
Property Valuation Division by $28,000 from
the State General Fund since the distribution
of valuation guides is no longer mandatory
due to the passage of S.B. 241.

6. Add 1.0 FTE Attorney I -and State General Fund
financing of $32,47q in FY 1988 for adminis-
tering provisions of the stamp tax on mari-
juana and other controlled substances estab-
lished by H.B. 2140.



1.

Sec,

3 -5 -
Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

Add no limit expenditure authority in FY 1988
for a new fund established in H.B. 2491: the
Kansas Qualified Agricultural Ethyl Alcohol
Producer Incentive Fund in order to allow
payments to producers.

Restore 7.0 FTE positions and State Genera)
Fund financing of $251,390 in FY 1988 to
maintain the K-BITS programming team for
post-implementation review of transient guest
tax and incorporating improvements in the
design of K-BITS.

Recommend financing of $75,000 from the State
General Fund in FY 1988 to contract with
Regents' faculty to provide an independent
evaluation of K-BITS for the 1988 Legisla-
ture,

. Restore 1.0 FTE position and State General

Fund financing of $42,724 in FY 1988 for the
Director of Planning and Research position.

Recede from earlier Committee reports object-
ing to the establishment of a new Division of

Collections.

8 -- Kansas Racing Commission

Add a new no 1im?t account in order to
receive and spend money in the Racing Reim-
bursable Expense Fund as authorized in H.B.
2044 to recover and pay costs of fingerprint-
ing and race officiating at tracks in FY
1988.



~3

Sec.

Vil

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

Add a technical amendment delegating
authority to the State Finance Council to
approve transfers of State General Fund

financing authorized in H.B. 2221 for use by.

the Commission in FY 1988.

9 -- Board of Tax Appeals

Sec.

Change the name of a new account in FY 1988
from the Publication and Other Fees Fund to
the Duplicating Fees Fund to allow the Board
to receive and spend money collected for
copying documents.

Add $2,000 State Genera) Fund financing in FY
1987 for travel and subsistence costs of the
Board.

Add $11,045 State General Fund financing in
FY 1988 for expansion office space in the
Docking State Office Building.

10 -- Board of Technical Professions

Add $31,291 of expenditure authority in FY
1988 from the Board's fee fund to allow
purchase of computer and software equipment.

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendations




Sec.

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

7.

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

11 -- Department of fducation

Deletion of $5,000 in salaries and wages from
the State General Fund for FY 1988 to imple-
ment recommendations concerning the anti-drug
abuse program, The recommendation being
implemented is to spend $5,000 less from the
State General Fund on administering the anti-
drug abuse program than the Governor had
proposed.

Addition of $14,500 from the State General
Fund for FY 1988 to implement the Kansas
Training Information Program (K-TIP) estab-
lished by H.B. 2075. The money would be for
the wages of temporary employees and other
operating expenditures connected with pub-
tishing an annual report containing employ-
ment placement rates and average salaries
earned by recent graduates of vocational edu-
cation programs.

Addition of $10,000 from the State General
Fund for FY 1988 to implement H.B. 2528,
which requires the State Board to prepare a
"state plan of accountability* for the voca-
tional education programs it approves. The
bill requires the State Board to identify
criteria by which vocational education pro-
grams will be evaluated and submit an annual
report to the Governor and to the Legisla-
ture. The money would be for wages for tem-
porary employees and other operating expendi-
tures,




Sec.

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

Addition of $3,278,856 in general state aid
to school districts for FY 1988, for a total
of $457,556,000. This is the amount recom-
mended by the Governor.

Addition of $107,000 for area vocational-
technical school state aid for FY 1988, for a
total of $7,240,000. This would be an in-
crease of $107,000 (1.5 percent) over the
original appropriation for FY 1987.

Addition of $180,500 for postsecondary voca-
tional education state aid for FY 1988, for a
total of $12,205,500. This would be an in-
crease of $180,500 (1.5 percent) over the
original appropriation for FY 1987.

12 -- State Board of Healing Arts

Sec.

Expenditure limitation increase of $51,041 in
FY 1988 (from $805,242 to $856,283) to permit
the expenditure of up to $70,000 for the
salary of the new position of Executive
Director of the Board of Healing Arts created
by S.B. 34. (The expenditure of $70,000 for
the new position would be offset by savings
of $18,959 from a position being abolished.)

In addition, increase the Board's position

limitation from 14.01;0 15.0.

13 -- Department of Commerce

Addition of $65,495 from the State General
Fund and 2.0 FTE positions in FY 1988 for a
Trade Services Unit within the Trade Develop-
ment Division as recommended by GBA No. 3.

 EReE



~J

Sec.

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

Addition of $20,772 from the State General
Fund in FY 1988 to fund mileage (%$6,422),
operations ($1,850), and special studies
($12,500) associated with the Kansas Coal
Commission created by 1987 H.B. 2004. State
General Fund support for any special studies
would require a one-to-one match from contri-
butions to the Coal Commission.

Addition of $5,390 from the State General
Fund in FY 1988 to fund mileage ($4,940) and
operating expenses ($450) associated with the
Kansas Travel and Tourism Commission created
by 1987 S.B. 100.

Addition of $31,013 from the Economic Devel-
opment Initiatives fund and 1.0 FTE position
in FY 1988 for additional staff support -for
the Kansas Film Commission.

Addition of $5,735 in FY 1987 and $40,343 in
FY 1988 from the State General Fund to fund a

special project attorney position to adminis-’

ter the federal low income housing tax credit
program,

14 -- Fish and Game Commission

Addition of $5,766 from the Fish and Game Fee
Fund for temporary clerical assistance in FY
1988 to distribute migratory waterfowl stamps
to vendors.



Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

- 10 -

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

Sec.

Addition of the Migratory Waterfow)l Propaga-
tion and Protection Fund with an expenditure
limitation of $90,000 for FY 1988 to imple-
ment 1987 H.B. 205%8.

Authorize the transfer of $15,000 from the
Nongame Wildlife Improvement Fund to the re-
stricted fees fund of the University of
Kansas in FY 1988 for partial funding of the
Natural Heritage Inventory Program.

Authorize the transfer of up to 50 percent of
the cost of construction of a parking lot at
Clinton State Park, up to a maximum of
$135,000, in FY 1988 from the Boat Account of
the Fish and Game Fee Fund to the State
Highway Fund,

15 -- Park and Resources Authority

Addition of $35,000 from the State General
Fund in FY 1988 to construct a sewage 1ift
station at Pomona State Park.

Addition of $127,327 from the State General
Fund in FY 1987 to repair flood damage at
several state parks and allow the
reappropriation of any -unencumbered balance
in excess of $100 to FY 1988.

Authorize the transfer of $35,000 in FY 1988

from the State General fund to the State
Highway Fund for partial funding of the cost
of constructing a parking Jot at Clinton
State Park.




g /}dgfl , 11 -

Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

sec. 16 -- Kansas Technology Enterprise

Corporation

1. The Senate Committee amends the FY 1988
appropriation for KTEC to allow the
reappropriation of the unencumbered balance
of funding for the Small Business Innovation
Research and Advanced Technology Research
matching grant programs, In addition, the
Senate Committee changes the FY 1988 State
General Fund appropriation from one line item
to three separate line items to follow
appropriation patterns of years previous.

Sec. 17 -- Attorney General -- Kansas
Bureau of Investigation

1. Add $179.861 from the State General Fund for
operating expenditures in FY 1988 as recom-
mended in GBA No. 4. The recommendation in-
cludes additional funds for agent travel
($56,407), laboratory equipment maintenance
($19,018), criminal drug testing supplies
($45,076), laboratory safety equipment
($13,588), printing ($23,157), holsters and
ammunition  ($11,189), and miscellaneous
($20,957), and a reduction of $9,531 in sala-
ries and wages. s

2. Increase the expenditure Tlimitation on the
Criminal History Record Checks Fee Fund by
$2,000 in FY 1988 to allow implementation of
H.B. 2305 relating to fingerprinting of
sheriffs and police chiefs.



4

3.

Sec.

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

- 12 -

. House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

Delete $98,090 from salaries and wages to ac-
celerate the FY 1989 certified employers con-
tribution rate to FY 1988 for the KBl. The
effect of this recommendation is to reduce
the employer contribution rate from 14.9
percent to 9.7 percent as recommended in GBA
No. 4.

18 -- Attorney General

Sec.

Establish an expenditure limitation of
$29,000 on the Board of Polygraphists Fee
Fund for FY 1988 and provide for 0.6 FTE po-
sitions to implement the provisions of H.B.
2223. The Senate further recommends that
$5,000 be transferred from the State General
Fund to the fee fund for start-up costs with
the requirement that those funds be repaid at
the end of FY 1988.

19 -- State Historical Society

Sec.

Add "no 1imit" expenditure authority in FY
1988 for the Eisenhower Centennial Fund es-
tablished by S.B. 265, which creates the
Eisenhower Centennial Commission and autho-
rizes the Commission to accept donations,
gifts, and contributions.

20 -- Kansas Department of Transportation

Addition of $226,255 in expenditure authority -

in FY 1988 from the State Highway Fund for
the Operations program. This adjustment is
recommended due to the passage of H.B. 2467
regarding the state surplus property program
whirh gives the Department of Corrections the

ity to sell vehicles and equipment of .




Sec.

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

that would otherwise have been handled as a
trade-in by KDOT. The adjustment in expendi -
ture authority s recommended Ssince the
amounts for vehicles and equipment in the FY
1988 KDOT budget were based on a net cost
rather than the fyu1l purchase price.

Addition of $340,000 in Fy 1988 from the
State Highway Fund to construct a parking lot
at Clinton State Park.

21 -- State Board of Agriculture

Add $2,000 from the State General Fund in FY
1987 ‘due to increased costs associated with
the construction of a solvent storage build-
ing at the agricultura) laboratory. This
item was recommended by the Joint Committee
on State Building Construction,

Increase the Fy 1988 expenditure limitations
established on the Kansas Corn Commission
Fund (by $100,145), the Kansas Grain Sorghum
Commission Fund (by $101,291), and the Kansas
Soybean Commission Fung (by $100,436).

Establish an International Marketing Fund in
FY 1988 with no-limit. expenditure authority
in order to receive and spend money from in-
dividuals and other entities who benefit from
the international marketing efforts of the
agency. The Fund was created by H.B. 2517,

- 13 .

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee

Recommendat ions




- 14 -

Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

Sec.

22 -- Grain Inspection Department

Sec.

Decrease the expenditure limitation by
$30,206 and decrease the position limitation
by 1.0 FTE in FY 1988 from the Grain Inspec-
tion Fee Fund due to passage of S.B. 303
which decreases the frequency of warehouse
inspections.

Add $16,000 from the Grain Inspection Fee
Fund in FY 1988 to replace a 1983 scale truck
with 87,000 miles of use.

23 -- Adjutant General

Sec.

Add $40,000 from the State General Fund in FY
1987 to restore funds expended from the
agency's State Military Service Operations
program for emergency active duty pay during
the March blizzard in western Kansas. The
recommendation would implement GBA No. 3.

24 -- Secretary of State

Sec.

Add $3,360,000 from the State General Fund
for costs associated with a state census,
including $31,572 in FY 1987 and $3,328,428
in FY 1988, The - recommendation would
implement GBA No. 3.

25 -- Kansas Highway Patrol

Add $250,839 in FY 1987 for the separation
pay of 23 individuals, including $226,684
from the State General Fund and $24,155 from
the Turnpike Fund.




y

Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
o Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

2. Add 39,440 from the State General Fund in Fy
1988 for initial examination of emergency
medical  personnel to  work with first
responder units due to passage of S.B. 87.

3. Establish a Vehicle Identification Number
(VIN) Fee Fund in FY 1988 with a $0 expendi-
ture limitation in which to deposit VIN in-
spection receipts which currently are depos-
ited in the State General Fund. Annual VIN
Fee Fund receipts are estimated at $260,000.
The Fund was created by S.B. 109.

4. Delete $665,203 from salaries and wages to
accelerate the FY 1989 certified employers
contribution rate (Kansas Police and Fire Re-
tirement System) to Fy 1988, The reduction
includes $577,950 from the State General Fund
and $87,253 from special revenue funds, The
recommendation is based on the passage of
H.B. 2354,

Sec. 26 -- Department of Health and
Environment

1. Addition of $3,400 in Fy 1987 and $19,067 in
FY 1988 from the State General Fund as recom-
mended by GBA No. 4, The' recommendat ion pro-
vides funding for 8 special projects staff
member and other operating expenditures for
the AIDS-Task Force,

2. Addition of $135,800 from the State General
Fund in FY 1988 and 1 FTE position as recom-
mended in GBA No. 4. The recommendation pro-
vides $87,000 for grants to local units and
$48,800 for salary and wage and operating ex-

ditures for AIDS testing, counseling, and
sk reduction activities.



Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

- 16 -

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

Addition of $3,289 in FY 1987 and $384,307 in
FY 1988 from the State General Fund as recom-
mended in GBA No. 5. The recommendation pro-
vides funding for a total of 11.0 FTE posi-
tions and operating expenditures required to
implement the federally mandated Community
Right-to-Know program.

Addition of $742,283 in FY 1988 from the
State General Fund for the Environmental
Remediation program. The Conference Commit-
tee on S.B. 196, the appropriations bill for
the Department of Health and Environment, de-
leted all State General Funds and the total
transfer from the Conservation Fee Fund to
this program. The Senate Committee recom-
mends that the total amount of funding be
from the State General Fund with no. transfer
from the fee fund due to the severity of the
fee fund's decline in receipts.

Addition of $323,083 and 10.0 FTE in FY 1988
as recommended in GBA No. 5 to provide staff
and funding for implementation of the feder-
ally mandated Patient Care and Services Sys-
tem of Medicare and Medicaid certification
surveys, The  recommendation includes
$304,280 from federal ‘Medicaid funds and
$18,803 from federal Medicare funds.

Addition of $58,950 from the State General
Fund and 2.0 FTE positions in FY 1988 to pro-
vide staff and funding for continuation of
credentialing activities.



Sec.

- 17 -

Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

Increase of the 1987 expenditure limitation
of Medicare by $73,500, a reduction of the
Medicaid limitation by $35.000 and the Health
Facilities Review fund by $38,500 to accu-
rately reflect the expenditures of the 1i-
censing and certification program.

Addition of $22,333 from the State General
Fund in FY 1988 in the Radiation Control pro-
gram due to inappropriate funding shifts from
fee funds. The increase will be offset by a
projected increase of $98,500 in fees related
to the radiation subprogram which will be
deposited in the State General Fund.

Addition of expenditure authority of federal
Medicaid funds by $25,400 in FY 1988 and fed-
eral Medicaid funds by $26,766 in FY 1988 to
reflect available funds and anticipated
levels of reimbursable activities.

27 -- Kansas Corporation Commission

Addition of expenditure authority of $27,000
in FY 1987 from the Public Service Regulation
Fund for salaries and wages for the Utilities
Division. The Division has not realized
turnover savings near the budgeted rate of
6.3 percent. The salary and wage increase
will be offset by reductions in other areas
of the operating budget.



Sec.

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

Addition in FY 1988 of expenditure authority
of $61,225 from federal Energy Extension Ser-
vice Funds, $65,486 from federal Institu-
tional Conservation Program Funds, $44,400
from federal Energy Conservation Bank Funds.
The increase in federal Energy Extension Ser-
vice Funds is to be offset by a reduction of
$61,225 in the Energy Grants Management Fund.

Addition in FY 1988 of expenditure authority
of $60,000 from OKC o0il overcharge funds
which were approved for expenditure by the
1986 Legislature but which will not be ex-
pended in FY 1987. The Commission did not
receive federal Department on Energy approval
for the OKC program unti) February, 1987.

Addition in FY 1987 of expenditure authority
of $163,725 from federal Underground Injec-
tion Control Funds and of $54,575 from the
same federal fund in FY 1988. The additional
funding is available due to carryforward bal-
ances and additional UIC funds available to
Kansas.

28 -- Department on Aging

Addition of $673,732 from the federal Senior
Community Service Employment Program (SCSEP)
Funds and 1.0 FTE position in FY 1988. The
recommendation will provide $39,440 for ad-
ministrative costs and $634,292 for grants
for the employment and training program for
senior citizens,

- 18 -

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions




SecC.

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

- 19 -

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

29 -- University of Kansas Medical Center

Addition of $16,439 from the State General
Fund and a .5 FTE position in FY 1988 to pro-
vide a half-time field coordinator and other
operating expenditures for the Medical Cen-
ter's additional responsibilities under S.B:
87. The bill requires certification and
training of first responder units relating to
emergency medical services.

Deletion of $500,000 from the State General
Fund and a corresponding increase in expendi-
ture authority for the Hospital Revenue Fund
in FY 1988. The recommendation is based on
revised revenue projections.

Technical adjustment of $45,000 in FY 1988 in
transfer from the Hospital Revenue Ffund to
the Hospital Fund to fully fund approved
equipment purchases and capital improvement
projects.

Authorization of a fund for the construction
bonds which will be issued for a second
multi-level parking garage in FY 1988.

Addition of expenditure authority of $236,550
from the Hospital Revenue Fund in FY 1988 to
allow a one range salary increase for classi-

fied Medical Center Nurses I's and Il's and a .

5 percent increase for the wunclassified
Medical Center Nurse 1I1's and Head Nurses.
The recommendation is made to help the
Medical Center's nursing salaries be more
competitive with other hospitals.



Sec.

A

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

- 20 -

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

30 -- University of Kansas

Appropriation in FY 1988 of a special revenue
fund entitled Parking Structure Construction
Bond Fund to which bond proceeds, authorized
by S.B. 385, would be deposited if bonds are
issued.

Increase the FY 1988 expenditure limitation
on the Parking Fees Fund by $363,972, allow-
ing use of this fund to partially finance the
multi-level parking facility authorized by
S.B. 385.

Increase the FY 1988 expenditure limitation
on the Law Enforcement Training Center Fund
by $126,467 and insert a proviso specifying
that: (1) not more than $300,000 may be
spent for final planning and capital improve-
ments;  (2) such improvements be limited to
sustaining the existing program at the cen-
ter; and (3) that expenditures shall occur
only upon review by the Joint Committee on
State Building Construction and approval by
the State Finance Council.

Appropriation of $41,150 in FY 1988 from the
State General Fund for Law School Operations.
This appropriation is accompanied by a pro-
viso specifying that expenditures may occur
only after the Board of Regents has certified
that Law School enroliments for the fall 1987
semester are less than 550 students.




Sec.

/

- 21 -

Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
B Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

31 -- Board of Regents

Sec.

Insertion of a proviso in FY 1988 allowing
the State Board of Regents to reallocate off-
campus work-study appropriations between its
institutions and Washburn University, in con-
Junction with H.B. 2013. The Senate Commit-
tee also recommends that during FY 1989, the
Board request appropriations for the program
as a single account, to be allocated among
institutions by-the Board.

32 -- Kansas Public Employees

Retirement System

Addition of $2,280,160 in FY 1988 from the
State General Fund, for local schoo) employ-
ers' contributions, This amount reflects the
provisions of S.B. 163 which shifted the
fourth quarter transfer ($11,490,000) from
the State General Fund for local school em-
ployers' contributions from FY 1987 to FY
1988 with interest paid on the deferral at
the rate of 6.72 percent ($188,000). The
amount also assumes the acceleration of the
FY 1989 certified employer contribution rate
to FY 1988 and that a combined school and
nonschool rate of 3.0 percent be certified
for FY 1988. This action would generate sav-
ings of $9,397,440 to the State General Fund
based on an employer contribution rate of 3.0
percent instead of the current budgeted rate
for FY 1988 of 4.1 percent. The net addition
of State General Fund support for school em-
ployers' contributions in FY 1988 s
$2,280,160.



Sec.

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

- 22 -

House
Committee
Recommendations

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

Lapse $10,963,768 in FY 1987 from the State
General Fund for local school employers' con-
tributions. The lapse is based on S.B. 163
which delayed the fourth quarter transfer in
FY 1987 to FY 1988 for school employers' con-
tributions.

Increase in the FY 1988 expenditure limita-
tion on the administrative expenses account
of the Kansas Public Employees Retirement
Fund by $222,787 for administrative costs as-
sociated with the implementation of H.B.
2354 (the Omnibus retirement bill).

Increase in the FY 1988 expenditure limita-
tion on the administrative expenses account
of the Kansas Public Employees Retirement
Fund by $12.000 to fund an increase in the
consulting actuary fee. The actuary will
supply additional information so KPERS will
comply with the informational changes re-
quested by the Governmental Accounting Stan-
dards Board.

33 -- Department of Corrections

Add $82,980 all from the State General Fund
in FY 1988 for contracted utilization review
services for inmate medical costs. The
action concurs with Governor's Budget Amend-
ment No. 4.




ST

Senate

Committee
Recommendat ions

.23 -

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

Add $47,565 all from the State General Fund
in FY 1988 for contracted mental and sub-
stance abuse counseling for inmates wusing
graduate level clinicians from the University
of Kansas, Emporia State University, and
Wichita State University. The program would
provide counseling services to inmates in the
E1 Dorado Honor Camp, prerelease centers, and
work release centers. The action concurs
with Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4.

Add $15,000 all from the State General Fund
in FY 1988 for a parolee crisis intervention
program to help divert technical parole vio-
lators from reincarceration.

Add $23,000 all from the State General Fund
in FY 1987 for inmate medical costs in the
Honor Camps program.

Add $13,500 all from the State General Fund
in FY 1988 for operating expenditures in the
Honor Camps program, based on increased in-
mate population at the Toronto Honor Camp.

Add $480,000 all from the State General Fund
in FY 1988 for grants to community correc-
tions counties, based on M.B. 2341. The bill
exempts youths administratively placed by SRS
in state youth centers from being assessed
against the community corrections counties
entitlement.




10,

11.

24 .

Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

Increase by $88,970 the expenditure limita-
tion on the Correctional Industries Fund in
FY 1988 and add 3.0 additional FTE positions
to implement H.B. 2467. The bill provides
that the Department of Corrections shall be
the only state agency responsible for the
state surplus property program.

Add $37,319 all from the State General Fund
in FY 1988 for inmate/parolee drug screening.
A proposal from the agency to contract with a
single laboratory at a reduced price has not
materialized.

Add $30,000 all from the State General Fund
in FY 1987 for salaries and wages in the
Honor Camps program, based on the most recent
expenditures to date.

Add $1,125,000 all from the State General
Fund in FY 1988 for the annual debt service
payment to the Ellsworth Public Building Com-
mission for the Ellsworth Correctional Work
Facility.

Add $105,000 all from the State General Fund
in FY 1988 for a second lease purchase agree-
ment with the Elisworth Public Building Com-
mission for conversion of the Ellsworth Cor-
rectional Work Facility from a minimum cus-
tody facility (288 inmates) to a medium cus-
tody facility (256 medium custody inmates and
96 minimum custody inmates). The additional
construction funds for the conversion of the
facility total $840,000. The action concurs
with Governor's Budget Amendment No. 5.



12.

14.

15.

.25

Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

Add $124,480 all from the State General Fund
in FY 1988 for several capital improvements
to establish a game bird program in the Honor
Camps program. The improvements would in-
clude an office-hatchery-storage building,
brooder-growing house, breeder pens, and
flight pens.

. Transfers and allows expenditures of $65,520

from the Forestry, Fish and Game Commission
Fee Fund to the Honor Camps--Game Bird Fund
for operating expenditures associated with
the game bird program.

Add $120,000 all from the State General Fund
in FY 1988 for a lease purchase agreement
with the Hutchinson Public Building Commis-
sion for the construction of an alternative
incarceration ("boot camp") facility that
would be constructed on the grounds of the
State Industrial Reformatory. The Hutchinson
Public Building Commission would issue up to
$1,000,000 of bonds for construction of the
100 inmate bed facility.

Add $1,010,000 all from the State General
Fund in FY 1988 and 37.3 FTE positions for
additional mental and substance abuse coun-
seling services and related operating costs.




Sec.

- 26 -

Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

16. Add $317,951 in FY 1987 and $4,400,022 in

FY 1988, all from the State General Fund for
an inmate emergency capacity expansion pro-
gram, The action includes 102.0 additional
FTE positions to implement the program. The
funds would provide renovation and operating
costs of $4,717,973 and provide housing for
350 additional inmates. The capacity expan-
sion program includes the following compo-
nents: Osawatomie State Hospital (80 in-
mates); Norton State Hospital (100 inmates);
Forbes/Topeka (60 inmates); Topeka State Hos-
pital (50 additional inmates); and placement
of inmates in contracted local jails (100
inmates).

34 -- Kansas Correctional Institution

at Lansing

Add $1,000 from the State General Fund in FY
1988 for inmate drug screening. A proposal
from the agency to contract with a single
laboratory at a reduced price has not materi-
alized.

. 35 -~ State Reception and

Diagnostic Center

Add $6,500 from the State General Fund in FY
1988 for inmate drug screening, A proposal
from the agency to contract with a single
laboratory at a reduced price has not materi-
alized.



;{3 27 .

, Senate House
/ Committee Committee Conference Committee
o Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

sec, 36 -- Kansas State Penitentiary

1. Add $4,000 from the State General Fund in Fy
1988 for inmate drug screening. A proposal
from the agency to contract with a single
laboratory at a reduced price has not materi-
alized.

2. Delete $82,980 from the State Genera) Fund in

. FY 1988 for inmate medical health care ser-
vices and supplies based on the use of a con-
tracted vendor for utilization review.

Sec. 37 -- State Correctional-Vocational
Training Center

1. Add 325,000 from the State Genmeral Fund in FY
1987 for operating expenditures based on the
most recent expenditures to date.

2. Add $24,188 from the State General Fund in FY
1988 for operating expenditures (food and in-
mate pay) based on the most recent expendi-
tures to date and projecting that need for-
ward to FY 1988,

3. Add $3,766 from the State General Fund in Y
1988 for inmate drug screening. A proposal
from the agency to contract with a single
laboratory at a reduced price has not materi-
alized.



Sec

- 28 -

Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

. 38 -- State Industrial Reformatory

1.

Add $52,500 from the State General Fund in FY
1987 for operating expenditures to correct a
technical oversight in the Governor's origi-
nal recommendation. The action accepts GBA
No. 3.

Lapse $210,000 in FY 1987 from a State Gen-
eral Fund capital improvement project to in-
stall standby electrical generators at the
institution based on actual bids received for
the project. The action accepts GBA No. 3 on
the reduction of funds for the project.

Add $140,577 from the State General Fund in
FY 1987 for food and utilities based on the
most recent expenditures to date.

Add $2,000 from the State General Fund in FY
1988 for inmate drug screening, A proposal
from the agency to contract with a single
laboratory at a reduced price has not materi-
alized.

Add $154,184 from the State General Fund in
FY 1988 for operating expenditures (food and
utilities) based on the ‘most recent expendi-
tures to date and projecting that need for-
ward to FY 1988,




29 .

Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
N Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

Sec. 39 -- Pittsburg State University

1. Appropriation from the State General Fund of
$44,800 during FY 1987 and $44,800 during FY
1988 for utility expenditures, as recommended
by GBA No. 4.

Sec. 40 -- Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board

Addition of $78,917 in expenditure authority
in FY 1988 for the Behavioral Sciences Regulatory
Board due to the passage of S.B. 78 and S.B. 288
which adds master level psychologists and profes-
sional counselors to the classes of occupations
requlated by the Board. The amount recommended
would provide funding for one additional posi-
tion, upgrades of two existing positions and
other operating expenditures.

Sec. 41 -- Department of Social and
Rehabilitation Services

1. Addition of $4,420,039 in FY 1987, of which
$2,190,287 is from the State General Fund and
$2,229,752 is from federal funds; for short-
falls in the Medical Assistance budget. Ad-
dition of $8,552,541 in FY 1988, of which
$3,977,580 is from the State General Fund and
$4,574,961 s from federal funds, also to fi-
nance projected shortfalls in the Medical As-
sistance budget.




Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

- 30 -

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

Addition of $2,402,087 from the State General
Fund and $314,812 in federal funds in FY 1988
for special purpose mental retardation
grants. This recommendation would provide
for the following: (1) continuation of
grants started in FY 1986 and FY 1987
($1,576,274); (2) movement of 100 additional
clients from state institutions to community
placements at an average of 350 per day for
five months, and assuming that 75 of the 100
clients will be eligible for federal matching
funds through the Medicaid waiver program
($760,417); and (3) funding for movement of
at least 50 clients off community waiting
lists at an average of $50 per day for five
months ($380,208). It is recommended that
any savings the agency may realize by placing
clients for Jess than $50 per day should be
used to fund additional placement of clients
from community waiting lists,

Addition of $58,540 from the State General
fund in FY 1988 for two special projects
positions to coordinate the special mental
retardation grants.

Addition of $1,229,380 in FY 1988, of which
$614,690 is from the State General Fund and
$614,690 is from federal funds, to finance
partial elimination of the fifth cost center
in the nursing home reimbursement system.
The amount recommended would allow one-half
of the fifth cost center to be eliminated
beginning January 1, 1988.



Senate
Committee
_Recommendat ions

Addition of $577,088 from the State General
Fund in FY 1988 for the non-medical atten-
dant care program. The amount recommended
would fund payment of employer FICA contri-
butions as required by the IRS ($262,552),
travel for non-medical attendant care work-
ers ($250,000), and 10 non-medical atten-
dant care worker supervisors ($64,535).

Addition of $304,280 in FY 1988 of which
$76,070 is from the State General Fund, for
the Patient Care and Services (PACs) Survey
System. SRS contracts with the Department of
Health and Environment for Medicaid nursing
home inspections and this amount would allow
expansion of the contract to implement the
PACs program.

Addition of $231,108 in FY 1988, of which
$69,332 is from the SRS Fee Fund and $161,776
is from federal funds. This amount s
recommended for additional part-time staff to
do paternity determinations for the child
support enforcement program and thus avoid
the loss of federal funds.

Addition of 12.0 FTE positions in FY 1988 for
Vocational Rehabilitation Services for
transitional programs for developmentally
disabled students exiting special education
programs. This recommendation is only for
additional position authority and does not
entail additional expenditures beyond the
amounts contained in 1987 S.B. 196.

-3 -

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions




Sec.

-3

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

.32 .

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

42 -- Youth Center at Topeka

Add $31,840 in FY 1988 to increase the school
contract administrative fee from 7 percent to
10 percent.

2. Add $14,382 in FY 1987 for a projected
salaries and wages shortfall.

Sec. 43 -- Youth Center at Beloit

1. Add $17,479 in FY 1988 to increase the school
contract administrative fee from 7 percent to
10 percent.

Sec. 44 -- Youth Center at Atchison

1. Add $18,247 in FY 1988 to increase the school
contract administrative fee from 7 percent to
10 percent.

Sec. 45 -- Kansas Neurological Institute

This section authorizes FY 1988 expenditures
totating $17,268,908, of which $7,964,247 is
from the State General Fund, based on the
Governor's budget recommendations and amend-
ments. These appropriations were not in-
cluded in a regular appropriations bill for
FY 1988. The appropriation of these funds
would provide $19,500 for capital improvement
projects, $40,478 from the State General Fund
for dietary services associated with the pro-
posed expansion of the Topeka Prerelease Cen-
ter, a reduction of $13,538 from the State




Sec.,

o

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

- 33 .

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendations

General Fund pending passage of S.B. 420
which would provide a categorical aid rate of
$14,096 rather than $12,500, and a FTE Yimi-
tation of 748.5 positions in FY 1988, the
same number authorized in FY 1987. These ap-
propriations concur with the Governor's rec-
ommendations, except for the addition of
$35,000 from the State General Fund for the
agency's participation in an active treatment
training program.

This  section also authorizes a total
reduction of $85,000 in operating
expenditures for FY 1987, based on the
Governor's recommendations and amendments.
The adjustments to the operating budget for
FY 1987 include: (a) reduction of State
General Fund expenditures for salaries and
wages by $85,000, due to projected savings
resulting from a higher than expected level
of turnover; and (b) a shift of $15,000 from
fee fund financing to State General Fund
expenditures, based on lower than anticipated
receipts.

46 -- Norton State Hospital

This section authorizes FY 1988 expenditures
totaling $6,518.030, of which 33,140,904 is
from the State General Fund, based on the
Governor's budget recommendations and amend-
ments. These appropriations were not in-
cluded in a regular appropriations bill for
FY 1988. The appropriation of these funds
would provide $46,200 for capital improvement
projects, $241,794 from the State General
Fund for the proposed placement of inmates in



Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

- 34 -

House
Committee
Recommendations

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

the custody of the Department of Corrections
at Norton, and a FTE limitation of 258.0 po-
sitions, a reduction of three positions from
the number authorized in FY 1987. These
appropriations concur with the Governor's
recommendations except for (a) the addition
of $10,000 from the State General Fund for
the agency's participation in an active
treatment training program; and (b) a reduc-
tion of $166,507 from the State General Fund
and 9 FTE positions, rather than 12, for the
proposed placement of inmates at Norton.

This section also authorizes a total
reduction of $42,000 in operating
expenditures for FY 1987, based on the
Governor's recommendations and amendments.
The adjustments to the operating budget for
FY 1987 include (a) reduction of State
General Fund expenditures for salaries and
wages by 350,000 due to projected savings
resuiting from a higher than expected level
of turnover; (b) reduction of State General
Fund expenditures for other  operating
purposes by $20,000 due to lower than
anticipated expenditures: (¢) increased
receipts to the fee fund and a reduced
carryforward balance providing a reduction of
$36,883 from State General Fund expenditures
and a corresponding increase in the fee fund
expenditure limitation; and (d) addition of
$28,000 in State General Fund expenditures
for capita)l outlay purchases associated with
the proposed placement of inmates in the cus-
tody of the Department of Corrections at
Norton.



Sec.

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

.35 .

House
Committee
Recommendations

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

47 -- Parsons State Hospital and

Training Center

This section authorizes FY 1988 expenditures
totalling $12,475,672, of which $5,575,267 is
from the State General Fund, based on the
Governor's budget recommendations and amend-
ments, These appropriations were not in-
cluded in a regular appropriations bill for
FY 1988. The appropriation of these funds
would not provide any capital improvement
projects in FY 1988, a reduction of $19,658
from the State General Fund pending passage
of S.B. 420 which would provide a categorical
aid rate of $14,096 rather than $12,500, and
an FTE limitation of 496.5 positions, the
same number recommended in FY 1987, These
appropriations concur with the Governor's
recommendations, except for the addition of
$35,000 from the State General Fund for the
agency's participation in an active treatment
training program.

This section also authorizes the addition of
$39,814 in other operating expenditures from
the Title XIX Ffund for FY 1987, based on the
Governor's recommendations and amendments.
The Governor's base recommendations provide
for an increase in the FTE limitation from
478.5 positions to 496.5 positions. The in-
crease in the FTE limitation corresponds with
the transfer of 48 clients from Winfield to
Parsons by the end of this fiscal year.




Sec.

- 36 -

Senate House
Committee Committee Conference Committee
o Recommendat ions Recommendat ions Recommendat ions

48 -- Winfield State Hospital and

Training Center

This section authorizes FY 1988 expenditures
totalling $21,444,748, of which $11,162,541
is from the State General Fund, based on the
Governor's budget recommendations and amend-
ments. These appropriations were not in-
cluded in a regular appropriations bill for
FY 1988. The appropriation of these funds
would provide $79,200 for capital improvement
projects and an FTE limitation of 938.0 posi-
tions, an increase of 85 positions over the
number authorized in FY 1987 and two posi-
tions above the number recommended in the
Governor's amendments for FY 1987. The ap-
propriation of these funds would provide a
reduction in the average daily census from
440 clients to 340 by the end of the fiscal
year and a corresponding reduction of 50 FTE
positions, resulting in a year-end FTE posi-
tion total of 888. These appropriations con-
cur with the Governor's recommendations, ex-
cept for the addition of $35,000 from the
State General Fund for the agency's partici-
pation in an active treatment training pro-
gram,

This section also authorizes a total increase
of $810,779 in other operating expenditures
for FY 1987, based on the Governor's recom-
mendations and amendments. The adjustments
to the operating budget for FY 1987 include
(a) addition of $810,779 in expenditures from
the Title XIX Fund due to deficiencies cited
in a recent federal survey of the institu-
tion, and (b) increase of 83 positions over
the FTE limitation of 853.0 positions.




Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

- 37 -

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

49 -- Larned State Hospita)

Reduction of 312,339 pending passage of S.B.
420 from the FY 1988 State General Fund ap-
propriation for Larned, based on a categori-
cal aid rate of $14,096 rather than $12,500
as included in Sub. S.B. 161. The recommen-
dation would offset increased categorical aid
with reduced State General Fund.

Addition of $33,962 to the school contract in
FY 1988 to increase the administrative fee
paid to the contracting school district from
5 percent to 10 percent.

Increase of $60,000 to the hospital fee fund
and a reduction from the State General Fund
of $117,019 in FY 1988 for a total of
$177,019 to finance seven new nursing posi-
tions. On March 4, 5, and 6 of this year,
federal Medicare surveyors found the hospital
out of compliance because of the insufficient
number of registered nurses, Revised projec-
tions of fee fund receipts indicate that the
ending balance in the fee fund would still be
the equivalent of two weeks of receipts.

Decrease in  FY 1988 - the expenditure
limitation of the Title XIX fund by $499,447
and a corresponding increase in the State
General Fund appropriation of $499,447.
Adjustments were made in the Title XIX
amounts to be transferred to each of the
mental health and mental retardation
institutions to more accurately reflect the
amount of Title XIX generated by each of the
institutions.



Sec.

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

- 38 -

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

50 -- Osawatomie State Hospital

Reduction of 328,350 pending passage of S.B.
420 from the FY 1988 State General Fund ap-
propriation for (Osawatomie, based on a cate-
gorical aid rate of $14,096 rather than
$12,500 as contained in Sub. S.B. 161. The
recommendation would offset increased cate-
gorical aid with reduced State General Fund.

Addition of $18,730 to the school contract in
FY 1988 to increase the administrative fee

paid to the contracting school district from
5 percent to 10 percent.

Lapse $4,343 from the FY 1987 State General
Fund appropriation in H.B. 2395 due to the
delay in the Corrections' expansion project
at Osawatomie.

Increase in the FY 1988  expenditure
limitation of the Title XIX fund of $84,159
and a corresponding decrease in the State
General Fund appropriation of  $84,159.
Adjustments were made in the Title XIX
amounts to be transferred to each of the
mental healith and mental retardation
institutions to more accurately reflect the
amount of Title XIX generated by each of the
institutions.

Addition of $63,163 from the FY 1988 State
General Fund appropriation to fund the
proposed Corrections' expansion project at
Osawatomie for a total appropriation for the
project of $113,623 for 80 inmates for a full
fiscal year.



Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

-39 -

House
Committee
Recommendations

Conference Committee
Recommendations

Sec.

51 -- Rainbow Mental Health Facility

Sec.

Reduction of $20,279 pending passage of S.B.
420 from the FY 1988 State General Fund ap-
propriation for Rainbow based on a categori-
cal aid rate of $14,096 rather than $12,500
as included in Sub. S.B. 161. The recommen-
dation would offset increased categorical aid
with reduced State General Fund.

Addition of $26,740 to the school contract in
FY 1988 to increase the administrative fee
paid to the contracting school district from
5 percent to 10 percent. :

Decrease in FY 1988 the expenditure
limitation of the Title XIX fund by $66,144
and a corresponding increase in the State
General Fund appropriation of  $66,144.
Adjustments were made in the Title XIX
amounts to be transferred to each of the
mental health and mental retardation
institutions to more accurately reflect the
amount of Title XIX generated by each of the
institutions,

52 -- Topeka State Hospital

Reduction of $35,394 pending passage of S.B.
420 from the FY 1988 State General Fund ap-
propriation for Topeka based on a categorical
aid rate of $14,096 rather than $12,500 as
included in Sub. S.B. 161. The recommenda-
tion would offset increased categorical aid
with reduced State General Fund.




Sec.

Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

- 40 -

House
Committee
Recommendations

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

Increase of $69,173 to the hospital fee fund
limitation due to revised fee fund projec-
tions and a corresponding decrease to the
State General Fund in FY 1988,

Increase in  FY 1988 the expenditure
Timitation of the Title XIX fund by $526,297
and a corresponding decrease in the State
General Ffund appropriation of $526,297.
Adjustments were made in the Title XIX amount
to be transferred to each of the mental
health and mental retardation institutions to
more accurately reflect the amount of Title
XIX each institution generates.

53 -- Board of Nursing

Sec.,

Establish appropriations authority for FY
1988 to expend funds collected in the Board
of Nursing Gifts and Grants Fund created in
S.B. 302.

54 -- Judicial Branch

Addition of $150,000 (SGF) in FY 1987 for
salaries and wages to meet a shortfall in ju-
dicial salaries resulting from the 3.8 per-
cent reductions in the lapse bil1 (H.B.
2049).

Reduction of $516,586 (SGF) in salaries and
wages in FY 1988 to accelerate the FY 1989
certified employers contribution rate for
Judges' Retirement and KPERS. The accelera-
tion of the employer contribution rate is
contained in H.B. 2354.



Senate
Committee
Recommendat ions

.41 -

House
Committee
Recommendat ions

Conference Committee
Recommendat ions

Sec. 55 -- Department of Administration

1. Addition of $6,000 (SGF) in FY 1988 for re-
modeling the House gallery to provide
handicapped accessibility for the public in
the Statehouse and $21,900 for electrical
wiring improvements in the Statehouse.

Sec. 56 -- State Finance Counci)

This section lapses $2,412,464 from the FY
1988 appropriation to the State Finance Counci}
for salary plan changes and reflects the revision
of the KPERS-nonschool rate from 3.9 percent to
3.0 percent.

Sec. 57 -- legislative Coordinating Council

This section lapses $21,023 from the FY 1988
appropriation to the Legisiative Coordinating
Council and reflects the revision of the KPERS-
nonschool rate from 3.9 percent to 3.0 percent.




Kansas Department of Human Resources

REPORT ON EXPENDITURES FOR WAGE RATE DETERMINATIONS AND
FISCAL IMPACT ON THE DISCONTINUATION OF WAGE SURVEYS

This report -outlines the costs associated with performing wage surveys as they
were originally incurred, as we anticipated such costs in our FY 1986 budget
request and as those costs are currently being experienced.

In June of 1984 the Governor ordered the Department of Human Resources to commence
performing wage rate determinations. No funds were appropriated for this function
but we were informed that supplemental funds would be requested if the survey re-
quired considerable expenditures.

The project was commenced in September or October of 1984 and was completed on a
piecemeal basis in February, March, and April 1985. This survey was the first to
be undertaken thus an administrative position completed a majority of the work in-
volved. The administrative person utilized the services of a clerical person on a
limited part-time basis. No actual man hour costs were computed since the admin-
istrative person also was involved on a daily basis with resolving labor relations
cases. We did not, however, seek supplemental funds during FY 1985.

The Department was advised that the wage surveys were tO be continued in FY 1986.
Our FY 1986 program plan and budget request was prepared showing employment stand-
ards as one function and labor relations as a second function. Even at that point
in time we were beginning to utilize personnel budgeted under one of these programs
to perform functions under the other program. Further case load under both employ-
ment standards and labor relations were increasing dramatically.

As a result of the increase in case loads and considering the extra work of per-
forming the wage survey, it was felt two new positions were necessary. Therefore
a request was made to add one clerical position within the employment standards
budget and one administrative position within the labor relations budget. The
clerical request was based about 80% to 90% on the need for clerical assistance in
handling wage claim and labor relations correspondence and 10% to 207 as part-—time
clerical to perform clerical assistance on the wage rate determination project.
The administrative position request was based upon the concept that position would
spend approximately 5-6 months working at least one half to 3/4 day on wage surveys
(November through March) and the remainder of the year the position would assist
in resolving labor relation and wage payment cases.

In addition to the "part-time" positions to perform wage surveys it was felt that
certain other operating expenditures would be required. Those gn;icipated ex—
penditures show in the FY 1986 budget request and ‘are as follqws:

1) Object Code 200 - $3,000
2) . Object Code 220 - $ 560
3)  Object Code 250 - $3,000
" 4) . Object Code 290 - $1,216
5) Object Code 370 - § 400

These were rough estimates because it was virtually impossible to keep the records
of wage survey expenditures separate from other employment standards and labor re-
lations expenditures during our first survey. Additionally we had only one appeal
from our first year wage rate determinations. We knew that the appeal rate would
grow once the parties utilizing our rates became familiar with the survey method-
ology. As a result we requested $3,000 for travel for the purpose of hearing wage
rate appeals. There was also a request for $1,216 for the F.W. Dodge reports which
list all public construction projects and the names of contractors who worked on

ATTACH I ELT
5/.27/37 S #1



scts. (During FY 1986 we determined that the Dodge report was unecessary and
ontinued the service).

OQur 1986 budget requests were approved by the Governor and the Legislature and
both the clerical position and the administrative positions were filled.

The second wage survey was commenced in October 1985 and was completed omn April 1,
1986. As a matter of practicality we found, during the second annual survey, that
. the time required of the administrative person decreased drastically since the pro-
cedures were in place and the survey work became quite routine and clerical in
nature. The administrative tasks thereafter consisted of; 1) supervision of the
clerical; 2) checking accuracy of clerical; 3) answering questions from interested
parties, and &) conducting wage appeal hearings. The cost of the second survey
were as follows:

Clerical Cost - = — — — - $4,165.60
Materials & mailing cost - $1,040.00
Administrative cost— - - - § 875.52
Travel Cost— — — - — — — = S 124.16
Total cost of survey — - - $6,205.28

Detailed computations of the above costs are attached.

We are now engaged in the third survey and we find that survey procedures are quite
well established thus requiring less supervision of the clerical person actually per-
forming the work. It is estimated that our clerical costs and materials mailing
costs will remain substantially the same as the costs incurred during the last sur-
vey. It is also believed that administrative costs will decrease unless a larger
number of appeals are taken.

We must point out, however, certain occurrences which have worked a considerable
hardship on this section. First a clerical position was eliminated on approximately
January 1, 1987 in order to comply with the 3.8% budget cut. This position was

the position that was originally created as part-time help to perform wage survey
work. As a result of the loss of this position because of the 3.8% reduction we are
now falling behind in clerical work related to employment standards, labor relations
and apprenticeship.

Secondly, we wish to point out that the section further eliminated an attorney po-
sition to comply with the 3.8% budget cut. Thus the time of the administrative
person formerly devoting time to wage surveys is now being utilized to conduct wage
claim (employment standards) hearings.

In summary the net result of the elimination of the wage rate survey will be an
approximate savings of $1,164.16 in materials, mailing and travel costs. All per-
sonnel are and will be utilized to perform employment standards and labor relations
work. If either position is eliminated we will be unable to sustain our work load
and will not be capable of delivering timely service to Kansas citizens.

In order to illustrate the need for the positions to perform employment standards
and labor relations duties the increasing case load over the last six years is
shown below:

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS LABOR RELATIONS
FISCAL YEAR CASES CASES
1981 1,207 -
1982 , 1,264 -
1983 1,400 116
1984 1,817 121
1985 1,973 141

1986 2,137 132



his case load increase was manageable because of the change made within the

nployment standards and labor relations section to cross train individuals to
perform duties under any "function". This full utilization of persomnel has
worked quite well and thus we have avdided having to request additional personnel
to perform the employment standards or labor relations functions. If any further

position reductions are made to this section we will not be able to keep up
with the case load.

2/26/87



Kansas Department of Human Resources
Computation of Cost for the Second Wage Survey

CLERICAL POSITION AND MATERIALS AND MAILING

OCTOBER MAN HOURS COST OF FORM - MAILING
1) Compilation of names and
addresses of contractors 8 $310

2) Enter names and addresses
on computer 16

3) Send notice to contractors
association and labor or-
ganizations

N
N (W

Total Costs $313

NOVEMBER
1) label and mail corres-
pondence to approximately
3,600 interested parties
requesting information 40 $420

Total Costs 40 $420

NOVEMBER - FEBRUARY

1) receive and tabulate wage
rate data 240

|O

Total 240 0

DECEMBER 15

1) label and mail second
notice correspondence
to contractors who did
not respond to first
notice ' 16 $264

Total Costs 16 $264

FEBRUARY 1 -~ APRIL 1

1) enter wage data into
computer

H
)
)
|O

Total 120 0
(cont.)



Kansas Department of Human Resources
Computation of Cost for the Second Wage Survey {coent.)

APRIL 1 MAN HOURS COST OF FORM - MAILING

1) disseminate wage rates
to interested parties

|,

$ 42.50

Total Costs 5 $ 42.50

APRIL 1 to MARCH 30

1) send notice of appeals

2) receive and process
correspondence 60

3) send wage rates to
parties

Total 60

MAN HOUR COSTS MATERIALS AND MAILING COSTS

27 $313
40 $420
240 $264
16 S 43
120
5 Total $1,040
_60

508 hrs. @ $8.20 hr. = $4,165.60
$1,040.00

Total clerical and

materials $5,205.60

ADMINISTRATIVE POSITION COSTS/TRAVEL

OCTOBER 1 to APRIL 1 MAN HOURS

1) supervises clerical and reviews
data 40

2) Responds to guestions from inter-
ested parties

Total 40

APRIL 1 - MARCH 31

1) hold wage rate hearihgs and
adjusts data 24

Total 24
(cont.)



Kansas Department of Human Resources
Computation of Cost for the Second Wage Survey (cont.)

Total Man Hours = 64

64 hours @ $13.68 hours = $875.52

TRAVEL AND PER DIEM

11 appeals hearings were conducted between April 1, 1986 and
February 25, 1987.

MAN
APPEAL HOURS MILES
Plumber/Pipefitter and Drywall Hanger
for Shawnee County 2 0
Electrician for Leavenworth County 1 0
Electrician for Riley County 1 0
Drywall Hanger for Douglas County 1 0
Carpenter, plumber/pipefitter, roofer
and Sheet Metal Worker - Norton
County all handled procedurally
in office 4 0
Plumber/pipefitter Sédgwick
County 5 336
Carpenters for Olathe 5 116
Electricians for Crawford
County 5 324
Total . 24 776
@ .16
$124.16
Total administrative cost and mileage = $999.68
Clerical Cost - $4,165.60
Materials and
Mailing - $1,040.00
Administrative
Costs - S 875.52
Travel - S 124.16
Total Cost of Survey $6,205.28

These costs are based upon our best information and all pertain to
the second survey.



F _LATUFOMLLY

WS (&L

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

NAME

GODFREY, LouAnn
WEISHAR, Tim
SLY, Teresa
WILCOX, Marilynne
WESTFALL, Marcella
YBARRA, Steve
TORRES, Connie
SICKA, Ron
McCLURE, Tom
SCOTT, Maejean
HERD, James
WEIBEL, Max
WEIBEL, Max
FINLEY, Philip
BELL, Jane
TORRES, Connie
FOSTER, Martha
ABBOTT, Dana
ABBOTT, Scott
BARTLOW, Jennie
BARTLOW, Jennie
BOHL, Twila
BURBANK, Tammy
BUCK, Michelle
BURNS, Karen
FORBES, Cheryl
GODFREY, LouAnn
GODFREY, LouAnn
HAVERKAMP, Monica
HENRY, Caroline
KLEIN, Shirley
KNATT, Al
KOKKER, Sandra
KURGER, Jonli
MATTHEWS, Larry
MILLS, Patricia
MILLS, Patricia
NORRIS, Ruth
0'HARA, Catherine
RADFORD, Pam
SHELOR, Deborah
Page Total

WORK UNIT

KOICC

Research Anal.
Research Anal.
Wkrs' Comp.
Wkrs' Comp.
ESSI

Data Proc.
Research Anal. .
Research Anal.
Fiscal Mgt.
Lbr., Mgt. Rel.
Lbr. Mgt. Rel.
Lbr. Mgt. Rel,
ESSI

JTPA

Data Proc.
Benefits

Lbr. Mgt. Rel.
Data Proc.

Mex. Amer. Aff,
Mex, Amer. Aff,
ESSI

Lbr. Mgt. Rel.
Handicapped Comm.
Contributions
Data Proc.

Cost Model
Cost Model
ESSI

Legal

Legal

EEO

Benefits

Lbr. Mgt. Rel.
ESSI

Data Proc.

Data Proc.

WIN Admin.

Lbr. Mgt. Rel.

Research Anal.
pata Proc.

July 1, 1985 to Jurne 30. 1986

CLASS TAKEN

Lotus 1-2
Lotus 1-2
Lotus 1-2
Lotus 1-2
Lotus 1-2-
Lotus 1-2
Lotus 1-2
dBase III
dBase I1I

Lotus 1-2-3

Property II

College Algebra MAll6

Princ. Econ. II EC206

Intro. Elec. DP CM110
College Algebra MAlls

RPG Programming II

Intro. to Word Processing
Intro. to Word Processing
COBOL Programming

Honors English

Theory of Communtcation
COBOL Programming

Intro. to Word Processing
Word Processing

Princ. of Acctg. I

Form. Reason. Com Prog. PHIIO
Theory of Communication
Accounting I

COBOL Programming

Intro. to Legal Terminology
Intro. to Legal Terminology
Public Personnel Admin.
Intro. to Word Processing
Intro to Word Processing
Intro. to UNIX System

RPG Programming

Basic Algebra

English 101

Fund. of Ind. Safety SYIOSEA

COBOL Programming CM121EA
Cultural Anthropology

OUT-SERVICE TRAINING INFORMATION FOR WAYS & MEANS SUBCOMMITTEE

TUITION BOOKS TOTAL
$200.00 $- 0 - $200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
279.00 -0 - 279.00
159.00 -0 - 159.00
159.00 -0 - 159.00
159.00 36.65 195.65
159.00 28.45 187.45
159.00 28.45 187.45
106.00 9.62 115.62
106.00 10.25 116.25
159.00 -0 - 159.00
159.00 21.20 180.20
159.00 39.20 198.20
159.00 24.95 183.95
106.00 10.25 116.25
159.00 17.30 176.30
159.00 43.90 202.90
159.00 20.00 179.00
159.00 25.30 184.30
159.00 50.30 209.30
159.00 28.33 187.33
159.00 19.95 178.95
159.00 19.95 178.95
159.00 28.03 187.03
106.00 10.25 116.25
106.00 10.25 116.25
159.00 42.45 201.45
159.00 28.45 187.45
159.00 29.50n 188.50
159.00 28.45 187.45
159.00 24.70 183.70
159.00 24.95 183.95
159.00 - 0 - 159.00
$6,784.00 §661.08 $7,445.08

Attachment D

ADMIN. JOB CAREER

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION LEAVE  REL. DEVELOP.
ESSI No X

ESSI No X

ESSI No X

ESSI No X

ESSI No X

ESSI No X

ESSI No X

ESSI No X

ESSI No X

ESSI No X
Washburn University No X X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University Yes X

Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X X
Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X
Washburn University Yes X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X X
Washburn University No X X
Washburn University No X X
Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X X
Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X X
Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X

‘e



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

NAME

RENFRO, Dennis
REYNOLDS, Kimberly
SHELOR, Deborah
STARK, Carrie
SUMNER, Shelli
SWENSON, David
TORRES, Connie
WICHMAN, Kele
DONNER, Ron
DONNER, Ron
WILSON, Susan
TEASLEY, Stan
TEASLEY, Stan
BARTLOW, Jennie
BELL, Jane
BOHL, Twila
FERETTI, Jacqueline
FLINT, Maria
HENNES, Joseph
HENRY, Caroline
HERD, James

KRUGER, Joni

LEWIS, Paul
NITCHER, Janet
O'HARA, Catherine
OLIVER, Anita
OLIVER, Anita
RADFORD, Pam
RADFORD, Pam
SHELOR, Deborah
STATTELMAN, Stephen
SWENSON, David
TORRES, Connie
WEIBEL, Max

WEIBEL, Max

YOUNG, Patricia
LUEKER, Penelope
LUEKER, Penelope
ABBOTT, Patti
MILLS, Patricia
TORRES, Connie

Vet.
Vet.

Page Total

WORK UNIT

Data Proc.

Data Proc.

Data Proc.

ESSI

Internal Sec.

ESS1

Data Proc.

Lbr. Mgt. Rel.

JTPA (Hays)

JTPA (Hays)

JTPA Garden City
Comm. (Pd. Lbr. Mgt.)
Comm. (Pd. Lbr. Mgt.)

Mex. Amer. Aff.

JTPA

ESSI

Lbr. Mgt.

Data Proc.

ESSI

ESSIT

Lbr. Mgt. Rel.

Lbr. Mgt. Rel.

Data Proc.

JTPA

Lbr.

JTPA

JTPA

Research Anal.

Regearch Anal.

Data Proc.

Fiscal Mgt.

ESSI

Data Proc.

Lbr. Mgt. Rel.

Lbr. Mgt. Rel.

Rel.

Mgt. Rel.

Wkrs' Comp.
Cont. (Wichita)
Cont. (Wichita)

Data Proc.
Data Proc.
Data Proc.

July 1, 1985 to June 30, 1986

CLASS TAKEN

Formal Reas. for Comp. Prog.
¥ormal Reas. for Comp. Prog.
Oper. Systems Control Language
COBOL Programming

Mgt. Information System
Fund. of Data Communications
COBOL Programming CN121EA
Intro. to Word Processing
Intermediate Acctg. II
Business Law 1

English I

Public Policy & State Admin.
Public Finance Systems
Public Speaking CS150M
Statistics MAL4OE

Assembler Language Tech.
Intro. to Word Processing
Intro. Elect. Data Processing
Assembler Language Tech
COBOL Programming
Research/Writing legal methods
Business & Technical Writing
Form. Reas. for Comp. Prog.
Intermediate Accounting
Safety Course SY115EA(777)
Intro. to Data Proc.
Intermediate Accounting I
Info. Structures CM305EA
Assemb. Lang. Tech CM231EA
Math Statistics

Intro. to Data Proc.

Systems Anal. for Mgt. CM337
Assembler Lang. Tech.

Princ. Acctg. IAC225

Princ. Economics I EC202
Understanding Interp. Commun.
Mangertal Accounting 220
Aspects of bus. organiz. 232
CICS~1

CICS-1

Personal Comp. Concepts

OUT-SERVICE TRAINING INFORMATION FOR WAYS & MEANS SUBCOMMITTEE (cont.)

TUITION BOOKS TOTAL
$159.00 $20.00 $179.00
159.00 20.00 179.00
159.00 30.00 189.00
159.00 24.95 183.95
159.00 40.90 199.90
159.00 33.45 192.45
159.00 24.95 183.95
106.00 10.25 116.25
144.00 19.00 163.00
144,00 33.95 177.95
55.00 20.00 75.00
174.00 -0 - 174.00
174.00 -0~ 174.00
159.00 18.00 177.00
159.00 40.90 199.90
159.00 35.45 194.45
106.00 22.20 128.20
159.00 32.90 191.90
159.00 35.45 194.45
159.00 24.95 183.95
371.00 29.10 400.10
159.00 21.60 180.60
159.00 22.65 181.65
159.00 40.45 199.45
159.00 -0 - 159.00
159.00 39.90 198.90
159.00 40.45 199.45
159.00 24.45 183,45
159.00 35.45 194.45
159.00 40.90 199.90
159.00 32.90 191.90
159.00 26.65 185.65
159.00 35.45 194.45
159.00 12.50 171.50
159.00 37.95 196.95
159.00 16.00 175.00
127.35 33.8Q 161.15
127.35 16.20 143.55
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
$6,580.70  $993 .70 $7,574.40

Attachment D

-2 -
ADMIN. JOB CAREER

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION LEAVE REL. DEVELOP.
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X

Fort Hays State Univ. No X

Fort Hays State Univ. No X

Garden City Comm. Coll. No X

Kansas University No X

Kansas University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University Yes X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X X
Washburn University No X X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X

Washburn University No X
Washburn Unilversity No X X
Washburn University No X
Washburn University No X X
Washburn University No X

Wichita State Univ. No X

Wichita State Univ. No X

ESST No X

ESSI No X

ESSI No X

.a

JURWYOBIIY

a
L



Attachment D

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES OUT-SERVICE TRAINING INFORMATION FOR WAYS & MEANS SUBCOMMITTEE

July 1, 1985 to June 30, 1986

(cont.)

ADMIN. JOB CAREER
NAME WORK UNIT CLASS TAKEN TUITION BOOKS TOTAL EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION LEAVE  REL. DEVELOP.
ARNOLD, Richard ESSI Pergonal Comp. Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
GRAHAM, Martin ESSI Personal Comp. Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
SANDERS, Ford ESSI Personal Comp. Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
DICK, Thelma Research & Anal. Personal Comp. Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSIT No X
JOHNSON, Beth Research & Anal. Personal Comp. Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
PIERCE, Bud Personnel Personal Comp. Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSIT Yes X
WESTENBERGER, Matilda  Research Anal, Personal Comp. Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
MORRISSEY, William Wkrs' Comp. dBase III 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
WESTFALL, Marcella Wkrs' Comp. dBase III1 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSIL No X
FINSON, Shelly Research Anal. Personal Comp. Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI Yes X
RADFORD, Pamela Research Anal. Personal Comp. Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI Yes X
DICK, Thelma Research Anal. Lotus 1-2-3 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI Yes X
JOHNSON, Beth Research Anal. Lotus 1-2-3 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI Yes X
WESTENBERGER, Matilda Research Anal. Lotus 1-2-3 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI Yes X
MORRISSEY, William Wkrs' Comp. Lotus 1-2-3 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
LAYMAN, Julia JTPA Lotus 1-2-3 200.00 -0 -~ 200.00 ESSI No X
NITCHER, Janet JTPA Lotus 1-2-3 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSL No X
SICKA, Ron Research Anal. Lotus 1-2-3 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
ARMSTRONG, Max ESSI Lotus 1-2-3 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
HOWARD, Dale ESSI Lotus 1-2-3 : 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
FINLEY, Philip ESSI Intro. to El. Data Pro. CM110EV 159.00 36.65 195.65 Washburn University No X
SCHNEIDER, Charles JTPA Data Base Logic Modeling 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
BRODACYNSKI, Daniel Research Anal. Personal Computer Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
HARRY, Sharon Mex. Amer. Aff. Personal Computer Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
HULL, Laurie Mex. Amer. Aff. Personal Computer Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
SCOTT, Maejean Fiscal Mgt. Personal Computer Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
SICKA, Ron Research Anal. Personal Computer Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
ABBOTT, Scott Data Proc. Personal Computer Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
YBARRA, Stephen ESSI Personal Computer Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
TORRES, Connie Data Proc. Personal Computer Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
LEE, Claude Appeals Appeals Mgt. Train., Conf. 465.00 -0 - 465.00 Univ. of Nevada-Reno No X
KOTICH, A.J. Empl. Security Appeals Mgt. Train. Conf. 465.00 -0 -~ 465.00 Untv. of Nevada-Reno No X
GINGERICH, Judith Research Anal. dBage III 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
WEISHAAR, Tim Research Anal. dBase IT1I 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
PLUMMER, Bill ESSI dBase III 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI No X
ARMSTRONG, Max ESSI dBase II1 200.00 -0 200.00 ESSI No X
HOWARD, Dale ESSI dBase III 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESS1 No X
BOHL, Twila ESSI dBase III 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSIL No X
BOHL, Twila ESSI Lotus 1-2-3 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSIT No X

Page Total

$8,289.00

$36.65

$8,325.65

JUBwWUDBIAY

a



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

NAME

GINGERICH, Judith
LAYES, Bill
KOTICH, A.J.
COZAD, Karl

LEE, Claude
WEISHAAR, Tim
.Sly, Teresa
WICHMAN, Kele

WORK UNIT

Research Anal.
Research Anal.
Employ. Security
Legal

Appeals

Research Anal.
Research Anal.
Lbr. Mgt. Rel.

Page Total

Grand Total FY 1986

CLASS TAKEN

Lotus 1-2-3
Lotus 1-2-3

1985 Employment Law Conf.
1985 Employment Law Conf.
Mgt, Problems. for Ch. Judges
Personal Comp. Concepts
Personal Comp. Concepts

Legal Terminology

July 1, 1985 to June 30, 1986

OUT-SERVICE TRAINING INFORMATION FOR WAYS & MEANS SUBCOMMITTEE

TUITION BOOKS TOTAL
$200.00 $- 0 -  $200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
450.00 -0 - 450.00
450.00 -0 - 450.00
465.00 -0- 465.00
200,00 -0 - 200.00
200,00 -0 - 200.00
159.00 30.95 189.95
$§7,326.00 $30.95 $2,354.95
$23,977.70 $1,722.38 $25,700.08

»

Attachment D
(cont.)

ADMIN.
EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION LEAVE
ESSI ! No
ESSI No
Natl. Employment Law Inst. No
Natl. Employment Law Inst. No
Univ. of Nevada-Reno No
ESSI Yes
ESSI Yes
Washburn Untversity No

JOB
REL.

ERE e

CAREER
DEVELOP.
¢
[
=g
T
rt

Jusuyose

a



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

NAME

HERNANDEZ, Frank
GENTRY, Erin
RALSTON, Winona
FINSON, Shelly
BUSSART, Lorna

GRAVENSTEIN, Sylvia

REED, Dawn

BAUM, Mark
SHELOR, Deborah
MARKLEY, Steve
FRANKLIN, Donald
GODFREY, LouAnn
WILLIAMS, Randy
RADFORD, Pamela
WILLIAMS, Randy
ARNOLD, Richard
BAUM, Mark
CORONA, Carl
GODFREY, LouAnn
RADFORD, Pamela
ABBOTT, Dana
BUCK, Michelle
HELBERT, Susan
HERD, James
KRUGER, Joni
KRUGER, Joni
MARSHALL, Stianley
WEIBEL, Mas
WEIBEL, Max
WEIBEL, Max
SCHREINER, Shelli
SHELOR, Deborah
BAILEY, Charles
CARLTON, Darrell
CLEAVER, George
DALKE, Robert
EUBANKS, Gary
FAKES, Clarence
JACK, James

WORK UNIT

Fiscal Mgt.
Fiscal Mgt.
Fiscal Mgt.
Research Anal.
Research Anal.
Contributions
Fiscal Mgt.
Data Proc.
Data Proc.
Internal Security
ESSI

KOICC

KOICC
Research Anal.,
KOICC

Data Proc,
Data Proc.
Data Proc.
KOICC
Research Anal.
Lbr. Mgt. Rel,.
Handicap Comm.
Lbr. Mgt. Rel.
Lbr. Mgt. Rel.
Lbr. Mgt. Rel.
Lbr. Mgt. Rel.
Lbr. Mgt. Rel.
Lbr. Mgt. Rel.
Lbr. Mgt. Rel.
Lbr. Mgt. Rel.
Internal Security
Data Proc.

Job Sekvice
Job Service
Job Service
Job Service
Job Service
Job Service
Job Service

CLASS TAKEN

Lotus 1-2-3

Lotus 1-2-3

Lotus 1-2-3

Lotus 1-2-3

Personal Computer Concepts
Personal Computer Concepts
Personal Computer Concepts
CICS I

CiCsS I

13th Computer Security Conf.
Focus 101/103 Train. Semin.
dBase I

dBase II1

dBase TI1

Personal Computer Concepts
dBage III

Systems Design Techniques
ANS COBOL

Personal Computer Concepts
Personal Computer Concepts
Principles of Acctg. I
Business & Technical Writing
Principles of Management
Civil Procedure

Principles of Econ. I
Principles of Acctg. I
Computer Applications

Management Info. System(BU2502)

Statistics (MA140E)
Investments {(BU483EA)
Labor Economics

Economic Statisgtics
Interaction/Guide/ParaProf.
Interaction/Guide/ParaProf.
Interaction/Guide/ParaProf.
Interaction/Guide/ParaProf.
Interaction/Guide/ParaProf.
Interaction/Guide/ParaProf.
Interaction/Guidd)ParaProf.

to present -

OUT-SERVICE TRAINING INFORMATION FOR WAYS & MEANS SUBCOMMITTEE
July 1, 1986

March 30, 1987

TUITION BOOKS TOTAL
$200.00 $- 0 - $200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0~ 200.00
695.00 -0 - 695.00
475.00 -0 - 475.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
150.00 -0 - 150.00
200.00 -0 - 200.00
177.00 30.00 207.00
177.00 45.00 222.00
177.00 30.00 207.00
306.00 -0 - 306.00
177.00 30.00 207.00
177.00 30.00 207.00
57.00 12.00 69.00
177.00 20.00 197.00
177.00 20.00 197.00
177.00 20.00 197.00
177.00 50.00 227.00
177.00 58.43 235.43
126.00 -0 - 126.00
126.00 -0 - 126.00
126.00 -0 - 126.00
126.00 -0 - 126.00
126.00 -0 - 126.00
126.00 -0 - 126.00
126.00 - 0 - 126.00

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION

Attachment D

ESSI
ESSI
ESSI
ESSI
ESSI
ESSI
ESSI
ESSI
ESSI

Computer Security Inst.

Information Builders, luc.

ESSI
ESSI
ESSI
ESSI
ESSI
ESSI
ESSI
ESSI
ESSI

Washburn University
Washburn University
Waghburn University
Washburn University
Washburn University
Washburn University

Cloud Co.

Comm, Coll.

Washburn University
Washburn University
Washburn University
Washburn University
Washburn University

Kansas
Kansas
Kansas
Kansas
Kansas
Kansas
Kansas

State
State
State
State
State
State
State

University
University
University
University
University
University
University

ADMIN JOB
LEAVE REL.

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

i - S T S S I

ke

>

E - - S -

CAREER

DEVELOP.

ope pe P

E - -



OUT-SERVICE TRAINING INFORMATION FOR WAYS & MEANS SUBCOMMITTEE (cont.) Attachment D_ 2 -

July 1, 1986 to present - March 30, 1987

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

ADMIN. JOB CAREER

NAME WORK UNIT CLASS TAKEN TUITION BOOKS TOTAL EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION LEAVE REL. DEVELOP.
KING, Marvin Job Service Interaction/Guide/ParaProf. $126.00 $- 0 - $126.00 Kansas State University No X
RINGLE, Francis Job Service Interaction/Guide/ParaProf. 126.00 -0 - 126.00 Kansas State University No X
STOFER, Lloyd Job Service Interaction/Guide/ParaProf. 126.00 -0 - 126.00 Kansas State University No X
DeV0OSS, Phillip Job Service Organ. of Employ. in Counseling 180.00 -0 - 180.00 Kansas State University No X
HUDANIK, Andrew Job Service Organ. of Employ. in Counseling 180.00 -0 - 180.00 Kansas State Univyersity No X
SPRAGUE, Donald Job Service Organ. of Employ. in Counseling 180.00 -0 -~ 180.00 Kansas State University No X
ROBERTS, Marcella Wkrs' Comp. Intro. to Law/Legal Systems 177.00 32.95 209.95 Washburn University No X
SMELSER, Richard Wkrs' Comp. Advanced Lotus 195.00 -0 - 195.00 Washburn University No X
WESTFALL, Marcella Wkrs' Comp. Advanced Lotus 195.00 -0 - 195.00 Washburn University No X
MORRISSEY, William Wkrs' Comp. Advanced Lotus 195.00 -0~ 195.00 Washburn University No X
WILCOX, Marilynne Wkrs' Comp. Advanced Lotus 195.00 -0 - 195.00 Washburn University No X
COKER, Georgie Wkrs' Comp. Advanced Lotus 195.00 -0 - 195.00 Washburn University No X
FINSON, Shelly Regearch & Anal Personal Comp. Concepts 200.00 -0 - 200.00 ESSI Yes X
FINSON, Shelly Research & Anal. Data Bage III 200.00 -0 - 200.00 Yes X
Grand Total FY 1987 $10,205.00 $378.38 $10,583.38




RECEIVEDAPR 2 7 1987

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
401 S.W. Topeka Boulevard, Topeka, Kansas 66603-3182
913-296-7474

Ip)
<
w
Z
<
'

Mike Hayden, Governor Dennis R. Taylor, Secretary

April 20, 1987

The Honorable August Bogina, Jr.
Chairperson, Committee on Ways and Means
Room 123-S, Statehouse

Topeka, Kansas 66612

and

The Honorable William Bunten
Chairperson, Committee on Appropriations
Room 154-S, Statehouse

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Gentlemen:

There are several items affecting the Department's FY 1987 and FY 1988
budget that I would like to bring to your attention and respectfully request
they be given consideration in the omnibus appropriation bill.

There are three items of concern for FY 1987:

1. We request the expenditure limitation be raised by
$193,648, from $147,852 to $341,500 for State Opera-
tions under the Title III Dislocated Worker Program.
The scope of the dislocated worker activity has in-
creased rapidly during the past year. We propose toO
use some Job Service staff in addition to Job Training
Partnership Act (JTPA) staff to increase the delivery
of Title III services across the state. Not only will
this give more assistance to dislocated workers but it
will also provide some financial relief to the deficit
situation now being faced by the Job Service program.

Attachment A provides more details of this request.

2. We request the expenditure limitation for State Opera-
tions in the JTPA Title II-B Summer Youth Program to
be increased by $213,685, from $707,602 to $921,287.
This program operates primarily when schools are out
of session (mid May to mid August). Of the $707,602
current limitation we have spent $456,000 leaving
only $251,602 available for May and June of this year.
We estimate our May and June expenditures to be $465,287,
thus our need for the $213,685 limitation increase.
Our expenditures in May and June of last year were
$512,025.

Attachment B provides more details of this request.

ATTRAMEL T S

2/29 (6

SWHAM_



partment of Human Resources -2 -
:quest for omnibus appropriation

In January of 1987 a deficit of approximately $380,000
was projected for FY 1987 for the Job Service Program.

We request an appropriation of $150,000 of penalty and
interest money from the Special Employment Security

Fund to partially cover this deficit. Although several
actions have been taken to reduce this projected deficit,
these actions alone will probably not eliminate the en-
tire deficit. Therefore we are requesting $150,000 to
cover any remaining deficit.

Attachment C provides more details of this request.

We understand there is a technical problem with language
in K.S.A. 44-716a concerning the delegation of approval
of expenditures over $100,000 to the finance council.
Perhaps this should be reviewed for amended language
that would allow both the finance council and the legis-—
lature to approve expenditures over $100,000.

Ttems of concern for FY 1988 are as follows:

1.

We request an appropriation from the State General Fund ¢
in the amount of $209,054 to reimburse the federal govern-
ment for an audit exception in the Comprehensive Employ-

ment and Training Act (CETA) program. This audit was for

the period 10-1-78 through 9-30-81. These questioned Lf/éf%
costs involved what the auditors contended to be unsatis- VLR
factory resolution of subgrantee audits by the Department x7/f2

of Human Resources. Through an appeal process this audit =~
exception has now been reduced to $183,656.49. We have Wif
appealed $160,549.92 of this amount to the Tenth Circuit /
Court of Appeals. The questioned costs are now accruing
interest at the rate of about $50 per day. By the end

of fiscal year 1988 the principal and interest would be
approximately $209,054. The repayment of the questioned
costs and interest, if upheld by the court, must be paid

from non-federal funds.

The funding needed to finance an unclassified administra-
tive position to assist the Secretary of Human Resources
is $57,045 including fringe benefits. Based upon past
experience of another similar position the cost of this
position would be allocated to funds in the percentages
shown below:

Fund # Fund Name Percent
1000-0100 State General Fund-Salaries & Wages 3
2121-0000 E.S.S.I. Federal Fund 3
2124-9900 Workers' Compensation Fee Fund 5
2128-0000 Boiler Inspection Fee Fund 1
3335-0000 Employment Security Admin. Fund 72
3339-9900 0.S.H.A. Federal Fund 1
3457-0000 Occupational Information Systems Fund 1
3440-0020 JTPA Title III Formula Fund 1
3658-0020 JTPA Title IITA Admin. Fund 11
3659-0020 JTPA Title IIB Summer Youth 2

Total 100



artment of Human Resources -3 -
1est for ommnibus appropriation

3. Because of action taken by the House Appropriations
Committee in Congress to extend the Work Incentive (WIN)
program through September 30, 1987, we request 24 FTE
positions be restored for the first three months of
FY 1988. This would allow the program to continue at
the current level for those three months. No information
is available on the exact dollar amount that would be
made available to Kansas if the program is extended for .
that three month period but an estimate based upon pre-
vious allocatons would indicate an approximate amount of
$257,600. This amount would be divided with the Depart-
ment of Social and Rehabiliation Services (SRS) with the
Department of Human Resources (DHR) receiving approximately
$182,000. The WIN program requires a 10% matching of
state funds that has always been paid by SRS. The state
match required on the $182,000 is $20,222. This amount
is not currently in the SRS budget. It is estimated that
during this three month period $9,000 would be paid
directly to WIN participants in the form of Other Assist-
ance Grants and Benefits.

4. 1If Senate Bill No. 334 is enacted amending the Kansas Ad-
ministrative procedures act formal adjudication must com-
mence within 90 days of receipt of complaints. To meet
this time frame an additional Attornmey I and an Offdce
Assistant II would be needed. The cost of these two po-
sitions including fringe benefits is $46,724. Also other
operating costs would increase by $6,000 and $2,998 would
be needed for allocated overhead costs. We request an
appropriation of $55,722 from the State General Fund if
Senate Bill No. 334 becomes law. Detailed information
may be found in the fiscal note that was filed on this
bill.

5. With the enactment of House Bill No. 2186 we expect there
will be increased litigation resulting in the need for omne
additional Administrative Law Judge and a Secretary II.

An additional $57,817 will be needed for salaries and fringe
benefits to support these two additional positions. Other
Operating Expenditures will be $29,781 and allocated over-
head costs will be $2,998. The total fiscal impact will be
$90,596. Detailed information may be found in the fiscal
note that has been filed on this bill.

K.S.A. 75-5708 will need to be amended to allow for the
appointment of eight Administrative Law Judges. The current
statute allows for only seven.

6. If House Bill 2573 is enacted it provides for an entirely new
function for the Workers' Compensation Division.

The rehabilitation administrator would be actively involved
in assuring that an appropriate rehabilitation plan is de-
signed for injured workers. The bill requires the appoint-—
ing of four assistant rehabilitation administrators at a

cost of $116,876. With added responsibilities the current
Rehabilitation Administrator position would need to be re-
classified at a cost of $3,736. Other Operating Expenditures
would amount to $37,000 and allocated overhead costs would

be $5,995. The total fiscal impact would be $163,607 if this
bill is enacted.



Der -tment of Human Resources - i =

Re -+ of omnibus appropriation

More detailed information may be found in the fiscal note
that has been filed on this bill.

In accordance with the request of the Senate Ways and Means Sub-
committee information concerning educational expenses of employees
for FY 1986 and FY 1987 is provided in attachment D. Also a report
has been presented to both the House and Senate subcommittees concern-
ing expenditure reductions if Senate Bill No. 112 is enacted and the
prevailing wage is discontinued.

I appreciate your consideration of the above items for inclusion in
the omnibus appropriation bill. My staff and I are available if you have
questions or need additional information.

Sinceérely,

(&
\_—~Dennis R. Tayler
Secretary of Human Resources

DRT:S0S:bjk

Attachments:



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Office of the Secretary
State Office Building - Topeka, Kansas 66612-1588

April 27, 1987

The Honorable August P. Bogina, Jr., Chairman
Senate Committee on Ways and Means

State House - Room 123-S

Topeka, KS 66612

The Honorable Bill Bunten, Chairman
House Committee on Appropriations
State House - Room 514-S

Topeka, KS 66612

Gentlemen:

The Department of Revenue has a number of issues to be considered
during your deliberations on the Omnibus Bill.

The Legislature has passed several bills which require additional
administrative costs. These include: HB 2080 allowing special sales tax
levies for law enforcement facilities in Wyandotte and Montgomery counties;
SB 48 providing for reports on and withholding of mineral production
payments; HB 2140 imposing a tax on certain controlled substances; HB
2491 providing incentives for ethyl alcohol producers; and SB 141
implementing liquor by the drink. A description of these costs is included
in the memorandum provided by your staff. SB 1 and SB 395, if passed in
their current form, would also impose added costs on the Department.

Additionally, there are several issues which remain outstanding from
the earlier deliberations on our budget. These include:

e Office space for the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control;
e Data processing support for the Alcoholic Beverage Control Division;
e Staffing of the Kansas Business Integrated Tax System; and
e The recommendation to create a Division of Collections.
The Department has prepared a briefing paper outlining the status of each of

these issues, our recommendation thereon and the rationale for that
recommendation. These papers are attached.

General Information (913} 296-3909

Office of the Secretary (913) 296-3041 - Legal Services Bureau (913) 296-2381 W/ﬂ EA}V’ é

Audit Services Bureau (913) 296-7719 - Planning & Research Services Bureau (913} 296-3081

Administrative Services Bureau (913) 296-2331 - Personnel Services Bureau (913) 296-3077 E f /é 7 /g 7 S djm



Finally, I request that the House and Senate Committees reconsider
an earlier decision to eliminate the position of Manager of the Planning and
Research Bureau in the Department. This position was deleted largely
because it had been devoted to implementing the lottery, and it was
assumed the incumbent manager would take a position with the Lottery.
While that may eventually occur, it is by no means a certainty. If ‘the
incumbent desires to return to the Department, it will require institution of
lay off procedures. Also, it seems inappropriate to eliminate a position
simply because the Department chose to assign one of its key persons to a
project that was a high priority of two Governors and the Legislature. A
briefing paper on this issue is also attached.

Thank you for your attention to these matters. Pleas contact me if I
can provide additional information.

Sincgre

7o/

y T. Duncan
Secretary of Revenue



MANAGER OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH POSITION

STATUS: Both the House and Senate deleted the position of Manager of the Planning and
Research Bureau. This was done on the grounds that in the recent past,the position had
been dedicated to K-BITS management and lottery implementation. Department stafling
and operations, therefore, could presumably accomodate the elimination of the position.

RECOMMENDATION: Restore 1.0 FTE and $42,724 State General Fund for FY 1988.

RATIONALE:

1.

Eliminating the position ignores the fact that it is a valuable one. It operates as both a
working analyst and manager of nine other analysts in the Bureau. Without the
position, the department's ability to meet ongoing analysis needs as well as other
special projects is necessarily limited, and supervision of other analysts falls to the
Secretary and the Special Assistant.

Assignment of the last two managers to lottery and K-BITS was simply an effort to
match backgrounds and expertise to the needs and requirements imposed on the
Department. It was not a statement regarding the need for the position.

Eliminating the position sends a strong, negative message to classified employees
about the desirability of assuming high visibility special projects at the request of the
Governor and a Secretary. The reward for what everyone considers to be a well done
job is elimination of the position. This is likely to inhibit the desire to assume such
projects and could well cause management difficulties where they did not previously
exist.

Eliminating the position penalizes the agency for responding to legislative and
gubernatorial interest in a well-planned, quick start-up of the lottery. The
Department devoted some of its better personnel to the lottery effort, and its reward is
the loss of a key management and analysis position.

Abolishing the position was premised in large part on an assumption that the
incumbent would take a position with the Kansas Lottery. While this may eventually
occur, it is by no means a certainty. If the incumbent desires to return to the
Department, it will require institution of lay-off procedures.

Department of Revenue
April 27, 1987



DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

OFFICE SPACE

STATUS: The House and Senate have deleted funds for rent of non-state owned office space for
the ABC Division and recommended that ABC be moved back to the Docking State Office
Building in space already allocated to the Department of Revenue by July 1, 1987. It was
agreed that the issue would be reviewed as part of the Omnibus Bill.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that ABC remain in the Jayhawk Towers during FY
1988, but be moved back to the Docking State Office Building by July 1, 1988. This
willrequire restoring funds ($38,567 - SGF) for rent in the Jayhawk Towers for FY 1988. It
will also require funds ($35,000 - SGF) for moving costs, construction, and the purchase of
moveable partitions for the move to the Docking State Office Building.

RATIONALE:

1.

The Department has determined that the ABC Division can be accomodated in the
space allocated to it in the DSOB. The Department's primary concern with the move
relates to two timing issues. First, we believe it is imprudent to move the ABC offices
in the midst of implementing liquor by the drink and related legislation. Second, we
are concerned that sufficient time be allowed to plan the move adequately and to
properly prepare the space for occupancy.

Senate Bill 141 imposes significant new responsibilities on the Department, including
licensing liquor by the drink establishments, licensing and defining the operations of
caterers, regulating temporary liquor permits, enforcing minimum food requirements
for drinking establishments, private clubs and cereal malt beverage establishments,
approving local cereal malt beverage licenses, and instituting changes in the delivery
and tax systems. These will require developing several new applications and
procedures, processing a large number of applications, and developing and
promulgating a substantial number of new rules. This will require the full attention of
the Department from now through at least March 1988. Moving the ABC offices would
consume a significant portion of the available implementation time and would prove
substantially disruptive to the effort.

The desirable location of ABC within the DSOB space allocated to the Department is on
the 11th floor. This will allow the Department to place its public traffic areas in
accessible locations as well as consolidate its "tax secure” areas in a minimum number
of locations. To locate ABC on the 11th floor will require: (a) moving Audit Services to
3rd floor; (b) moving the Division of Vehicles to 1st floor; and (c) moving Department
of Administration offices to the Landon Building. The sequencing of these events
makes it likely that the space for ABC will not be ready for occupancy until January
1988 at the earliest. Moving ABC prior to this time will require either that ABC be
temporarily located in the building and moved twice (which will be twice as disruptive
to SB 141 implementation) or that the Department sacrifice some of the
organizational objectives we have planned for over the last year.

The complications caused by an early move of the ABC Division argue that we should
renew the Jayhawk lease for an additional year and plan to move ABC to the DSOB by
June 30, 1988.



ADDITIONAL COMMENT: If ABC is to be moved to the DSOB in FY 1988, funding will be
required for moving costs, construction and purchase of moveable partitions. Estimated
costs total $35,000. Partition costs of about $26,000 are based on a Department of
Administration guideline of $4.00 per square foot for such items.

A comparison of "pre-move" and "post-move" space allocations and a set of general floor
plans are attached as requested by the legislative committees. =

Department of Revenue
April 27, 1987



DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

DATA PROCESSING SUPPORT

STATUS: The House deleted funding ($80,161 - SGF - FY 1987 and $5,175 - FY 1988) the
Department had scheduled for purchase of an IBM System 36 (S/36) minicomputer and
related equipment to handle the automation of the ABC Division. The deletion was based
on the possible move of ABC and to await an information systems plan being prepared by
the Department when the budget was reviewed.

The Senate restored funding ($14,832 - FY 1987 and $31,644 - FY 1988) to finance the
central processor alternative identified in the ABC information systems plan. The
rationale for the central processor alternative was that current ABC applications reside

on the mainframe and that a move to the DSOB would accomodate the alternative.

It was agreed by the conferees on HB 2221 that the data processing issue would be
reconsidered as part of the Omnibus bill.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Legislature appropriate $85,000 SGF for FY
1988 to begin the automation of the ABC Division. The Legislature should not speak to
any particular processing alternative. Rather, it should endorse the automation of ABC
and direct the Department and the Division of Information Systems and
Communications to agree upon an acceptable processing alterntive after further review.

RATIONALE:

1. All parties agree that the ABC Division is in need of automation. Virtually all its
processes and functions are manual in nature, and its office functions have not been
automated. The Division operates much as it has since 1949. These manual
operations are inefficient and labor intensive. The licensing, regulatory and office
functions of ABC are tailor-made for data processing applications.

2. The passage of liquor by the drink and related legislation imposes significant new and
added responsibilities on ABC. These responsibilities simply intensify the need to
automate the Division operations to the extent possible.

3. A legitimate difference of opinion exists between the Department and DISC as to the
best means of meeting the ABC automation needs. DISC is concerned that the ABC
solution fit well with a long range approach to department-wide information
processing needs and that the Department evaluate fully certain utilities now
available on the mainframe. The Department is concerned that DISC recognize the
merit present in the steps that have been taken to standardize our processing
approaches and the cost figures outlined in our information systems plan. The issue
will benefit from further investigation and work by both agencies.

4. The $85,000 recommended figure is similar to the costs to be incurred through FY 1988
under either the mainframe alternative or the S/36 approach. The mainframe costs
have been revised in a subsequent version of the information systems plan to reflect
additional word processing costs associated with the mainframe alternative.

5. The Division of Information Systems and Communications supports this approach.

KDOR 4/27/87



KANSAS BUSINESS INTEGRATED TAX SYSTEM

STATUS: The House deleted $579,743 SGF and 8.0 FTE dedicated to continued work on K-BITS
implementation pending completion of a legislative post audit of the system and
reconsideration of the system as part of the Omnibus Bill. "

The Senate concurred with the Post Audit recommendation that the Department
implement the transient guest tax, discontinue work on sales tax, and conduct a "long
range plan of data processing needs, including an evaluation of the need for K-BITS or
some other system.” The new Secretary was directed to submit this plan and evaluation
prior to January 11, 1988. It deferred action on restoring the 7.0 analysts and
programmers ($251,390 - SGF) dedicated to K-BITS pending preparation of a plan detailing
how these personnel would be used if all were retained with special attention to how many
would work on K-BITS and how many would work on specific other projects.

The House Government Organization Committee recommended that the Legislative
Coordinating Council retain an independent consultant with experience in accounting
and computer systems who has not been associated with the project to evaluate the
desirability of K-BITS as a tax processing system. The Committee Chairman has also
requested that an interim committee review the project if the consultant is not retained.

RECOMMENDATION: (A) Retain the 7 member K-BITS development team as an intact unit
through December 31, 1987 to perform a post-implementation review of transient guest
tax as recommended by Post Audit and to make certain modifications to the K-BITS design
to improve user acceptarnce.

(B) Endorse and fund the Government Organization Committee recommendation calling
for an independent review of the utility of the K-BITS design as a tax processing system to
be completed by January 1, 1988.

RATIONALE:

1. The specific post-implementation review changes to be addressed include the handling
of unverified credits, updating local penalty and interest, revision in the payment
crediting schemes and various routines to ease access to and use of the information in
the system. These items have been identified as the largest obstacles to user
acceptance of the system. Modifying these elements to accomodate user concerns will
improve the utility of the system should it remain only a transient guest tax system or
be expanded to include sales and other taxes. The estimated person-days necessary to
accomplish the scheduled changes will require the full 7 person staff through
December 31, 1987.

2. Retaining the development staff as an intact unit will enable the Department to
smoothly proceed with implementation of sales tax or other taxes should the
consultant review indicate the desirability of continuing with the system. If the staff
is dispersed and assigned to other projects, significant delays, difficulties and
relearning should be expected if the system is to be continued.

3. The independent review is desirable if the Legislature and the department are to be
comfortable with the decision regarding the long-term future of K-BITS. It will bring
a fresh perspective to questions about the desirability of an integrated tax system, the



utility of the double entry accounting system, the currency and propriety of the
technology, and other questions not satisfactorily answered in the Post Audit report.
It should alsoc be helpful in assessing methods of overcoming problems the
department has encountered. Without such a review, the State is on the verge of
walking away from a $3 million investment without a second opinion. This would be
followed immediately by decisions about what we should do to improve the sales tax
processing system which is where this whole effort began.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: (A) The original deletion by the House ($579,743) included-the
budget for staff, sales tax development costs, and sales tax processing costs. That budget
assumed sales tax would be processed under K-BITS for one quarter of FY 1988. If no work
is done on sales tax, it will be necessary to restore $156,400 - SGF in processing costs so
that sales tax can be processed on the current system in the last quarter of FY 1988.

(B) If it is decided that absolutely no further work should proceed on K-BITS, it should not
be assumed that the positions assigned to the project can be eliminated. Dedicating a
significant amount of resources to K-BITS over the past several years has caused the
Department to accumulate a large backlog of data processing projects. Virtually all of our
resources are dedicated to property reappraisal, VIPS, K-BITS or routine maintenance of
current systems such as income tax, minerals tax, driver license and the income tax
simulation model. At the present time, we have a large number of unassigned projects in
backlog. If all work on K-BITS is halted, existing staff would be converted to several
priority projects in FY 1988. Among the priority candidates are:

e Further development of the Office Information Systems approach of the
department;

e Remote driver license entry and issuance

e Further support for computer matching of 1099's and other documents for income
tax compliance

e Automated warrant production, direct entry of Field Services activities, and other
improvements in Accounts Receivable Management, and

+ Additional support for reappraisal activities.

In addition, we would have to assemble a team of analysts and users to begin a project of
determining what modifications should be made to our current sales tax processing
system to make it more useful, reliable and effective. Resources from current staffing will
also be required to support ABC if additional staff is not provided.

Department of Revenue
April 27, 1987



DIVISION OF COLLECTIONS

STATUS: The House Appropriations Subcommittee recommended the the Department of
Revenue not initiate any reorganization until further review by the legislature. The Senate
Ways and Means Subcommittee concurred with the delayed implementation of the Divsion
of Collections until additional information was provided the legislature during the
Omnibus session.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Legislature endorse creation of a Division of
Collections.

RATIONALE:

1. A committee, formed at the direction of the Secretary, studied the accounts
receivable/collection process of the department. The recommendation of the
committee to the Secretary was to reorganize the department, creating a Division
of Collections.

2. The department's collection functions are currently scattered among four
divisions, (Taxation, Operations, Secretariat and ABC) and six bureaus (Income
and Inheritance, Sales, Quality Control, Field Services, Legal and Liquor Excise).
This leads to delays, a lack of coordination and a lack of accountability in the
collection of delinquent taxes. The department seeks to create one functional
collection entity with sole responsibility for delinquent tax collection.

3. The department intends to approach collections from a taxpayer entity concept.
The taxpayer's accounts will be reviewed to determine that all accounts are
current thus alleviating the possibility that while the department is attempting to
collect on a delinquent sales tax account that the same taxpayer is delinquent in
their withholding account also.

4. The desire of the department is to reorganize the structure of the entities
responsible for the collections process. The department desires to move from a
tax specific to a functional organization in the collections area. This is purely a
reorganization and is within the Secretary's statutory authority. This
reorganization will provide the department:

e increased collections and better compliance

e improved management information so that prudent decisions can be
made

* Dbetter accountability of collection activities

e more timely processing of accounts receivables allowing the department
to make better use of existing personnel

5. The department stresses that this is a reorganization. K.S.A. 75-5127 gives the
Secretary the authority to organize the department. This statute reads, "The




secretary of revenue may organize the department of revenue in the manner he or
she deems most efficient, so long as the same is not in conflict with law". The
department is not expanding present services nor is it adding services.
Collections has been and remains a responsibility of the department. The
department has merely responded to a real problem with changes in the
organizational structure of the department. The intent is to collect a greater level
of delinquent taxes, encourage better voluntary compliance and better manage
activities.

There are no requests for positions or increased operating expenses associated:
with this request. The department approaches this reorganization with the belief
that a unified effort of collections can provide a more comprehensive collection
effort by the department. The department plans to assign approximately 132
current positions to the Collections Division. These positions were identified
through review of various responsibilites assigned to the different units, an
overview survey, an individualized survey, and distinguishing the collection
activity workflow to determine when and how each bureau is involved.

The department may approach the budget comimittees in future fiscal years
requesting monies to review the feasability of an Automated Collection System
and additional attorney positions. The department will clearly identify the cost
of the system and will follow the procedures set forth in the budget process to
inform the necessary parties and identify the associated costs.

The Department has attempted to respond to legislative requests for further
information. Attached are the report of the Accounts Receivable Comimittee
recommending the Division, a concept paper presented to the Senate
Subcommittee and a memorandum outlining the positions to be transferred to
the Division.

Department of Revenue
April 27, 1987



MEMORANDUM

TO: MR. LARRY D. HUMES, SPECIAL ASSISTANT TO THE SECRETARY
FROM: MARK ANDREWS, DIRECTCR OF PERSONNEL SERVICES BUREAU

DATE: APRIL 13, 1987

RE: IDENTIFICATION OF "COLLECTION DIVISION" EMPLOYEES

In response to your request of March 27, 1987, a proposed staffing pattern
for the expacted Division of Collections has been completed.

The Personnel Services, Planning and Research, and Internal Audit Bureaus
combined resources to accomplish the development of a staffing
recommendation.

Three different sessions were held in order to gather information from
incumbents in different work areas initially considered as performing
collection duties.

Attached are copies of the survey documents used in the work analysis
information sessions.

The following list the bureaus and units that were considered, the results,
and recommendation.

Records Services Bureau:

The work performed by this bureau is in support activities and not in actual
collection activity. Although the fiscal, document processing, and file
sections provide support they are not performing duties directly related to
the collection function.

Due to the fact that the support services provided by this bureau arce
extended agency wide and that the necessity to have similar positions in the
collections division is non-existent, it is recommended that no positions
from the Records Services Bureau be assigned to the Division of Collections.

Quality Control:

The prominent section of collection activity in this bureau is located in
the Financial Documents for All Taxes section. This is commonly referred to
as Accounts Receivable section. Fifteen of the 16 positions have position
descriptions directly related to collections. Other sections have some
positions with small percentages of time devoted to collections. The
positions designated could accommodate those collection functions performed
in the other positions. Recommended 15 positions from the Quality Control
Bureau be assigned to the Division of Collections.

ATBmEVT 7
5//4 7/87 S w/#¥M

P/ /
[ 7
e
Iy rN /
[



Field Services Bureau:

This bureau is the focal point of collections activity in the department.
Recently the Tax Registration Section had been transferred from the Records
Services Bureau to the Field Services Bureau. Based upon operaticnal
definition it is recomnended that this Tax Registration Section and the
Revenue Manager I position within its line of reporting be excluded from the
Division of Collections and be reassigned to the Director of Operations.
This would reduce the 112 positions currently in the Field Services Bureau
to 87 positions. Recommendation is that all remaining 87 positions be
assigned to the Division of Collections. -

Sales and Excise Tax Audit Bureau:

The following summarizes an analysis of Collection functions performed by
personnel of this bureau. The analysis was derived from review of
departmental procedures, flowcharts and of the guestionnaires completed by
departmental persconnel.

Five revenue auditors reside in the Sales and Excise Tax Audit Bureau.
Their function is to provide an upper—level desk audit of returns for this
tax.

Because they provide expertise which will be necessary to properly carry out
the collection of these taxes, 1 position should be transferred. It appears
that a fair amount of normal workload will be taken from this section upon
reorganization, so that 1 position will not hamper the effectiveness of this
unit.

The Sales and Compensating Tax Section - Audit Unit is composed of 11 tax
examiners, whose function is to examine sales and compensating tax returns.
Because a significant portion of these duties are collection functions, it
is recommended that 4 positions be transferred to the Division of
Collections.

The Fair Share Unit would not be transferred as it 1s considered
preparatorily adjunct to the collection function.

The Delinguency Control unit is composed of 6 tax examiners and 1 office
assistant. Since the nature of their duties is handling delinguent
accounts, it is recommended that 2 examiners be transferred to the Division
of Collections.

The Motor Fuel Tax section administers the collection of motor fuel taxes.
It is composed of 5 tax examiners and 6 other clerical personnel. Since
they perform collection-related duties on delinguent motor fuel accounts, 2
examiners need to be transferred to provide expertise in the motor fuel tax
area for the Collections Division.

The Cigarette and Miscellaneous Excise Tax section performs the related
processing and administrative duties for these taxes. For the most part,
collection of delinquent taxes is not a significant aspect of administering
these taxes. However, to obtain expertise in this area, it 1is recommended
that 1 examiner of the 4 positions in this section be transferred to the
Division of Collections.



It is recommended that 10 positions from Sales & Excise be assigned to the
Division of Collections.

Income and Inheritance Tax Bureau:

The Collections Activity Survey Committee identified the equivalent of 16
positions that perform collection activities within the bureau. The
following summarizes the committee's findings for the Income and Inheritance
Tax Bureau.

The Withholding Unit consists of 24 positions plus 3 positions assigned to a
fair share area. The unit audits accounts, performs compliance monitoring
and reviews monthly returns when problems are found. Specific collection
activities include phone and written correspondence with delinguent
accounts, recommending and performing action to satisfy account balances,
and preparing and verifying delinquent account balances.

From the Withholding Unit 13 positions have been identified to transfer to

the Division of Collections. These positions include 1 Office
Assistant III, 3 Office Assistant 1II's, 1 Tax Examiner II and 8 Tax
Examiner I's. These positions perform those collection activities listed

above that will be necessary in collection from delinguent accounts.

No transfer of positions from the Fair Share, Audit Unit Processing, Audit
Unit Correspondence, and the Homestead Units.

The Taxpayer Compliance unit consists of seven positions. This unit is
responsible for written and phone correspondence for delinquent individual
income tax returns. They also review delinquent accounts for current
updates and assess penalty and interest for accounts not responding to the
Department's first past due notice. These functions are essential in the
collection of delingquent accounts.

Two Tax Examiner II's and one Tax Examiner I were identified by the
committee to be transferred.

It is recommended that 16 positions from Income and Inheritance be
reassigned to the Divison of Collections.

Legal Services:

The very purpose for the reorganization of the collection function in the
department is to be more efficient and effective 1in bringing about the
current payment of taxes due. This in and of itself requires an aggressive
program of resolvement. In order to accomplish this goal of timely
compliance the legal staff support recommended need 1is 4 Attorney II
positions.

Summary :

The total number of positions to be assigned to the Division of Collections
is 132 positions. These positions were identified by the comittee through
review of various responsibilities assigned to the different units, an
overview survey, an individualized survey, and distinguishing the collection
activity workflow to determine when and how each bureau is involved.

- 3 -



The overwhelming preponderance of responders to the question...Do you agree
that the collection function starts as was just stated? (based on definition
provided by Collections Division Project Team) answered yes.

One respondent noted agreement as long as the time periods prescribed by
statute and regulation and each bureau's policies are maintained prior to
releasing the account to the Collections Division.

Several responses took exception due to specific needs of certain taxes. On
non-filers, the main recommendation was it becomes a collections function
after a revocation hearing. Attached is a comment sheet prepared by James
LePage, Chief of The Quality Control Bureau.

Other relevant concerns centered on taxpayer assistance, specifically, where
and when. Pivotal in some thoughts was the update mandate of accounts
receivables on C.R.T.'s.

Attached to this report are two organizational structure charts for the
Division of Collections. The first shows the bureaus selected to provide
positions and the numbers of positions to be reassigned to the Division of
Collections. The second chart is a proposed organizational chart of the
assignments and reporting levels within the Division of Collections.

The Collections Activity Survey Committee trusts that this information will
be peneficial to the Secretary of Revenue in future decisions pertaining to
the Division of Collections. The committee also expresses its gratitude to
the Special Assistant to the Secretary and to each participant in this
endeavor for their cooperation and constructive contribype

g
MA = Gk Mark Andrew, \

At tachment



proposed organizational structure: collections division

5
DIVISION DIVISION
OF OF
TAXATION OPERATIONS
sales & exclse tax 66 fle — 10 {le —p :
I data processing 170.5fie
income & Inherltance 117 fte — 16 fle — .
: — 15 fte — quality control 84 fe
raineral 19fle —
44— 8/ fle  ——— L JleldInformation 112He
— tecords services 128 fie
legal 4 fle ——-%¢

Collections Division
130-140 fte

—  Ceniral Phone Bureau

—  Field Bureau

——  Office Bureau

—  Legal Bureau



ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE VS. COLLECTIONS

The establishing of an accounts receivable balance should not be
confused with the actual collecting of money due the department.
There are various processes that establish accounts receivable
(a/r) balances. Some of which are data processing of original
returns, taxpayer submitting amended information, office audits,
field audits, and additional information obtained by a third
party. These situations do not always lead the department to es-
tablishing correct a/r balances at the first attenpt. Due to
statute, policy, or procedures the department allows the taxpayer
a period of time to respond to the additional tax the department
is assessing by either paying the balance, provide additional in-
formation, or requesting a hearing to clarify the correct
liability. Since we do not demand payment immediately, it seems
that there is not a valid accounts receivable to collect until
this time period has elapsed. Any taxpayers not responding in one
of the above ways, within the specified period of time, has an
outstanding accounts receivable balance and should be considered
a collections item.

There is a distinct point in the current svstem that these ac-
counts can be identified. This is when Quality Control refers the
accounts to Field Services Bureau. To classify any receivable
before this time as a collection item would have the department
wasting resources attempting to collect liabilities that are er-
roneous.

As far as non-filers are concerned, should not a jeopardy assess-
ment first be established with notification to taxpaver, the
receivable aged, then collected. There are situations create by
current processing constraints that cause non- filer notices to be
generated, when in fact the return has been filed or notification
has been received by the department that the taxpayer 1s no
longer in business and does not need to file a return. Once the
taxing Bureau has established that there needs to be returns
filed and liability is due and receivable aged then it hecomes a
collection item.

This point in the current system is again when the account 1is
referred to Field Services Bureau.

Qualityv Control collectively agrees that the collections process
begins after the period we give the taxpaver to respond to our
first correspondence and the receivable becomes a valid amount
due the Department.



MEMORANDUM

TO: Mr. Gary L. Stotts, Acting Director Date: April 21, 1987
Division of the Budget

FROM: Kansas Department of Revenue RE: House Substitute
For Senate
Substitute Bill 141
As Engrossed

Brief of Bill

Substitute Senate Bill 141, as amended by the House of Representatives,
would amend various statutes of the Kansas Liquor Control Act. These
statutes regulate the manufacture, distribution, and sale of alcoholic
beverages in Kansas.

The bill would implement the liquor-by-the-drink constitutional amend-
ment approved by the voters in the general election in . November 1986 and
amend other statutes dealing with the manufacture, distribution, and
sale of alcoholic beverages. Senate Bill 141 would provide for the
licensing of public liguor-by-the-drink in counties that approved the
amendment. Liquor-by-the-drink establishments would be referred to as
drinking establishments. '

The bill would continue the prohibition on opéen saloons but would exempt
drinking establishment licenses from the prohibition.

Drinking establishments could be operated in a county that approved the
constitutional amendment (wet counties). Such establishments would be
required to derive at least 30 percent of their gross receipts from the
sale of food unless the voters of the county approved a proposition al-
lowing liquor-by-the-drink without a minimum food sales requirement.

Senate Bill 141 provides for voters within a county to repeal liquor-by-
the-drink, to permit liquor-by-the-drink, or to repeal the 30 percent
ninimum food requirement. The proposition would be placed on the ballot
by filing a petition signed by a number of qualified voters equal to at
least 10 percent of the voters who voted for the office of Secretary of-
State at the most recent preceding general election. A resolution by the
county commissioners would also bring the proposition to the voters of a
county.

The state residency requirement for drinking establishments would be es-
tablished at one year. No county residency would be required.

Sales in drinking establishments would be subject to the 10 percent ex-
cise tax. Senate Bill 141 would restrict the hours that a drinking es-
tablishment and private club could serve liquor to 9 a.m. to 2:00 a.m.

daily.
The license fee for a drinking establishment license would be $1000.

A category of caterers licenses would be established by Senate Bill 141
with a license fee of § 500. A caterer would be a person, partnership or

ATTACHMENT &

YR x//ng?/l

1



corporation permitted to sell liquor-by-the-drink on unlicensed premises
within wet counties. Caterers would be required to maintain a principal
place of business in a wet county. The state residency requirement for
caterers would be one year with no county residency required.

A caterer would be permitted to rebate a portion of its receipts from
the sale of liquor to the sponsor of an event.

Senate Bill 141 would require caterers to derive at least 30 percent of
its gross receipts from the sale of food on a per event basis unless the
voters of the county vote to repeal the food requirement. Sales by
caterers would be subject to the 10 percent excise tax. Hours of opera-
tion would be limited to 6 a.m. to 2 a.m. A caterer would be required to
maintain a principal place of business in a wet county. Prior to cater-
ing to an event, a caterer would have to notify local law enforcement
officials. The location of a caterer's principal place of business would
be used for the purpose of distributing excise tax revenue to the city
or county.

The Director of the Alcoholic Beverage Control would be required to
develop procedures under which a person could obtain both a drinking es-
tablishment and a caterer's license by submitting a single application
and application fee. A hotel/caterers license would also be created.

The licensure requirements for drinking establishment, caterer and hotel
licensees would be the same as current private club requirements.

Provisions for the use of a temporary permit to sell liquor-by-the-drink
in wet counties would be established by Senate Bill 141. The issuance of
temporary permits. would be governed by rules and regulations. Applica-
tion for a temporary permit would be required to be filed with the
Director seven days prior to the event unless the Director waives such
requirement for good cause. A $25 a day fee would be charged to tem-
porary permittees. Temporary permits would be valid for a maximum of
three days and each applicant would be limited to four temporary permits
in a calendar year. Proceeds generated from an event for which a tem-
porary permit is issued could be allocated only for the purposes stated
in the application. :

The bill would permit consumption of alcoholic liquor in licensed drink-
ing establishments, on the state fairgrounds on race days set by the
racing commission, in nonclassroom space on property under the control
of the State Board of Regents, and on Washburn University property.
Cities and counties would be able to permit, by ordinance or resolution,
consumption of alcoholic liquor on c¢ity or county property. The bill
would specify the types of private property on which liquor could be
consumed and would continue the existing prohibition against open
saloons.

Senate Bill 141 would authorize the licensing of drinking estab-
lishments, caterers, hotels and temporary permits upon publication of
the bill in the State Register. The licenses, however, would not become

effective until July 1, 1987.

Senate Bill 141 would amend K.S.A. 79-41a04, requiring that 70 percent
of excise tax revenue be returned to any city with a population of more

2



than 6,000. Any city with a population of 6,000 or less would receive 46
2/3 percent of the amount collected within the city. Currently the break
point is set at a population of 10,000.

The enforcement tax would be applied at wholesale on all sales made
directly to drinking establishments and private clubs beginning July 1,
1987. With direct delivery of bulk wines and all beer, the application
of the enforcement tax would make the products subject to the enforce-
ment tax as they currently are under the four-tier system. The only
change would be that sales of CMB to clubs and drinking establishments
would also be subject to the enforcement tax.

Senate Bill 141 would authorize distributors to sell and deliver cereal
malt beverage, strong beer and bulk wines to drinking establishments,
private clubs, caterers and hotels located within franchised ter-
ritories. Direct deliveries would be permitted beginning July 1, 1987.a
distributor would have the ability to charge for delivery.

Beginning July 1, 1987, liquor retailers would be permitted to sell and
deliver spirits, wine and strong beer to drinking establishments and
caterers located within the county in which the retailer's prenises
reside or any adjacent county. Retailers would be authorized to charge a
delivery fee. Rules and regulations would be required to be adopted by
the Secretary of Revenue to govern delivery fees charged by retailers.

Effective July 1, 1987, a reclassification of distributor licenses would
occur. Instead of the current liquor, beer and cereal malt beverage
classifications, distributors licenses would fall into the categories of
spirits, wine, and beer (CMB and strong).

The bill would allow a person to have both a retail liquor license and a
CMB license.

The requirement that‘carriers of liguor obtain a bond would be removed.

Senate Bill 141 would establish a new license fee structure in addition
to the fees for the new licenses. The liquor retail license fee would be
increased from $100 to $250. The fee for class A private clubs which are
social in nature would be increased. The new fee would be $500 if the
club has fewer than 500 members and $1000 if the club has 500 or more
members. Veteran and fraternal class A club license fees would remain at
$250. The class B club license fee would continue at $1000. The drink-
ing establishment fee would be $1000. A hotel license, in which the en-
tire premises would be licensed, would be $3000. The caterer's fee would
be $500. A drinking establishment/caterers combination license would be
$1500. A hotel/caterers license would be $3500.

The bill would implement a CMB stamp system where the applicant would
send a copy of its application to the Director. The Director would have

the authority to issue a stamp to the applicant. The fee for the stamp
would be $25.

On-premise sales of CMB would be permitted on Sundays if the CMB estab-
lishment garners 30 percent of its gross sales in food.

Senate Bill 141 would increase the minimum fine for underage purchase,

3



r,

possession or consumption of alcoholic beverages occurring away from
licensed premises from $25 to $100, making it consistent with violations
occurring on licensed premises.

The county residency requirements for a retailer, distributor, private
club, farm winery and cereal malt beverage licensees would be
eliminated. The requirement that club license applicants have five
years total residency in the state but that only one year of those five
need to be immediate would be amended. Only the one year state residency
requirement would apply.

A corporation which has a stockholder owning more than 25 percent of the
stock who has been a stockholder in a corporation which has been con-
victed of a violation or has had its license revoked would not be
eligible for a new license. This would close the loophole, allowing
clubs to reincorporate to get around ineligibility.

Manufacturers and distributors would be prohibited from providing or
selling furniture or fixtures to clubs, drinking establishments or
retailers except tapping and dispensing equipment and interior decora-
tions and signs valued at $100 or less.

Senate Bill 141 would permit liquor retailers to advertise prices and
brands, effective July 1, 1989.

Liquor retailers would be prohibited from selling liquor below acquisi-
tion cost.

Wine and spirits distributors would be permitted to sell below acquisi—
tion cost. :

Senate Bill 141 would require beer wholesalers to pay gallonage taxes
rather than breweries as is the practice currently.

The bill would prohibit any convicted felon from obtaining a license,
eliminating the exception in K.S.A. 41-31la2. No convicted felon would
be eligible for a cereal malt beverage retailers license. If, while
holding a license, a licensee's spouse becones ineligible to also hold a
license, the licensee would not become ineligible as 1is currently the
case. When a license is initially issued, however, both spouses would
still need to be eligible.

The prohibition against granting liquor licenses to persons who appoint
law enforcement personnel would be amended to limit the prohibition to
non-elected official who appoint or supervise such positions.

Senate Bill 141 would allow a retailer and/or a distributor to serve as
an officer, director or on the board of a class A club as long as
retailer/distributor does not sell liquor to the club.

A framework for the establishment of microbreweries would be provided
for by Senate Bill 141. A microbrewery license would allow the manufac-
ture and sale for off-premise consumption, of beer up to 8 percent al-
cohol by weight. A microbrewery license would also permit the selling of
beer to distributors. Free tasting for consumption on the premises would
also be permitted. A microbrewery licensee could also obtain a drinking

4



establishment license to sell its beer and other liquor on the premises.
If incorporated, a majority of the microbrewery stock must be owned by
individuals who meet all of the licensing requirements specified in
K.S.A. 41-311. In order to obtain a microbrewery license, a person would
have to demonstrate an ability to produce a minimum of 100 barrels in a
year's time. If a microbrewery produces more than 5,000 barrels (155,000
gallons) of beer in a year, it would no longer qualify as a microbrewery
and would need to get a manufacturers license. Half of all products used
in the manufacture of domestic beer would have to be grown in Kansas.
The sale of beer for consumption off the premises would be restricted to
6 a.m. to midnight Monday through Saturday and noon to 6 p.m. on Sunday.
If the microbrewery has a drinking establishment license, sales for on-
premise consumption would be restricted to the hours established for
drinking establishments. The license fee for a microbrewery would be
$250. Licensing of microbreweries could begin January 1, 1988.

Senate Bill 141 would amend current farm winery statutes to allow for
the manufacture and sale of domestic wine to distributors and to con-
sumers for off-premise consumption. Free tastings on the prenises would
be permitted. A farm winery licensee would be permitted to obtain a
drinking establishment license, allowing the sale for on~premnise con-
sumption. The sale of wine for consumption off the premises would be
restricted 6 a.m. to midnight Monday through Saturday and noon to 6 p.m.
on Sunday. If the farm winery has a drinking establishment license,
sales for on-premise consumption would be restricted to the hours estab-
lished for drinking establishments. The license fee for a farm winery
would be $250.

Senate Bill 141 would eliminate the ABC Board of Review effective July
1, 1987. The functions of the Board would be assumed by the Secretary of
Revenue.

Senate Bill 141 would allow the Secretary of Revenue to adopt rules and
regulations similar to the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms
guidelines regarding point-of-sale materials.

After January 1, 1988, all liquor and CMB suppliers would be required to
obtain a permit to do business in the state unless the supplier is a
licensed manufacturer or wholesaler.

The effective date of this bill would be from and after its publication
in the Kansas Register.

Fiscal Impactv

During Fiscal Year 1988, enactment of Senate Bill 141 would increase FY
1988 General Funds Revenue by approximately $1,224,957.

Approximately $690,332 would be generated in FY 1988 by applying the en-
forcement tax to all direct sales of beer and bulk wines from a
wholesaler to a private club or drinking establishment.

Applying the enforcement tax on bulk wine and strong beer sold directly
to clubs and drinking establishments would guarantee that the enforce-
ment tax continues to be applied on these products. Therefore, it would
not translate into any type of change in revenue.

5



Applying the eight percent enforcement tax to sales of CMB to clubs and
drinking establishments would, however, represent a change. It is es-
timated that CMB sales to clubs and drinking establishments would
decrease substantially since the advantage of direct delivery of CMB vs.
the current four-tier strong beer system would disappear. Clubs and
drinking establishments would sell strong beer rather than CMB. Whether
clubs and drinking establishments do, in fact, substitute strong for CMB
is immaterial, however, because there is no significant difference in
the price of the two strengths of beer, and hence, no difference in
potential tax revenues.

According to the ABC Division's Statement of Revenue, fiscal year 1986
CMB gallonage tax revenue was $4,622,087, which, divided by the gal-
lonage tax of $.18, equates to 25,678,261 gallons of CMB. Assuming 15
percent of CMB gallonage is sold by private clubs, 3,851,739 gallons of
CMB was sold to private clubs in fiscal year 1986 (25,678,261 x .15).
Based on ABC records of distributors wholesale prices of CMB, the
average price per gallon of sales of beer for on-premise consumption was
$2.24. Multiplying the 3,851,739 gallons by the $2.24 per gallon price
indicates total sales of $8,627,895. Thus, the enforcement tax collected
would be $690,232 (8,627,895 x .08).

Senate Bill 141 would produce a realignment of licensees in regards to
the numbers of private clubs, ligquor retailers, liquor-by~the-drink es-
tablishments, etc. With the new license fees for drinking estab-
lishments, caterers and temporary permits, the realignment would gener-
ate approximately $1,106,750 in General Fund revenue in Fiscal Year
1988, for an increase of $434,725 over Fiscal Year 1986 revenue. License
fee revenue allocated to Social Rehabilitation Services would increase
by roughly $173,875 in Fiscal Year 1988.

<

Total FY 86 license fee revenue

fee No. of lic. General Fund SRS
Manufacturer $2500 1 $2,500 -
Ligquor Wholesale $1250 10 $12,500 : -
CMB Wholesale $300 54 $16,200 -
Strong Beer Whole.$150 65 $9,750 -
Retail liquor $100 1037 - $103,700 -
Class A club $250 399 $49,875 $49,875
Class B club $1000 955 $477,500 $477,500
Total 2391 $672,025 $527,375

Estimated FY 1988’1icense fee revenue

fee est. no. General Fund SRS

Manufacturer $2500 1 $2,500 -
Spirits Wholesale $1000 10 $10,000 -
Wine Wholesale $1000 30 $30,000 -
Beer Wholesale $1000 63 $63,000 -
Retail liquor $250 300 $225,000 -
Class A club $250 300 $37,500 $37,500

$500 70 $17,500 $17,500

$1000 30 $15,000 $15,000
Class B club $1000 500 $250,000 $ 250, 000
Drinking estab. $1000 500 $250,000 $250,000



caterer $500 25 $6,250 $6,250

Caterer/Drink. Est. $1500 100 $75,000 $75,000
Hotel/Caterer $3500 20 $35,000 $35,000
Temporary Permits $25 1500 (avg. 2 days)_S$75,000 -
Total 2618 (minus temporary permits)
$1,106,750 $701,250
General Fund revenue SRS revenue
FY 1986: $672,025 FY 1986: $527,375
Est. FY 1988: 51,106,750 Est. FY 1988: $701,250

The effect of Senate Bill 141 upon gallonage taxes and the private club
liquor tax is indeterminable. The realignment of licenses, however, is
not expected to change consumption levels.

The CMB stamp system would increase fiscal year 1988 General Fund
Revenue by approximately $125,000 ($25 * 5000). Since licensing of CMB

outlets is done at the local level, the number of CMB establishments is
unknown. Estimations start at approximately 5000.

Review of additional revenue

Applying enforcement tax on CMB sales to clubs & DE estab.: $690,232

Realignment of licenses and new license fees: $434,725
CMB stamp system: $125,000
Total FY 1988 additional revenue: $1,249,957

Administrative Impact

During Fiscal Year 1987, enactment of Senate Bill 141 would increase the
annual administrative expenses to the Department of Revenue by $48,466.
Additional one-time administrative expenses of $15,859 would be incurred
by the Department during Fiscal Year 1987 (see attached tables A-1 and
A-2). These expenses would be incurred as additional Office Assistants
are needed to handle the increased workload resulting from the new
categories of licenses. These positions would assist in the processing,
filing, etc. of new drinking establishment, caterer, hotel and. temporary
permit licenses, corresponding with license applicants, comparing sales
figures. Contracted legal assistance would be required to enable the
Department to write the extensive rules and regulations needed to effec-
tively implement this bill.

For Fiscal Year 1988, an additional $530,819 in annual expenses and
$30,036 in one-time expenses would be incurred by the Department (see
attached tables A-1 and A-2). These expenses would be the result of (4)
Revenue Auditor I, (1) Revenue Auditor II, (3) Liquor Control Inves-
tigators, (4) Office Assistants, (1) Revenue Analyst II, (1) Systems
Analyst III, (2) Programmer II, (1) Tax Examiner, contracted legal as-
sistance, and temporary clerical assistance. The Revenue Auditors would
be needed to enforce the 30 percent minimum food requirement for drink-
ing establishments and assist with inspections, investigations, etc. The
Revenue Auditors would also enforce the 50 percent minimum food require-
nent for reciprocating private clubs. The three additional Liguor Con-
trol Investigators would be necessary in addressing the increase 1in

7



workload brought about by liquor-by-the-drink, caterers and temporary
permits. Increases in investigations, background checks of new
licensees, monitoring of caterers and the use of temporary permits would
all contribute to a significant increase in workload. Sunday CMB sales
also represents a significant increase in workload in regards to en-
forcement. A Revenue Analyst would be needed to coordinate and develop
procedures for the processing of the new licenses, assist in the automa-
tion of the Division and assist in management analysis of the Division.
An additional Assistant Attorney General would be needed to handle the
increased caseload, the potential increase in tax payment violations,
and assist in making the temporary rules and regulations permanent. A
Tax Examiner for the Sales and Excise Tax Bureau would be needed to
monitor, audit and close out the various excise tax accounts, evaluate
and provide tax information so that applicants for drinking estab-
lishments can be cleared of tax liability. Contracted legal work would
be needed to assist in the writing of rules and regulations.

Implementation of a CMB stamp and review system would increase the an-
nual administrative expenses $8,602. The printing of the stamps would
increase cost by approximately $750. (1) Office Assistant I would be
required to process the applications and handle the mailing. The posi-
tion would be needed on a temporary basis (6 months), resulting in a
cost of §7,852.



4ble A-1

Annual Expenses

House Substitute for Senate Substitute Bill 141

Salaries and wages

I. Salaries and Benefits

II.

III.

Iv.

{3) Office Assistant I
@ $15,704

(1) Office Assistant II
@ $17,222

(1) Office Assistant I
@ 615,704 (6 months)

(4) Revenue Auditor I

@ $27,394

(1) Revenue Auditor II
@ $29,830

(3) Liguor Control Investigator I
@ $25,148

(1) Revenue Analyst II at $28,564
(1) Attorney II (Asst. Attorney
General) @ $30,380)
Contract legal @ $20,000
Temporary clerical
@ $10,000
(1) Tax Examiner I @ $17,950
(1) Systems Analyst III @ $28,299
(2) Programmer II @ $27,394
Total Salaries and Benefits

Contractual Services
(8) Mileage, 20,000
@ $.23 per mile
(8) Per Diem, 100 days @ $54 per day
Printing of 5000 CMB stamps
(3) Telephone @ $504 per year
Total Contractual Services

Commodities

(10) Stationary and Supplies
@ $150

Total Commodities

Expenditure Request Summary

Annual Expenses

Total Salaries and Benefits
Total Contractual Services

Total Commodities

Total Annual Expenses

FY 1987

$5,400

$1,980

$3,270

$20,000

$10,000
$2,070
$2,360

$3,150

648,230

$126
$126

[
[
[as)

$48,230
$126
$110
$48,466

FY 1988

$47,112
$17,222
$7,852
$109,576
$29,830

$75,444
$28,564

$30,380

$17,950
$28,299
$54,788

$447,017

$36,800
$43,200
$900
$1,512
$82,412

$1,390
$1,390

$447,017
82,412

$1,390

$530,819



able A-2

One~Time Expenses
House Substitute for Senate Substitute Bill 141
FYy 1987

I. Capital Outlay

(10) 60" x 30" executive
double pedestal @ $350

(10) Chair, swivel tilt arm

(3) Chair, steno posture @ $125

(5) Calculator, 12 column
printing and display @ $106

(3) Typewriter, 13" IBM
electromechanical @ $713 .

(3) File, 4-drawer, letter @ $140

(1) Table, 70" x 38" work, steel

(5) 2z 181 lap top portable
microcomputer @ $1390

(8) Equipment (radio, lights,
sirens, etc.) @ $3500

1) Equipment (law books, shelves

etc.) @ $750

(1) Open shelf, 90" x 15" x 36"
8-shelf legal size @ $200

(1) CRT Workstation @ $140

(1) Printer Stand @ $120

Total Capital Outlay

IT. Contractual Services

ITII.

(3) Telephone, installation @ $207
Total Contractual Services

Expenditures Request Sumnary
One-Time Expenses

Total Capital:Outlay

Total Contractual Services
Total One-Time Expenses

10

$2,800
$1,520
$375

$424
$2,139
$420
$350

$6,950

$15,238
$621

$15,859

FY 1988

$700
$280

$106

$28,000
$750

$200

$30,036

$0

$30,036

$30,036



RECEIVEDAPR 27 gy

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF TECHNICAL PROFESSIONS
(913) 296-3053
Suite 507, Landon Stace Office Building 900 Jackson Streer  Topeka, Kansas 66612-1214

April 21, 1987

The Honorable Gus Bogina, Chairperson
Senate Ways and Means Committee

123-S

State Capitol

Topeka, Kansas

Dear Senator Bogina:

Subject: ‘Kansas State Board of Technical
Professions Budget: Bill No. 2224

It was requested by the chairperson for the House Subcommittee on
Appropriations and the Senate Ways and Means Subcommittee that the Board
of Technical Professions present a data processing plan for
consideration during the omnibus review. In accordance with that
request, a data processing plan and a finalized recommendation is now
being respectfully submitted for your review.

The Kansas State Board of Technical Professions has approved
Option I of that plan which fis the purchase of a departmental data
processing system. This recommended system is a mini-computer which
would be purchased in accordance with the State of Kansas
Contract #27306-A. The cost involved for the 1988 fiscal year would be
$31,291. Subsequent year's costs would be only for maintenance.

The Kansas State Board of Technical Professions feels that this
option represents the most cost effective alternative for the Board, and
for the State of Kansas. There are adequate reserves in the Board of
Technical Professions' Fee Fund to acquire this system, and this
expenditure would not require an increase in license fees in the near
future.

Thank you for your consideration and review of this request.

For the Board,

%%/Z%

Betty L. Rose
Executive Secretary

Arrecmens 7

i S

ARCHITECTS [ ] ENGINEERS [ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS L] LAND SURVEYORS



BOARD OF TECHNICAL PROFESSIONS

The Board of Technical Professions requested funds to purchase a
computer system in its FY 88 budget request. The House subcommittee
deleted those funds pending development of a data processing plan. The
Board has now prepared the following data processing plan. Accordingly,
the Board would now request consideration be given to approve the
purchase of a computer system.

Background

In 1982 the board purchased two IBM Displaywriters for the purpose
of processing and maintaining permanent  license records  for
approximately 15,000 individuals and over 300 corporate files. At the
present time the board uses the IBM Displaywriter to process and
maintain records for engineers, architects, Jand surveyors and landscape
architects. Many of the problems that existed when the word processing
equipment was purchased still exist today. This {is due to the
limitations of the equipment and the activity levels involved 1in
accessing data located among 17 diskettes.

The Board has developed the following analysis to identify our long
range needs:

Objectives
1. Immediate access to all active files by all office personnel.

(Active files = all pending application and pending Ticense files.)

(See Attachment B for number of applicants for calendar 1986).

2. Immediate access to all good-standing files by all office
personnel. (Good-standing files = all presently licensed
professionals whose renewals are currently paid.)

3. Ability to prepare, edit and print form letters to specific groups



. ; /;v’

within the active files.

4, Ability to view and print variety of statistical information
regarding active files and good standing files.

5. Ability to prepare, edit and print forms and records from
information contained within active and good standing files.

6.. Ability to print renewal notices and pocket cards.

7. Ability to print mailing labels for groups within the active and
good standing files.

8. Preserve permanent record of each Ticensee in concise form that
includes all pertinent data.

9. Maintain back-up of all permanent records.

The board intends to acquire a system that would allow the transfer
of individual records between files to avoid the necessity to delete
records from one file and re-key the information to a different file.
In addition, the capability to search and sort the entire data base fis
needed. The board also has need for word processing capability,
administrative and budget controls, calendaring, and certificate
printing. (See Attachments A and B for categorization of factors
regarding objectives).

The word processing equipment originally purchased to achieve these
objectives has proven to be inadequate.

The physical processing of the data has changed from card files to
diskettes; however, physical manipulation of diskettes creates a
different set of processing problems.

Flaws or Inadequacies in Present System

1.  Response to Telephone Inguiries - A good portion of office staff

time is spent in responding to telephone inquiries regarding status



. /,«-/

of application files; exam results; exam re-take information;
additional exam requirements (the next step) and general Ticensing
requirements. Specific inquiries regarding an applicant's file
status are referred to the office personnel in charge of the
applicant's records. The staff member then responds based on
Tocating either the original application file or one of several
card files which are all cross-referenced. The switching to
various personnel and subsequent thumbing through card files is
time-consuming. Cards may be easily misplaced and subject to
error.

Repetitive Typing - Active files (those in the process of becoming

Ticensed) require frequent updatings and generate mounds of "paper
work", correspondence, forms, records, form letters. Pertinent
file data such as name, address, profession and type of application
are repetitively typed (particularly on inside addresses and
envelopes). Staff members spend excessive time updating file cards

and manually typing these pieces of "paper work".

Renewals - Under the present system, a separate card file is

maintained for each licensee with only his name, address and
license number. Productivity is decreased due to the duplication
of effort in that when the money is received for a renewal fee,
that information must be entered on the cash receipts diskette and
also on the permanent license file diskette. In terms of the
volume we are working with, this process is very time consuming.
Statistics - A variety of statistical information is necessary to
the operation of the board office such as exam ordering

information. A good deal of statistical information is not



absolutely mandatory but would be beneficial in preparing the
annual budget and for public information. With the present system,
all statistics must be gleaned by manually counting cards in the
various card files. Some statistics are simply not available
because records are not kept in such a way as to reflect the
desired information.

5. Permanent Records - Several board members have voiced a concern,

and rightly so, regarding the present method of keeping permanent
records. The current system does not have a secure backup to retain
permanent records. Due to the lack of storage, all of the records are
not on the computer. Many permanent records are having to be
hand-typed.
Options

The Board of Technical Professions and DISC have examined a number
of options for improving the present system. These options include:
(1) purchase a departmental processor for the board, (2) purchase a
departmental processor on a time basis, (3) DISC development of a
mainframe application using FOCUS software to store and retrieve
information via personal computer links to the data base, or (4)
maintain the current situation.

Options 1 and 2: Acquire a Departmental Processor

This system would involve the purchase of hardware and software
from a vendor. Software would be provided by a vendor and training
would be provided to allow the board to operate the system. Features
jnclude multiuser access, ad hoc reporting capability, and certificate
printing capability. The Board would be responsible for providing data
base backup and for operating the system. The system would include a
cpu, 3 terminals, 1 personal computer, 2 printers and the appropriate

software.



Option 3: Mainframe Application

DISC, in cooperation with the Board, would develop a system,
including data base design to facilitate access to necessary records, in
a FOCUS application to be operated on a cpu in DISC. This system would
provide the capability for multiuser access to the data base, the
abiiity to create ad hoc reports as needed, and to provide efficient
processing of requests from applicants and Ticensees. The system would
also provide for future growth and enhancement capabilities. Focus as a
fourth generation language permits users to design and format most of
their own reporting needs. The system would include 4 workstations to
be located in the Landon State Office Building, 2 Tlaser printers, and
word processing software. DISC would provide off-site backup of data
base files.

Option 4: Retain the Present System

In this situation the board would continue to operate with the IBM
Displaywriter. As the volume of records increase, additional floppy
disks will be required to provide space for the files. The board will
continue to operate with inefficiency with duplicated information and
the necessity to re-key information when an individual is removed from

one file to ancther.



Attachment A

FACTORS REGARDING OBJECTIVES

ACTIVE FILES

Definition - Active files are the files of those individual applicants
| who are in the process of becoming licensed. The file is
either incomplete; awaiting board action; awaiting an
examination; or awaiting exam results. The files are
distinctly categorized as either "Pending Applications"”
or "Pending Licenses".

File Contents - Pending Applications: Name; address; profession; file

number; type of application (reciprocity or exam); and
status of application;

Pending Licenses: Name; address; profession; file

number; exam requirements; experience requirements; exam
history; and experience verified.

Active Files by Specific Group Categorizations

Pending Application Files

Exam:
Architect 18
Engineer
P.E. 38
E.I.T. 5
L.A. 2
L.S. 3
Total Pending exam apps 66
Reciprocity:
Architect 18
Engineer 26
L.A. 2
L.S. 13
Total Pending reciprocity 59

Average Number of Pending Applications: 125



Pending License Files

Exam or Further Exam Required:

Architect 125
Engineer 70
L.A. 50
L.S. 39
Total further exams 384

Further experience required:

Architect 4
Engineer 2
L.A. 12
L.S. 0
Total further experience 18
Average Number of Pending Licenses 402
Average Number of Active Applications 527

Types of Form Letters, Forms and Records Required for Active Files

Pending Application Files

Acknowledgement of receipt of application:

For Arch. Exam

For L.A. Exam

For P.E. Exam

For L.S. Exam

For EIT Exam
Student (& admittance)
Non-Student

For Arch License of Reciprocity
NCARB Cert. not received
NCARB Cert. received - no KS application
NCARB Cert. & KS form received

For L.A. License by Reciprocity

For L.S. License by Reciprocity

For P.E. License by Reciprecity

Notice of Approval of Application:
For Arch. Exam
For L.A. Exam
For PE Exam
For L.S. Exam
For EIT Exam (Non-Student)
For Arch License by Reciprocity
For L.A. License by Reciprocity



For L.S. License by Reciprocity
For P.E. License by Reciprocity

Ballot Forms:

Records:

List of all applicants FOR SPECIFIC EXAM
whose files are complete

List of all applicants for Reciprocity
whose files are complete

Composite ballot form for each application for recording
response of individual members of a section (approval,
discuss, exam only, evaluation)

Pending License Files

Notice of exam score - Further exam required

(variety of form letters depending on profession and status)

Notice of exam score - Further experience required

(variety of form Jetters depending on profession and status)

Notice of exam score - A1l requirements for Ticensure met

Records:

(variety of form letters depending on profession and status)

Examination Roster - List of all applicants who have been
approved for exam, including retakes

License Roster - List of all applicants who have passed all
exams and verified all experience requirements

Ballot Form:

Exam Scores entered on roster of examinees for specific
section approval



Lo

GOOD_STANDING FILES

Definition - Good-standing files are the renewal records of
currently licensed individuals

File Contents - Name; address; profession(s); license
number(s); discipline (engineering only); renewal date

Number of Good Standing Files (Currently Licensed
Professionals) By Renewal Dates

Even-numbered Years (A - L)

Arch. (June) 1051
Engrs. (March) 3377
L.S. (March) 359
L.A. (Dec.) 162
Total Annual Renewals 4949
O0dd-numbered Years (M - Z)
Arch. (June) 1051
Engrs. (March) 3376
L.S. (March) 359
L.A. (Dec.) 162
Total Annual Renewals 49438
TOTAL CURRENT LICENSEES 9897

Types of Form Letters, Forms & Records Required for Good
Standing Files

Renewal Notices
(All professions at appropriate time - see
above)

Pocket Cards
(After payment of current renewal - see above)

Rosters
Architects in Good Standing, A — L

Architects in Good Standing with Kansas
Address, A-L

Architects in Good Standing with non Kansas
Address, A — L

Architects in Good Standing, M-Z

Architects in Good Standing with Kansas



Address, A-L

Architects in Good Standing with non-Kansas
Address, M-Z

(Repeat six categories of rosters above for
each profession - P.E., L.S., and L.A.)

PERMANENT RECORD FILES

Definition -

File Contents:

Permanent records are the individual files of
each individual licensed professional or
certified E.I.T. which contains all information
upon which the board based their decision to
grant licensure (either original or by
reciprocity) or E.I.T. certification.

Composite Record Sheet: Name; age, address;

date of application; date of board approval;
date of licensure; license number; occupation;
degree; verified experience; exams passed and
grades of exams passed. Also status if
deceased, revoked or suspended (for
disciplinary reasons).

Actual Original File:

1. Original Application (date, age, nane,
address, etc.)

2. Transcript (verification of degree or
educational credits)

3. Reference forms (verification of
experience)

4, Correspondence (explanation of any
discrepancies or extraordinary
circumstances of licensure)

NOTE: Whether permanent record files are
kept in either of the above described
manners, file contents never change
and are never updated except to
record verification of EIT status to
another state.



Moy

Number of Permanent Records

by Profession

Architect 3,127
Engineer

P.E. 10,627

EIT 8,556
Land Surveyor 892
Landscape Architect 435
Total Permanent Records - 23,637

Types of Form Letters,

Forms and Records Required for

Permanent Records Files

Forms:

Composite Record Sheet (as explained)

Verification Forms - for transmitting licensure
data to other state boards upon request.
(Forms are provided by state of inquiry)



Attachment B

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED DURING 1986

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Archit. 3 9 28 36 8 9 7 5 8 6 8 5 132

Engineer 82 19 17 16 10 23 33 55 14 21 13 24 327

LAs 2 1 40 7 1 12 63
LSs 12 1 1 2 2 4 1 3 26
EITs 83 257 3 3 1 1 48 142 1 5 3 547
TOTAL 182 287 88 62 20 35 43 112 164 29 26 47 1095

The bottom line totals show how many actual new pending
applications are on the pending applications (PENDAP) disk for each
month. The applicants stay on PENDAP until they are licensed, which
means after they pass their test. The Architects and Landscape
Architects only have one test a year, so they will stay on PENDAP for a
year. The Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors and EITs have two
tests a year, so they stay on PENDAP for approximately 6 months.

Some of the applicants will fail their test, approximately half,
and will want to retake the exam. (This is approximately 550 examinees,
based on half of the total of 1095 listed above.) These applicants stay
on PENDAP until they pass.

The Architects and Landscape Architects exams are in June. The

Engineers, LSs, and EITs exams are in April and in October.

15



STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
400 S.W. 8th, 5th Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66603-3957
Phone (913) 296-3481

Mike Hayden, Governor Telex No.—4931494KS Harland E. Priddle, Secretary

April 24, 1987

The Honorable Gus Bogina
State Senator
Capitol, 123-S
BUILDING MAIL

Y

Dear Senator Bogina:

Low Income Tax Credit--1 FTE/OOE x&}ﬁi//

The 1986 Tax Reform Act made approximately $3 million available 4§
Kansas in the form of a low income housing tax credit. Following a ’
meeting with Secretary Flentje, Representative Bunten, one of the
housing developers, and myself, Governor Hayden placed th
responsibility for the program in the Department of Commerce. The\\/
attached briefing paper was prepared for that meeting.

The administration of the tax credit will be highly technical and will
require an attorney and limited operating funds. We request that you
include funds in the Omnibus Bill to operate the program. A specific
cost proposal is attached.

Trade Development Division--2 FTE/Equipment

The Governor's budget amendment includes two positions and minimal \)
equipment purchases for a trade analysis and support services staff for
the new Trade Division. These two additional positions will be
responsible for the development of trade export directories, industry
surveys, market profile analysis, trade lead services, and general
support of the rest of the division. We consider these extremely
important to the effective operation of the division and request that

they be included in the Omnibus Bill.

Sincerely, -

HlnliX,

F1and E.\Priddle

Secretary H/ ZMEMK?— /()
tl "7//027/5 4 SwAM

Enclosure
fﬁﬁ? /0



STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
400 S\ 8th, 5th Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66603-3957
Phone (913) 296-3481
Mike Havden, Gocernor Telex No.—4931494KS Harland E. Priddle, Secretary

April 24, 1987

The Honorable Gus Bogina
State Senator

Capitol, 123-S

BUILDING MAIL

Dear Senator Bogina:

Low Income Tax Credit—--1 FTE/DDE

The 1986 Tax Reform Act made approximately $3 million available to

Kansas in the form of a low income housing tax credit. Following a
meeting with Secretary Flentije, Representative Bunten, one of the
housing developers, and myself, Governor Hayden placed the
responsibility for the program in the Department of Commerce. The

attached briefing paper Wwas prepared for that meeting.

The administration of the tax credit will be highly technical and will
require an attorney and limited operating funds. We request that you
include funds in the Omnibus Bill to operate the program. A specific
cost proposal 1is attached.

Trade Development Division—--2 FTE/Equipment

The Governor's budget amendment includes two positions and minimal
equipment purchases for a trade analysis and support services staff for

the new Trade Division.’ These two additional positions will be
responsible for the development of trade export directories; industry
surveys, market profile analysis, trade lead services, and general
support of the rest of the division. We consider these extremely

important to the effective_operation of the division and request that
they be included in the Omnibus Bill. :

Sincerely:

Harland E. Priddle
Secretary

tl
Enclosure



STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
400 SAV. Sth, 5th Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66603-3957
Phone (913) 296-3451

Mike Hayden, Governor Telex No.—4931494RKS Harland E. Priddle, Secretary
MEMORANDUM /,.--//
v -
TO: Bill Bunten, Representative ’ERGM: David Barclay
Ed Flentje, Secretary of e
Administration e

Gary Stotts, Acting Director
of the Budget

RE: Low Income Housing Tax Credit DATE: April 3, 1987
Special Project Position

The State of Kansas is charged with the administration of a low income housing
tax credit passed by Congress in the 1986 Tax Reform Act. Secretary Flentje and
Secretary Priddle have concluded that this function is most appropriately placed in
the Department of Commerce.

Tt is our intention to place the administrative responsibility for the function
in the Community Development Division of the Department of Commerce.

The attached fiscal note sets out the cost of a special project Attorney II
position and associated operating costs.

DB:jg

Attachment



Amendments to Department of Commerce Budget* to finance Low
Income Housing Tax Credits

Fiscal Year 1987

Department of Commerce

Administration Division $ 700
Community Development Division 5,035
5,735

Fiscal Year 1988

Department of Commerce

Administration Division $ 2,575
Community Development Division $37,768
$40,343

*The Department of Commerce budgets communication costs and stationery and supply
costs for expenses carried in the Administration Division's budget.



Dollar Effects on Agency Operation

Proposed Budget for Administration of
LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDITS

" May 11, 1987 through June 30, 1987
Attorney II, Range 29, Step 1

Code
100 Salary and Fringe $3/635
200 Communication . 600
210 Freight & Express 50
220 Printing, Advertising and Publication 550
250 Travel and Subsistence 250 .
260 -- : _.Feesand Other Services 50 ¢
370 Stationery & Office Supplies 100
411 Books & Library Materials 500

TOTAL $5,735

Proposed Budget for Administration of
LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDITS
July 1, 1987 through June 30, 1988

Code
100 Salary and Fringe $33,612
200 Communication 2,400
210 Freight and Express 100
220 Printing, Advertising and Publication 1,500
240 Repairing and Servicing 100
250 Travel and Subsistence 1,706
260 Fees and Other Services 150
270 Professional & Scientific Supplies and Materials 100
370 Stationary and Office Supplies 175
411 Books and Library Materials 500

TOTAL $40,343



g
=

BRIEFING PAPER
LOW INCOME HOUSING CREDIT

Background

The 1986 Tax Reform Act established a low-income housing
tax credit for taxpayers, developers, and limited partner investors
who own qualifying low-income rental properties. The credit is
pased on the costs of development and the number of qualified low-
income units. Congress' intent was to significantly increase the
supply of low-income housing. '

ansas Allocation of Credit

Kansas has been allocated approximately $3 million in tax
credits under the program. This is based on $1.25 per capita per
year. '

Qualifving Low-Income Housing Projects

Project Types: New construction, substantial rehabilitation,
moderate rehabilitation, simple aquisition of existing properties, and
repairs by existing owners.

Federal Regulations

The U.S. Treasury is charged with preparing the federal
regulations for the program. They have not yvet been promulgated
and Treasury is unsure when they will be completed. A few
states have proceeded to tentatively allocate tax credits to
developers prior to the promulgation of the federal regulations.
These are typically states that have state housing authorities.
They appear to feel comfortable proceeding on the basis of only the
federal law and no regulations. .



Administration

The Act provides that the Governor designate an agency to
administer the credit. If the Governor takes no action, the state
public housing finance agency is automaticly designated. Since
Kansas has no such entity, an appropriate state agency needs to
be selected,

a. Existing Agencies. Logical options include the Departments
of Administration, Commerce, Revenue, or SRS. SRS
operates the state's low-income housing programs. DOC
currently administers the allocation of housing revenue
bonds. . '

- b. Proposed Finance Authority. A finance authority like that
a ‘proposed in 1987 SB 73 is the entity used in most other
states to administer the program.

As an alternative, states may opt to decentralize the program
and allow local agencies to select projects under a state adopted
plan.

Targeting of Credits

A project must have a minimum of either 202 of its units
occupied by low-income households with incomes under 508 of area
median income, or 408 of its units occupied by low-income
households with incomes under 602 of area median income. Income
limits are adjusted for various household sizes, and can also be
adjusted in low-income or high-cost housing areas.

Rents for low income units cannot be greater than 308 of

maximum Income for each household size. Rent includes tenant-
pald utilities.

Prepared by: DOC 3/31/87



Department of Commerce
Trade Development Division

Budget Appeal FY-1988

The Trade Development Division is assigned a series of operational
activities including, but not limited to, providing technical export and
domestic marketing assistance to Kansas agricultural producers and businesses;
identify potential marketing projects and target markets; organize trade
missions;. develop and maintain market intelligence and trade practice
information; develop specific demand profiles for targeted export markets;
participate in trade exhibitions; maintain a trade lead service; coordinate
and host select domestic and foreign trade delegations to Kansas; conduct
seminars and trade conferences; provide direct consultations; survey potential
domestic suppliers and export interests; prepare and distribute supplier
guides, export listings, etc.; maintain relations with the Kansas foreign
offices. :

The Division is also assigned responsibility components which include
international trade development for agricultural commodities, processed food
products, and agri-business products and services; and international and
domestic trade development for manufactured products, processes, services, and
all other non-agricultural products.

In total, it must be readily recognized that the new Trade Development
Division has been assigned substantial responsibility for a wide range of
products and commodities.

Sucessful accomplishment of this charge will only be achieved by
implementing a balanced program with an organizational structure identifying
three operational units: (1) agricultural products and processed foods trace
development; (2) industrial and manufactured products trade development; and
(3) trade analysis and support services.

The current organization and staffing pattern provides for operational
units (1) and (2); but does not provide for operational unit (3) Trads
analysis and support services.

The proposed budget adjustment is designed to provide a minimum base of
staffing and equipment for an effective Trade Analysis and Support Services
program for the Division.

Specific projects and activities assigned to this program will include:

1. EBxport Directories: the development, maintenance, and distribution
of export directories is an excellent tool for international trade expansion.
The directories will be designed into a series to be product specific,
current, -and computerized.” A key component will be a comprehensive survey
some 4,000 Kansas businesses to secure detailed product information and export
marketing plans. Typically the printed version of this information will be
selectively distributed to buying interests in 172 foreign countries.

2. . Industry Surveys: these surveys will be on going in nature and will
be targeted to specific commodity types. The surveys will be designed to
develop detailed company profiles, marketing needs and services. This project
will compliment the Export Directory but will also serve as base data for
‘developing the computerized "Kansas Supplier Listing" for domestic trade
promotion. This project will entail conducting four surveys per year with
each being targeted to specific business type or group.




J.

3. Market Profile Analysis: The program will work with Federal
Government agencies (such as the U.S Dept. of Commerce and the U.S. Dept.
of Agriculture); national commercial organizations (U.S. Chamber of Commerce
and Agricultural Associations); Foreign business and government contacts
(Kansas Foreign offices, Kansas-Henan, Kansas-France relations); and in state
contacts (Chamber of Commerce, farm groups, universities) to source detailed
market information, both international and domestic. A key to this activity
will be to utilize computerized net working to faciliate data exchange and
avoid duplication. This data base is then utilized by the division in
targeting and planning individual trade development projects. Currently the
marketing division has approximately 26 country profiles for agricultural
exports only. It is projected that the new trade division will utilize those
26 plus develop an additional 26 oriented toward non-agricultural products in
Fy-88.

4. Trade - Lead Services: This unit will design and implement a
computerized "trade lead match to qualified Kansas suppliers" program. Select
methods to source quality trade leads will be developed. These leads will
input into the computer which will identify the appropriate supplier
companies. The process will then prepare the trade lead details and prepare
for delivery to suppliers on 24 hour turn around. The program in its first
year of operations is projected to process 400 to 500 qualified export leads
which will be gpplicable to approximately 1,600 Kansas firms.

In the future the program is projected to expand foreign leads but also
to include domestic leads, and an unused manufacturing capacity matching
service.

5. General Support: This program will also cooperate in developing a
communication system and or publications to serve both the division and
industry. In addition some word processing will be preformed.

This unit will be critical for the division to sucessfully accomplish its
goals.

ERF:bc



2> KANSAS
TECHNOLOGY
ENTERPRISE
CORPORATION

April 27, 1987

The Honorable Gus Bogina, Chairman
Senate Ways and Means Committee
Statehouse, Room 123-S

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Senator Bogina:

This letter is to request reappropriation of fiscal year 1987 funds
for fiscal year 1988 for two programs administered by the Kansas Technology

Enterprise Corporation (KTEC).

(1) In order to allow our organization to honor commitments we have

made to a number of companies and academic researchers, we request esearchE{

3
13

Matching Grant Funds to be carried forward to FY 88. Following is
example of the authorization language used in the previous year: 3 J .
"Provided, That any unencumbered balance in excess of $100 as E“E

June 30, 1986, is hereby reappropriated for fiscal year 1987."

(2) We request Small Business Innovation Research Matching Funds to
be carried over to FY 88 due to the fact that time is very limited fo
the KTEC Board of Directors to develop a review process and disburse
the funds by the end of FY 87 (KTEC had its initial Board meeting on

April 23, 1987).

A detailed discussion of these issues is attached. Your consideration
is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Phillips V. Bradford, Sc.D.
Acting President

PVB:KMC:cld
Attach.

cc: Paul West, Legislative Research

ATTRCHMENT /[
400 SW 8th = Topeka, KS 66603 Y /g Y / gy SwWHM

913/296-5272 Ao

/



Program Explanation
Research Matching Grants and
Small Business Innovation Research

1. Research Matching Grant Program

Under the program, grants are awarded to universities for the purpose of conducting
specified research proejcts for particular companies. The companies are required

to provide 60% of the funding for the project, while the State (formerly the Kansas
Advanced Technology Commission, and now its successor, the Kansas Technology Enterprise
Corporation) provides 40% of the funding. No state funds are released to the universities
until the appropriate matching funds are provided by the given company. Therefore,
even though state funds might be committed to a project, they might be slowly "drawn
down" on an installment basis over the duration of the project, which typically ranges
from twelve to eighteen months. There is also a lead time associated with the start

up of most proejcts between the date the grant is announced and the actual start

of the research. This lead time normally ranges from a few weeks to several months

and is dependent upon faculty schedules and corporate cash flow situations.

All of the funds in the Research Matching Grant projects account have been committed
to projects which are designed to strengthen the Kansas economy through university-industry
collaborative research and development.

A concrete example for purposes of illustration follows: In January of 1986, a grant
awarded to the University of Kansas to conduct a study entitled "Basic Studies in
Transdermal Drug Movement." $108,000 in state funds were committed, matched by $162,000
in corporate funds from IPRX, Inc.

It was agreed by all three parties involved that payment would occur in four payments
of $27,000 in state funds, each matched by $40,500 from IPRX, with the first payment
due as the project was actually started in the summer. In August, 1986, the first
payment was received from IPRX, matched by state funds. The second payment was made
in January, 1987. The final two payments are scheduled for May 1, 1987, and August
1, 1987.

Clearly, the freedom to carry projects from one fiscal year to the next is critical
to the program.

2. Small Business Innovation Research Matching Fund

This is a new program assigned to the Kansas Technology Enterprise Corporation (KTEC)
for the purpose of providing matching funds to awardees of the federal Small Business
Innovation Research program. Awards are made by federal agencies to small, technology-
based companies in order to bring new products to commercialization. State matching
funds are intended to bridge time gaps between Phase I and Phase II of the federal
program.

The request to carry over funds budgeted to the program is based on the late formation
of the KTEC Board versus the time necessary to equitably award the funds.



RECEIVEDAPR 2 7 v

ansas Fish
A5
& Game
BOX 54A, RT. 2, PRATT, KS 67124 (316) 672-6911

April 23, 1987

Senator August Bogina
Room 123-S, State Capitol Building
Topeka, KS 66612

Dear Senator Bogina:

The State Waterfowl Habitat Stamp (H.B. 2058) has now been signed into law and will
be effective for the 1987 waterfowl season. The fund created by H.B. 2058 will
begin receiving income, probably in September or October of 1987 as money is
deposited by vendors. It is important that authority for the Fish and Game to
expend money from that fund be granted to this agency by the 1987 Legislature.

We would prefer that a "No Limit" budget authority be granted as that would provide
needed flexibility to administer and use the funds properly. If that is not
possible, we would suggest that budget authority to expend at least $90,000 during
FY '88 be granted. ,

That amount is based on roughly 30,000 federal waterfowl stamps sold annually in
Kansas. There should also be an estimated 30,000 state waterfowl stamps sold, and
at $3.00 each, at least $90,000 in revenue is anticipated. Because 1987 will be
the "first of state" stamp sale, more than 30,000 stamps are expected to be sold.
The sales may go as high as 45,000 stamps.

Beginning in 1985, Kansas has received approximately $206,000 from Ducks Unlimited
for waterfowl habitat on a matching basis. Currently, we have project agreements
with D.U. which will utilize about $22,000 of the available funds. That amount
will be credited against the 1985 funds from D.U. of about $57,000. Any first-year
funds from D.U. not used by December 31, 1987 will revert back to D.U.

Authority to spend funds from the state waterfowl habitat stamp fund will allow us
to avoid any reversion. Plus, that budget authority will enable us to better plan
for utilization of the funds in cooperation with D.U. We are presently preparing
more waterfowl habitat projects to present to D.U., but those projects, once

finalized, are contingent on having funds from the state waterfow]l stamp available

for agency use.

We are requesting that appropriate language be added to the omnibus appropriations
bill which would authorize this agency to utilize waterfowl stamp funds during FY
'88. For your information, this request has also been sent to Representative Bill

Bunten, Chairman of the House AppropriationsrCommittee.
TR MENT (-

Bi11 Hanzlick, Divéctor 4/97'7’5:7 SwAM

Kansas Fish and Game Commission

Sincere

meg )
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



STATE OF KANSAS

S
g

STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE

21 April 1987 SAM BROWNBACK, Secretary

Senator August Bogina, Chairman
Senate Committee on Ways & Means
State Capitol, Room 123-S
Topeka, KS 66612

{ AN
\
Dear Senator Bogina:

A revision is necessary to this Agency's FY 1988 Budget for the Grain
Commodity Research and Market Development subprogram. Because the timing of
the harvest of fall crops does not coincide with the state budget formulation
time table, estimates of revenues to be collected and expenditures are not
finalized at the time of budget submission. Thus, each year it is necessary
to submit a revision of those revenue estimates and expenditure proposals
once they are more accurately projected.

As originally submitted in the FY 1988 Budget, expenditures were estimated,
for the Corn, Grain Sorghum and Soybean Commissions, at $1,093,305. Upon
realization of actual revenue levels the following increases to expenditure
levels are requested by each commodity commission respectively:

Expenditure level increase of:

Corn Commission Fund $100,145
Grain Sorghum Commission Fund $101,291
Soybean Commission Fund $100,436

TOTAL INCREASE $301,872

The above increases in expenditure limitations would raise the total Budget
Request, for this subprogram, from the Governor's Recommendation of
$1,075,734 to $1,377,606.

This increase in expenditure limitations would be expended entirely in object
code 290 to finance additional contracts and grants. Such additional
expenditures were established by each of the Corn, Grain Sorghum and Soybean
Commissions. Thus, the expenditures for object code 290 would be increased
from $936,211 to $1,238,083.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter. If I can provide additional
information to further illuminate this request, please do not hesitate to

contact me.

Sincerely,

Sam Brownback /3
Kansas Secretary of Agriculture ATTHCH MENT
SwHM_
cc Scott Rothe, Fiscal Analyst ‘é?éqi/ﬁ?7
State Board of Agriculture

Representative Bill Bunten 5
109 S.W. 9th Topeka, Kan. 66612-1280 An Equal Opportunity Employer /



FY 1988 REVISED REQUEST

GRAIN COMMODITIES

Contractual Services (Object Code 290):

Increase of: Corn Commission $100,145
Grain Sorghum 101,291

Soybean Commission 100,436

TOTAL INCREASE $301,872

Which increases object code 290

(other contractual) from $936,211 to $1,238,083
Governor's Agency
Recommendation Request

Grain Commodities Total Budget from $1,075,734 to $1,377,606



L RECEIVEDAPR 2 7 7
STATE OF KANSAS

STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE

21 April 1987 SAM BROWNBACK, Secretary

Senator August Bogina, Chairman
Senate Committee on Ways & Means
State Capitol, Room 123-S ;
Topeka, KS 66612 /

Dear Senator Bogina:

The purpose of this letter is to keep you informed of the latest information
regarding the status of the construction of the new solvent storage facility
at the Division of Laboratories of the Kansas State Board of Agriculture.

As a brief refresher, we have $9,887 approved for this project in FY 1987.
However, all of the bids received for the project were considerably higher
than the approved funding, therefore at the request of the Joint Committee on
State Building Construction we met with the State Architect's Office to solve
the problem.

Attached is a letter to Senator Joe Harder that summarizes our meeting with
Mr. Hipp and representatives of the Department of Corrections. It was
determined, at that meeting, that the project could be accomplished using
inmate labor but that an additional $2,000 would be needed to cover the cost
of materials used on the project.

In the event that the Joint Committee on State Building Construction does not
meet between now and the end of the Legislative Session, I wanted you to be
aware of this additional request for funds so that it might be included in
the Omnibus Appropriations Bill.

If you have any questions or desire additional information, do not hesitate
to contact me.

Sincerely,

&/MLM

Sam Brownback
Kansas Secretary of Agriculture

cc Scott Rothe, Fiscal Analyst AITACHIUELT /41
State Board of Agriculture éézg?ﬁi/éi;’ SwAM

Representative Bill Bunten

Enclosure
4

109 S.W. 9th Topeka, Kan. 66612-1280 An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE

9 April 1987 SAM BROWNBACK, Secretary

Senator Joe Harder, Chairman

Joint Committee on State Building Construction
State Capitol, Room 143-N

Topeka, KS 66612

Dear Senator Harder:

Per your request, Max Foster, Director, Division of Laboratory of the Kansas
State Board of Agriculture contacted the State Architects Office regarding
what changes could be made to the solvent storage construction project in
order to reduce the cost of the structure.

As a result, a meeting was held Thursday morning, March 9, 1987, with
- representatives from the State Department of Corrections, the State
o Architects Office and the Kansas State Board of Agriculture. The
construction project was fully detailed and explained during the meeting and
both Steve Davis and David Schoecher of the Department of Corrections stated

that the project can be effectively accomplished using inmate labor.

Mr. Gene Sanneman of the State Architects.Office made a revision to the
estimate of the total construction cost for the solvent storage facility, and
it now appears we will need about $12,000 to completely fund the project.

Since theré ijs $9,887.00 (FY 1987) approved for this project we are
requesting an additional $2,000.00 of Capitol Improvement funding for FY 1987
to effectively complete the job.

If we can be of any further assistance, do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely, .

S

Sam Brownback
Kansas Secretary of Agriculture
(913) 296-3556

SB: jaw
; cc Representative Bill Bunten Representative Don Mainey
) Representative Rochelle Chronister Senator August Bogina
Representative Lee Hamm Senator Richard Gannon
Representative David Heineman Senator David Kerr

109 S.W. 9th Topeka, Kan. 66612-1280 An Equal Opportunity Employer



THE STATE OF KANSAS

T. D. WILSON

MIKE HAYDEN

GOVERNOR DIRECTOR
GRAIN INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
GENERAL OFFICE
INSPECTION POINTS
700 Jackson, Suite 800, P.O. Box 1918, Topeka, Kansas 66601-1918

ATCHISON KANSAS CITY
coLsy SALINA INSPECTION DIVISION WAREHOUSE DIVISION
DODGE CITY TOPEKA
HUTCHINSON WICHITA PHONE (913} 296-3451

April 23, 1987

The Honorable August Bogina
Senator of Kansas

Chajrman, Senate Ways & Means
Room 123-S

State Capitol

Topeka, Kansas

Dear Senator Bogina:

The Kansas State Grain Inspection Department would 1ike to request that
your committee add $16,000 to the Ominbus Bill to replace our 1983 scale
truck which has 87000 miles on it.

We had approved in our FY-87 budget the same amount to replace this truck.

We requested H.B. 2490 to transfer our scale testing program to the Board

of Agriculture large scale testing program. The Budget Division deleted

this amount from our FY-87 budget. The private scale companies weren't

in the position to do the testing without further study. Therefore, H.B. 2490

was tabled for future study.

The Kansas State Grain Inspection Department would appreciate it if you would
please add- the $16,000 to our FY-88 budget so we may continue to service the

grain industry.

I am sure you are aware that our agency is totally fee funded and we receive
no general funds.

Sincerely,
T. D. Wilson
Director
TDW:csk
cc: Scott Rothe
Sabrina Wells ATTRCAMEN 15

e SeM



MIKE HAYDEN

THE STATE OF KANSAS
DRl 0 ﬁ/wc //l

7(5/ ” // G'Zw‘sz{/

GOVERNOR “DIRECTOR
GRAIN INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
GENERAL OFFICE
INSPECTION POINTS
700 Jackson, Suite 800, P.O. Box 1918, Topeka, Kansas 66601-1918
ATCHISON KANSAS CITY
corsy SALINA INSPECTION DIVISION WAREHOUSE DIVISION
DODGE CIiTY TOPEKA
HUTCHINSON WICHITA PHONE (913) 296-3451
April 27, 1987
TO: Representative James E. Lowther - Room 155E - State Capitol

FROM:  T. D. Wilson, Director—tOF"

SUBJECT: S.B. #303, New Sec 2 (a)

We are recommending that this section be changed to read:

New Sec. 2 (a) Whenever any amount of grain is received in any public
warehouse from a producer and is sold by the producer to the public
warehouseman with payment by check, if the check fails to clear the bank
or other financial institution on which it is drawn within 10 days after
the check #s issueds; has been presented for payment due to the lack of
sufficient funds in the account, the sale of such amount of grain may be
voided by the producer by notifying the public warehouseman in writing
that the sale is void. In any such case, the public warehouseman shall
include such amount of grain in the public warehouseman's daily position
record and other records as an open storage obligation upon receiving such

written notice voiding the sale.

TDW:csk
cc: Senator August Bogina, Jr.

Senator Jim Allen
Representative Clifford V. Campbell

SITHCYWERT /s
5;/53 7/87 SwAm_



Bill No. 2038

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH DEPARTMENT
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED FISCAL IMPACT

April 24, 1987

Bill Status: Signed by Governor

FY 1987 FY 1988
State All State All
General Other General Other
Fund Funds Fund Funds
Revenue $ -2 3 -- 3 -- 3 --
Expenditure 36,875 -- 3,323,125 --

Short Title: State Census

H.B. 2038, which has been signed by the Governor, directs the Secre-
tary of State to conduct a census of Kansas residents for the purpose of
reapportioning state senatorial and representative districts by November 1,
1988, The bill allows the Secretary of State to contract with boards of
county commissioners and employ additional personnel as required.

Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3 includes $3.36 million from the
State General Fund to allow the agency to conduct a census. On April 20,
1987, the agency submitted a revised fiscal impact statement to the Division
of the Budget concurring with the total of $3.36 million. The agency
requests, however, that the amount be split between fiscal years, including
$36,875 for FY 1987 and $3,323,125 for FY 1988. Requested FY 1987 expendi-
tures include $20,733 for the salaries of four positions, and $16,142 for two
months supplies, rent, and telephone installation and lease. Requested FY
1988 expenditures include $1,054,467 for salaries, $604,800 for postage,
$467,500 for supplies, $268,800 for advertising, $252,000 for printing,
$218,400 for data processing and programming, and $457,158 for other expendi-
tures.,

AT A ENT 1T
=55y Swmn



Bill Graves
Secretary of State

2nd Floor, State Capitol
Topeka, KS 66612-1594
(913) 296-2236

STATE OF KANSAS

April 20, 1987

Mr. Gary L. Stotts

Acting Director of the Budget
Room 152-E, State Capitol
Topeka, Kansas 66612

Re: Updated Fiscal Letter, HB 2038 (State Census Bill)
Dear Mr. Stotts:

We have been requested to submit an updated fiscal
letter describing in more detail the impact of HB 2038,
the bill that directs the Secretary of State's office to
conduct a one-time state census for use in legislative
apportionment in 1989.

As has been included in Gov. Hayden's amendments to his
FY 1988 budget, we estimate the census will cost $3.36
million to conduct. It is our request and
recommendation that $36,875 be appropriated for FY 1987
so that our agency can begin work on the census
immediately, and that $3,323,125 be appropriated for FY
1988, with any unencumbered balances to be reauthorized
for FY 1988 and FY 1989. We also would request that
these appropriations be by line-item, which would
increase our flexibility in administering this project.
Proposed expenditures are summarized below:

PROPOSED CENSUS EXPENDITURES FOR FY 1987

Salaries and Wages:

Director (3 mo. @ 4,047) 12,171

Financial Assistant (2 mo. @ 1,563) 3,126
Staff Assistant (3 mo. € 1,226) 3,678
Secretary (2 mo. @ 879) 1,758
20,733
Other Operating Expenses:
Deposit on office space 1,000
Rent & Utilities (2 mo. @ 2,467) 4,934
Moving Expense 1,500
Phone Installation 3,932
Start-up Office Supplies 1,400
Phone System Lease (2 mo.) 1,626
Consulting Expense (35 hrs. @ $50/hr.) 1,750
16,142

TOTAL FY 87 REQUEST: 36,875



Page Two
April 16, 1987
Mr. Gary Stotts

PROPOSED CENSUS EXPENDITURES FOR FY 1988

Wages and Salaries 1,054,467

Other Operating Expenses
Equip., Supplies, Contract Services 467,500

Data Processing and Programming 218,400
Rent & Utilities 178,866
Postage 604,800
Printing 252,000
Advertising & Public Relations 268,800
Travel, Food & Lodging 84,000
Telephone 128,842
Consulting Fees 65,450

2,268,658

TOTAL FY 1988 REQUEST: 3,323,125

As may be obvious, these budget estimates envision the
use of some furniture and property previously acquired
by the Secretary of State's office, such as some older
desks, typewriters and computer terminals we kept in
contemplation of doing the census, as well as the IBM
System 36 computer we recently replaced. Also, some of
our current staff temporarily will have additional
duties. I mention these things to emphasize the
conservative approach we took in preparing the census
budget.

Please do not hesitate to contact this office if we may
be of any further assistance. Also, if you anticipate
any problem with a line-item approach to these
appropriations, please let me know.

Sincerely,

AV,

JQHN R. WINE, JR.
Assistant Secretary of State

JRW:bia



PERSONNEL FOR KANSAS CENSUS

Director

Ast. Dir./Admin.

Ast. Dir./Operations
Dir./Public Relations

Ast. Dir./Public Relations
Exec. Ast. for Dir. & Asts.
Exec. Ast./Public Relations
Office Manager (Sec. III)
Secretary/Clerk
Secretary/Clerk

Data Processing Director
Data Processing Ast.
Comptroller

Research Dir./Map Coordinator
Regional Directors (5)

Crew Leaders (20)

Crew Clerks (5)

Data Mappers (20)
Enumerators (200)

Total W&S Estimate:

15
15
15
15
12
15
12
15
15
15
12
12
15
12

NN WO

60,000
32,000
32,000
24,000
18, 000
25,000
16,000
26,000
15,000
15,000
24,000
24,000
26,000
18,000
$10/hr. 52,800
$8/hr. 84,460
$6/hr. 4,400
$6/hr. 138,540
$6/hr. 440,000

1,075,200



T R N T Fdgasl Wt

MIKE HAYDEN QIiATEL UM NAINODAD

Governor Coves Fag
JACK D WALKER, M.D. ) y ToUORd AT Gl oo
Secretary BRI SRR IO
i
jamf/ ,é Aer

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT %/lswfm

April 24, 1987

The Honorable August Bogina, Jr.
Chairman, Senate Ways and Means
Room 123-S, Statehouse

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Senator Bogina:

I am appreciative of the hard work done by both Houses of
the Legislature in their review of the Governor's recommended
budget for our agency. Although most of the issues have been
resolved or are now a part of the legislative process, there are
still a few items that need attention if agency operations are
not to be adversely affected. The issues that still need to be
addressed are as follows:

1. The FY 1987 adult care licensure and certification process
is funded from a combination of Medicare, fedicaid, Health
' Facility Review, Health Care Stabilization, and State

General Funds. Medicare and Medicaid funding is received as
reimbursements for services provided and the remaining funds
are by legislative transfer or appropriation. The mix of
services is difficult to predict a year in advance which
results in more or less funding earned in relation to budget
expenditure limitations. Experience for the first seven
months of FY 1987 plus projections for the remaining five
months indicate that the FY 1987 expenditure limitation for
Medicare, Title XVIII, needs to be increased $73,500 and the
expenditure limitation for Medicaid, Title XIX, reduced
$35,000, and the expenditure limitation for Health
Facilities Review Fund be reduced $38,500.

2. The Federal Medicare and Medicaid licensure and
certification process requires surveyors to travel to health
care facilities for a major part of their work. The
$193,050 recommended for FY 1988 travel is less than the
actual expenditure experience of $159,283 for FY 1986 after
adjustment for the increase of State car mileage from $.16
to $.23 per mile, projected increase in subsistence, and
addition of the Quality Assurance Program., An additional
$37,166 is necessary for the Bureau to complete its
statutory requirements as well as comply with the Title
XVIII and Title XIX contracts. We request the FY 1988
increase be financed with $10,400 Medicare, Title XVIII
funds; and $26,766 Medicaid, Title XIX funds.

e

TR AT I Ty R F——

- GrracimEn7 /€
444274§7 SR

¥



-2-
Hon. August Bogina, Jr.
April 23, 1987

3. The Governor's recommended budge: for the Radiation Control
Subprogram for FY 1987 decreases the Power Generating
Facility Fee Fund $2,000, the Diacnos®ie Y-3zy Fund 85,880,
and the Radiolecgical Env. Co-up donitoring Fund $1,349 with
corresponding increases for FY 1983, This total shift of
$9,229 from FY 1987 to FY 1983 will not be possible due to
the manner in which the revenue is earnsd for these funding

- sources. If the FY 1987 decreases are rermitted to remain
in effect, the work on these projects will have to be
curtailed to remain within the funding available and
earnings will not be generated to reapprepriate to FY 1988,

We propose that FY 1987 travel (Object 250) be increased
$9,229 by reinstatement of the $9,229 funding from the Power
Generating Facility Fee Fund, the Diagnostie X-Ray Fund, and
the Radiological Env. Co-op Monitoring Fund.

We also propose the FY 1688 reinstatement of $1,955 for
Printing and Advertising and $11,149 for Travel. These
amounts are necessary to do the work assocliated with the
monitoring of generators of radiocactive materials. In
addition to State. General Fund financing for the above
amounts, $9,229 will be necessary due <o the inappropriate
shift of fee funds from FY 1987 to FY 1988 as noted above.
This would make a total SGF reinstatement request of
$22,333.

The Bureau has submitted a set of proposed regulations
requiring radioactive materials licensses anc X-Ray
registrants to pay a fee that would be credited to the State
General Fund. On Page 82 of the FY 1988 KDiE Budget, this
fee source is projected to bring in $98,500 in new revenue.
This new source of revenue will more than offset the FY 1988
$22,333 State General Fund reinstatemont request.

4, Since preparation of the FY 1983 Budget by the Radiation
Control Subprogram, additional X-Ray inspections are being
required by the Medicare, Title XVIII, program. The
Medicare, Title XVIII, Federal program will pay KDHE for the
additional work but an increase in expenditure limitation
will be necessary to utilize this funding. We request a
$15,000 increase in the Medicare, Title XVIII, funding for a
.5 FTE position for the Radiation Control Subprogram.:

The Division of the Budget has also been made aware of these
issues.

TRt PP P STPTTE EniW Brgp TII N e i e e



-3
Hon. August Bogina, Jr.
April 23, 1987

I respectfully request that appropriate sections be included
in the Omnibus Appropriation Bill to effect the cnanges outlined

above.
Sincerely,
Jack D. Walker, M.D.
Secretary

JDW:asc

TR L A (T RO AR T M e S macm






